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SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
Agenda Review Meeting 

 
Monday, January 16, 2017 

 6:00 PM 
 

 
 

The Vision of Dripping Springs I.S.D. 
To inspire and equip students to be 

Life-long learners and positive contributors to the world. 

 
The Mission of Dripping Springs I.S.D. 

We partner with parents and the community 
to provide a superior education for every student. 



DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

 
510 W. Mercer Street 

P.O. Box 479 
Dripping Springs, TX 78620-0479 

(512) 858-3000 
www.dsisdtx.us 

 
Board of Trustees 

Agenda Review Meeting 
Agenda 

 
Monday, January 16, 2017 

510 West Mercer Street, Dripping Springs, Board Room 
6:00 PM 

 
 
As authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Section 551.001 et seq., the Board during the course of 
the meeting covered by this notice may enter into closed or executive session to discuss personnel, legal and/or real estate matters. 

 

 

I. REGULAR MEETING - Call to Order and Determination of Quorum 
(This is an Agenda Review Meeting.  The purpose of this meeting is to review all the 
listed agenda items in preparation for the Regular Board meeting on Monday, January 
23, 2017.  No action will be taken at the Agenda Review Meeting.) 

 

A. PUBLIC HEARING  

1. Texas Academic Performance Report 
Presenter: Asst. Superintendent for L&I - Diane Flaim 
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B. OPENING CEREMONY  

1. Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag and the Texas Flag 
"Honor the Texas flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under 
God, one and indivisible." 

 

2. Moment of Silence  

C. AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS  

1. Elementary UIL  

2. Above & Beyond Recognitions  

a. Dripping Springs Elementary -   

b. Rooster Springs Elementary -   

c. Walnut Springs Elementary -   

d. Dripping Springs Middle School -   

e. Dripping Springs High School -   

f. DSISD Administration -   

3. Parent Certificate of Appreciation  

4. School Board Recognition Month  

D. PUBLIC FORUM (occurs only at regularly scheduled meeting on January 23) 
Board members will listen to comments but only the Board president, as the 
designated spokesperson, may respond to the speaker if required.  Those 
response are limited to:  correcting misstatements of fact presented by the 
speaker, referring the speaker to applicable board policy, or placing the item on 
a future board agenda for discussion if not listed on the current board agenda. 

 

E. CONSENT AGENDA  

1. Consideration / Approval of the Minutes for the Following Board Meetings:  

a. December 12, 2016 - Regular Meeting 54 



2. Consideration / Approval of 2016-17 Budget Amendments 57 

F. REPORTS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS  

1. Construction Update 
Presenter: Mike Garcia 

 

2. Attendance Zones 
Presenter: Superintendent - Dr. Bruce Gearing 

72 

G. BOARD DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS  

1. Consideration / Approval of Election Order Notice and Resolution for the May 6, 
2017 Election for the Dripping Springs Board of Trustees 
Presenter: Superintendent - Dr. Bruce Gearing 

109 

2. Consideration / Approval of New Campus Names 
Presenter: Superintendent - Dr. Bruce Gearing 

111 

3. Consideration / Approval of YMCA Pool Contract 
Presenter: Superintendent - Dr. Bruce Gearing 

118 

4. Consideration / Approval of MOU Between DSISD and DSYSA 
Presenter: Superintendent - Dr. Bruce Gearing 

126 

5. Consideration / Approval of DSISD Theory of Action for Change 
Presenter: Dr. Mary Jane Hetrick 

130 

6. Consideration / Approval of 2017-18 Budget Parameters 
Presenter: Asst. Superintendent for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

136 

7. Consideration / Approval of CSP #16-001 Network Electronics 
Presenter: Asst. Superintendent for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

143 

8. Consideration / Approval of a Resolution Authorizing Execution of Wire Transfers 
Presenter: Asst. Superintendent for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

147 

9. Consideration / Approval of Real Estate Course 
Presenter: Mike Lemonds & Michael Norton 

152 

10. Consideration / Approval of Class Size 
Presenter: Asst. Superintendent for L&I - Diane Flaim 

168 

H. REPORTS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS (Continued)  

1. Board of Trustees 
Presenter: Board President, Carrie Kroll 

 

a. Advocacy Report  

b. Report on Instructional Programs Seen at Monthly Board Walk-Throughs  

c. Other Items  

2. Office of Superintendent 
Presenter: Superintendent - Dr. Bruce Gearing 

 

a. Enrollment Report 171 

b. ESC Region 13 Board of Directors Application 172 

c. HEB #community Challenge 183 

d. Charter School Notifications 184 

e. City of Dripping Springs Annexation Notices 212 

f. Subdivision & Replat Notifications 224 

g. Western Spring Apartments 229 

h. Other  

3. Office of Business Services 
Presenter: Assistant Superintendent for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

 

a. 2016-17 Budget Update 230 

b. Monthly Tax Collections 232 

c. Quarterly Investment Report 235 



d. Financial Report 244 

e. Cash and Investments 251 

f. Donations 255 

g. 2014 Bond Program Status 256 

h. 2014 Bond Program Change Order Report 260 

i. Check Register 262 

j. Teacher Salary Comparison to Market 282 

k. HR Update  

l. Other Items  

4. Office of Learning and Innovation 
Presenter: Assistant Superintendent for Learning & Innovation - Diane Flaim 

 

a. L&I Report 287 

b. Other Items  

I. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

J. CLOSED SESSION  

1. DISCUSSION ITEMS  

a. Consideration of Matters Pertaining to Personnel, Legal, Student Discipline and 
/ or Real Estate. 

 

b. Superintendent's Formative Evaluation 291 

c. Consultation with legal counsel regarding pending litigation styled as Glenn M. 
Karish and Suzanne W. Karish v. Dripping Springs Independent School District 
and Lee Lewis Construction, Inc.,  Cause No. 16-1802; In 207th the District 
Court of Hays County, Texas pursuant to Section 551.071 and 551.129 of the 
Texas Government Code. 

 

K. OPEN SESSION  

1. Possible Action Items Pursuant to Discussion in Closed Session  

 



 
 

 

Information Item     January 23, 2017 

 

 

Subject: DSISD Texas Academic Performance Report (TAPR) Report    

Presenter: Asst. Supt for LI - Diane Flaim 

Board Policy: AIB (LEGAL)-Accountability-Performance Reporting 

Strategic Plan Goal: 4. Personalized Learning 

Objective: 

 4.2.3. Use assessments at all levels that are flexible and address the 

individual learning needs and passions of students, while measuring 

student academic growth. 

 

Summary: 

 

In reference to Performance Reporting,  Board Policy AIB (LEGAL) 

states: 

"A board shall hold a hearing for public discussion of the TAPR within 90 

days after the report is received from TEA.  The hearing may take place 

during a regularly scheduled or special meeting of the board." 

 

 

 

Attachments: TAPR Report and TAPR Presentation 

Recommendation: Action is not required - for information only     

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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TAPR Overview 

The TAPR provides information on: 
• Performance of students in each school 
• District performance 
• And information on school and district staff, 

programs, and student demographics 7



https://rptsvr1.tea.texas.gov/perfreport/tapr/2016/index.html 
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STAAR Performance at Phase-in 
Satisfactory Standard or above 
Disaggregated 
Grade level 
 Subject 
 Student group 
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Participation Rate 
Attendance Rate 
Dropout Rates 
Graduation Rates 
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 Met Requirements 
 Well Above State and Region Results 

11



Next slides data by: 
Grade level 
Subject 
Student Group 
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Next slides data by: 
All Grades 
Comparison to State and Regional 

Data 
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African American Hispanic White

American Indian Asian Pacific Islander

Two or More Races
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% 

Economically Disadvantaged 11.2% 
 

English Language Learners 4.7% 
 

Students w/Disciplinary Placements (2014-2015) 1.1% 
 

At-Risk 21.5% 
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% 

Bilingual/ESL 4.5% 
 

Career & Technical  Education 19.5% 
 

Gifted & Talented Education 7.4% 
 

Special Education 9.9% 
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Texas statute (TEC 39.053) requires every district to publish an 
annual report on violent and criminal incidents at campuses in 

the district 
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Texas statute (TEC 51.403e) requires every district to include with its 
TAPR a report on student performance in postsecondary institutions 

during the first year enrolled after graduation from high school. 
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High School Graduates from FY2014 
Enrolled in Texas Public or Independent Higher Education in FY 2015 

Dripping Springs High 
School 

Total 
Graduates 

GPA for 1st Year in Public Higher 
 Education in Texas 

< 2.0 2.0 – 
2.49 

2.5 – 
2.99 

3.0 – 
3.49 

> 3.5 Unknown 

Four-Year Public 
University 

111 11 13 18 28 40 1 

Two-Year Public 
Colleges 

110 27 21 15 15 24 8 
 

Independent Colleges 
& Universities 

20 

Not Trackable 4 

Not Found 89 

Total High School 
Graduates 

334 

52



Diane Flaim  
Assistant Superintendent for 

Learning and Innovation 
Diane.Flaim@dsisdtx.us 

512-858-3040 
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Meeting Minutes of the Board of Trustees 
DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 
 
A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL 
DISTRICT was held Monday, December 12, 2016, beginning at 6:00 pm in the 510 West Mercer Street, 
Dripping Springs, Board Room. 
 

I. The REGULAR MEETING of the Board of Trustees of Dripping Springs Independent 
School District was called to order at 6:00 pm by Carrie Kroll, Board President, who 
noted a quorum with members Mary Jane Hetrick, Shannon O’Connor, Shelly 
Reeves, and Barbara Stroud present.  Ron Jones arrived at 6:11 and Jon Thompson 
arrived at 6:24. 

 

A. OPENING CEREMONY  
1. The Board led meeting attendees in the Pledge of Allegiance to the 

American Flag and to the Texas Flag. 
 

2. Carrie Kroll invited the audience to join the board in a moment of silence.  
B. AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS  

1. For the Campus Spotlight, music students from Walnut Springs Elementary 
performed a West African song. 

 

2. Members of the DSHS state-qualifying robobitics team were honored.  
C. PUBLIC FORUM 

• Parent Ari Axelrod commented on an observation of bus driving.  
• Parent Andy Hutton commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Parent James Akers commented on transgender accommodations and shared 

concerns for safety of Highway 290.  
• Parent Joanna Day commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Parent Karen Silcox commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Parent Steve Kling commented on transgender accommodations and shared a 

letter from another parent.  
• Parent Adrienne Kendall commented on transgender accommodations and 

shared a letter from another parent.  
• Parent Trey Bryant commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Parent Elizabeth Bryant commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Parent Kathi Thomas commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Parent Sunny Cardenas commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Resident Claire Bow commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Parent Rachel Crutchfield commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Student Molly Akers commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Resident Martha Eberly commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Parent David Rudewick stated support for the Board.  
• Parent Abby Oehler stated support for the Board.  
• Nicole Hudgens of the organization Texas Values commented on transgender 

accommodations.  
• Parent Glenn Banton Sr. commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Parent Sarah Henline commented on transgender accommodations.  
• Parent Melissa Oehler stated support for the Board.  
• Parent Holly Driggers stated support for the Board.  
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D. Following discussion, Shannon O'Connor made the motion, seconded by Shelly 
Reeves, to approve the CONSENT AGENDA below. 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

1. Consideration / Approval of the Minutes for the Following Board Meetings: 
• November 28, 2016 Regular Meeting 

 

2. Consideration / Approval of 2016-17 Budget Amendments  
E. REPORTS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS  

1. DSISD Project Manager Mike Garcia provided the December  construction 
update. 

 

F. BOARD DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS  
1. Following discussion, Barbara Stroud made the motion, seconded by 

Shannon O'Connor, to approve the budget planning calendar. 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

2. Following discussion, Shannon O'Connor made the motion, seconded by 
Jon Thompson, to approve the 2017-18 district calendar. 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

3. Following discussion, Jon Thompson made the motion, seconded by 
Barbara Stroud, to approve the lease/purchase of school buses. 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

4. Following discussion, Barbara Stroud made the motion, seconded by 
Shannon O'Connor, to approve a resolution in opposition to the A-F 
Accountability System as Proposed by the 84th Legislature to be Enacted 
During the 2017-2018 School Year. 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

5. Carrie Kroll announced the 2016 Board Training Hours.  
G. REPORTS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS (Continued)  

1. Board of Trustees 
Presenter: Board President, Carrie Kroll 

 

a. Advocacy Report  
2. Office of Superintendent 

Presenter: Superintendent - Dr. Bruce Gearing 
 

a. Enrollment Report  
b. Attendance Zone Update  
c. New Campus Naming Report   
d. Johnson Park  
e. Charter School Notices  

3. Office of Business Services 
Presenter: Assistant Superintendent for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

 

a. Proposed Budget Parameters  
b. Monthly Financial Statements  
c. Tax Collections Report  
d. Bond Program Report  
e. Report of Cash & Investments  
f. Check Register  

g. HR Update  
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4. Office of Learning and Innovation 
Presenter: Assistant Superintendent for Learning & Innovation - Diane Flaim 

 

a. L & I Report  
H. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

• Dr.	Mary	Jane	Hetrick	mentioned	the	H-E-B	Challenge	program	that	is	scheduled	for	
Jan.	9-March	31,	2017.		

• Ms.	Cogburn	reported	that	the	district	earned	$38,000	through	use	of	the	Citibank	
procurement	card.		

• An	application	was	submitted	for	the	board	in	the	H-E-B	Excellence	in	Education	
program.		

• The	second	set	of	public	forums	on	attendance	zones	will	be	held	Wednesday,	Dec.	14,	
at	8:00	a.m.	(Board	Room)	and	7:00	p.m.	(RSE	Cafeteria).	Four	options	are	not	available	
on	DSISD	website	(www.dsisdtx.us/newschools).		

• DSISD	schools	and	offices	closed	for	winter	break	Dec.	19	through	Jan.	1.	Jan.	2	is	a	
staff	workday;	students	return	Jan.	3,	2016.		

 

 

I. The Board went into CLOSED SESSION at 9:20 pm  
1. DISCUSSION ITEMS  

a. Consideration of Matters Pertaining to Personnel, Legal, Student Discipline 
and / or Real Estate. 

 

b. Consultation with legal counsel regarding pending litigation styled as Glenn M. 
Karish and Suzanne W. Karish v. Dripping Springs Independent School District 
and Lee Lewis Construction, Inc., Cause No. 16-1802; in the 207th District 
Court of Hays County, Texas pursuant to Section 551.071 and 551.129 of the 
Texas Government Code 

 

J. The Board returned to OPEN SESSION at 10:11 pm  
              L.  Meeting ADJOURNED at 10:11 pm 
 
 
January 23, 2017 
Date 
 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________  __________________________________ 
President, DSISD Board of Trustees   Secretary, DSISD Board of Trustees 
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Action Item                January 23, 2017 

 

Subject: Consideration/Approval of Budget Amendments 

Presenter: Asst. Supt for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

Board Policy: CE (Legal/Local) Annual Operating Budget 

Strategic Plan Goal: 2. Operations 

Objective: Provide resources to support district operations 

 

Summary: 

 

The Board of Trustees adopted the 2016-2017 budget on June 27, 2016.  

Budgets for the General Fund, Child Nutrition Fund, and Debt Service Fund 

were included in the official district budget.  Budgets are prepared and 

approved at fund and function levels to comply with the state’s required level 

of control. 

Budget amendments are necessary throughout the year to realign funds.  

Realignment of funds will increase and/or decrease various function levels 

within the budget.  All necessary budget amendments that change the 

function level should be formally approved by the Board of Trustees and 

recorded in Board minutes. Budget amendments increasing or decreasing 

revenues and/or expenditures also require formal Board approval. 

The attached documents summarize the effect of budget transfers and 

amendments and the details of the changes being proposed.  Submitted for 

approval are the budget revisions/amendments requested by various 

campuses and departments through January 12, 2017.  The amendments 

presented at this time are for the following items: 

 Several amendments transferring funds among various functions 

were requested from campuses and departments.  These transfers 

have a neutral effect to fund balance. 

 Adding budget for the 2016-2017 technology lease: the lease was 

approved by the Board in July.  The equipment has been received.  

This amendment covers the cost of the equipment and the lease 

payment. 

 Adding budget for projects previously approved to be funded by the 

Enterprise Fund Balance transfer and the 2014-2015 operating 

surplus.  The majority of the projects were completed in 2015-2016, 

however several projects were not completed until the current fiscal 

year.  This amendment effectively reappropriates the funds to 

complete those projects.  The cost of the all projects is within the total 

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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amounts designated.  Additional information regarding these projects 

is included. 

The amendments presented through January reduce the overall budget 

surplus to $1,870,047.   The budget breakdown is shown below. 

 

Amended Budget Operating Surplus $    3,042,815 

Fund Balance Designations:  

     2015-2016 PO Rollover (110,899) 

     2014-2015 Bus Lease (178,160) 

     2015-2016 Bus Lease (151,851) 

     2016-2017 Bus Lease (180,362) 

     2015-2016 Technology Lease (254,834) 

     2016-2017 Technology Lease (139,724) 

     Band Instruments (44,470) 

     Projects out of Enterprise/2014-15 Surplus (137,468) 

                Transfers In/(Out) $        25,000 

Amended Budgeted Surplus $   1,870,047 

 

 

 

Attachments: Budget Amendments – January 2017                                                        

Fund 191-192 Reconciliation 

Recommendation: The recommendation is for the Board of Trustees to   approve the 
amendments to the 2016-2017 budget as presented.  
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Original July August September October November December January

Budget Amendments Amendments Amendments Amendments Amendments Amendments Amendments

Amended Operating Budget Surplus/(Deficit)  4,029,096$          4,029,096$          4,029,096$          4,029,096$          4,029,096$          6,849,793$          6,849,793$          6,849,793$         

Monthly Amendments:

Adjust revenues based on tax levy ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         2,845,592            ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       

Adjust expenditures for election/settlements ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         (24,895)                ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       

Budgeted Surplus/(Deficit) from Operations 4,029,096$          4,029,096$          4,029,096$          4,029,096$          6,849,793$          6,849,793$          6,849,793$          6,849,793$         

Recapture (3,635,190)$         (3,635,190)$         (3,635,190)$         (3,635,190)$         (3,806,978)$         (3,806,978)$         (3,806,978)$         (3,806,978)$        

Budgeted Surplus/(Deficit) net of Recapture 393,906$              393,906$              393,906$              393,906$               3,042,815$          3,042,815$          3,042,815$          3,042,815$         

Transfers In/Out 25,000                 25,000                 25,000                 25,000                  25,000                 25,000                 25,000                 25,000                

Fund Balance Designations:

2014‐2015 Bus Lease (178,160)              (178,160)              (178,160)              (178,160)               (178,160)              (178,160)              (178,160)              (178,160)             

2015‐2016 Bus Lease (151,851)              (151,851)              (151,851)              (151,851)               (151,851)              (151,851)              (151,851)              (151,851)             

2016‐2017 Bus Lease (180,362)              (180,362)              (180,362)              (180,362)               (180,362)              (180,362)              (180,362)              (180,362)             

2015‐2016 Technology Lease (254,834)              (254,834)              (254,834)              (254,834)               (254,834)              (254,834)              (254,834)              (254,834)             

2016‐2017 Technology Lease ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        (139,724)             

Fund 191/192 Projects ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        (137,468)             

Band Instruments ‐                        ‐                        (44,470)                (44,470)                 (44,470)                (44,470)                (44,470)                (44,470)               

2015‐16 PO Rollover ‐                        (110,899)              (110,899)              (110,899)               (110,899)              (110,899)              (110,899)              (110,899)             

Total Budgeted Surplus/(Deficit) (346,301)$            (457,200)$            (501,670)$            (501,670)$            2,147,239$          2,147,239$          2,147,239$          1,870,047$         

Verification of 2% Budget Deficit Threshold

Total Budgeted Revenues 45,014,572$        45,014,572$        45,014,572$        45,014,572$        51,495,354$        51,495,354$        51,495,354$        51,495,354$       

2% Deficit Budget Limit 900,291               900,291               900,291               900,291                1,029,907            1,029,907            1,029,907            1,029,907           

Overage/(Shortage) from Limit 553,990$              443,091$              4,929,387$          4,929,387$          7,879,700$          7,879,700$          7,879,700$          7,879,700$         

Dripping Springs Independent School District
General Fund ‐ Fund 199 & Athletics Fund ‐ Fund 198

Recap of Budget Amendments/Transfers and Budget Deficit
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2016‐2017 Previously  Proposed Proposed
Original Amended Amendments Amended
Budget Budget 01/13/17 Budget

Revenues:
Local Sources 265,000$               265,000$               ‐$                        265,000$              
State Sources ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Federal Sources ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        

TOTAL REVENUES 265,000$               265,000$               ‐$                        265,000$              

Expenditures:
Function 11 ‐ Instruction ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                        ‐$                      
Function 12 ‐ Instructional Resources & Media ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 13 ‐ Staff Development ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 21 ‐ Instructional Administration ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 23 ‐ School Administration ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 31 ‐ Guidance & Counseling ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 32 ‐ Social Services ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 33 ‐ Health Services ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 34 ‐ Student Transportation ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 36 ‐ Co‐Curricular Activities 1,393,935            1,422,019            ‐                          1,422,019           
Function 41 ‐ General Administration ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 51 ‐ Plant Maintenance & Operations 145,000                145,000                ‐                          145,000               
Function 52 ‐ Security  9,500                    9,500                    ‐                          9,500                   
Function 53 ‐ Data Processing ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 61 ‐ Community Services ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 81 ‐ Capital Outlay ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 91 ‐ Contracted Instruction Services ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 95 ‐ JJAEP ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 99 ‐ Other Intergovernmental Charges ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        

TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 1,548,435$           1,576,519$           ‐$                        1,576,519$          

Excess/(Deficiency) of 
   Revenues vs. Expenditures  (1,283,435)$          (1,311,519)$          ‐$                        (1,311,519)$         

Other Resources   ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                        ‐$                      
Other Uses   ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Fund Balance (1,283,435)$          (1,311,519)$          ‐$                        (1,311,519)$         

Beginning Fund Balance (As of July 1, 2016)* ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                      

Projected Ending Fund Balance (1,283,435)$          (1,311,519)$          (1,311,519)$         

*Unaudited; subject to change

Dripping Springs Independent School District
General Fund ‐ Athletics ‐ Fund 198

Budget Amendments/Transfers as of January 13, 2017
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2016‐2017 Previously  Proposed Proposed

Original Amended Amendments Amended

Budget Budget 01/13/17 Budget

Revenues:

Local Sources 43,271,984$                 45,403,794$               541,967$               45,945,761$                

State Sources 4,963,778                    5,677,560                  ‐                              5,677,560                    

Federal Sources 149,000                        149,000                     ‐                              149,000                        

TOTAL REVENUES 48,384,762$                 51,230,354$               541,967$               51,772,321$                

Expenditures:

Function 11 ‐ Instruction 25,101,182$                 25,190,238$               470,201$               25,660,439$                

Function 12 ‐ Instructional Resources & Media 448,301                        445,301                     ‐                              445,301                        

Function 13 ‐ Staff Development 916,471                        915,461                     (36)                          915,425                        

Function 21 ‐ Instructional Administration 584,265                        587,829                     660                         588,489                        

Function 23 ‐ School Administration 2,166,334                    2,165,259                  73,149                    2,238,408                    

Function 31 ‐ Guidance & Counseling 1,104,812                    1,108,262                  56                           1,108,318                    

Function 32 ‐ Social Services ‐                                ‐                              ‐                              ‐                                

Function 33 ‐ Health Services 326,006                        326,006                     ‐                              326,006                        

Function 34 ‐ Student Transportation 2,191,276                    2,212,482                  ‐                              2,212,482                    

Function 36 ‐ Co‐Curricular Activities 494,332                        487,248                     23,782                    511,030                        

Function 41 ‐ General Administration 1,708,718                    1,733,333                  9,569                      1,742,902                    

Function 51 ‐ Plant Maintenance & Operations 6,335,922                    6,357,909                  108,070                 6,465,979                    

Function 52 ‐ Security  210,432                        213,280                     (8,109)                    205,171                        

Function 53 ‐ Data Processing 980,272                        977,895                     1,553                      979,448                        

Function 61 ‐ Community Services 22,514                          22,514                        540                         23,054                          

Function 71 ‐ Debt Service 765,207                        765,207                     139,724                 904,931                        

Function 81 ‐ Capital Outlay 66,394                          66,394                        ‐                              66,394                          

Function 91 ‐ Contracted Instruction Services 3,635,190                    3,806,978                  ‐                              3,806,978                    

Function 95 ‐ JJAEP ‐                                ‐                              ‐                              ‐                                

Function 99 ‐ Other Intergovernmental Charges 415,000                        415,000                     ‐                              415,000                        

TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 47,472,628$                 47,796,596$               819,159$               48,615,755$                

Excess/(Deficiency) of 

   Revenues vs. Expenditures  912,134$                      3,433,758$                 (277,192)$              3,156,566$                  

Other Resources  ‐$                               ‐$                             ‐$                         ‐                                

Transfers In 105,000                        105,000                     ‐                          105,000                        

Transfers Out (80,000)                         (80,000)                      ‐                          (80,000)                         

Other Uses   ‐                                ‐                              ‐                          ‐                                

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Fund Balance 937,134$                      3,458,758$                 (277,192)$              3,181,566$                  

Beginning Fund Balance (As of July 1, 2016)* 24,524,950$                 24,524,950$               24,524,950$                

Net Operating Results ‐ Fund 199 937,134                       3,458,758                 3,181,566                    

Consolidation of Fund 198 (1,283,435)                  (1,311,519)                (1,311,519)                  

Net Operating Results ‐ General Fund (346,301)                      2,147,239                 1,870,047                    

Projected Ending Fund Balance 24,178,649$                 26,672,189$               26,394,997$                

*Unaudited; subject to change

General Fund ‐ Fund 199

Dripping Springs Independent School District

Budget Amendments/Transfers as of January 13, 2017
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2016‐2017 Previously  Proposed Proposed
Original Amended Amendments Amended
Budget Budget 01/13/16 Budget

Revenues:
Local Sources 2,158,000$           2,158,000$           ‐$                        2,158,000$          
State Sources 5,500                    5,500                    ‐                         5,500                    
Federal Sources 368,553               368,553               ‐                         368,553               

TOTAL REVENUES 2,532,053$           2,532,053$           ‐$                        2,532,053$          

Expenditures:
Function 11 ‐ Instruction ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                        ‐$                      
Function 12 ‐ Instructional Resources & Media ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 13 ‐ Staff Development ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 21 ‐ Instructional Administration ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 23 ‐ School Administration ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 31 ‐ Guidance & Counseling ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 32 ‐ Social Services ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 33 ‐ Health Services ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 34 ‐ Student Transportation ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 35 ‐ Food Service  2,401,852            2,401,852            ‐                         2,401,852            
Function 36 ‐ Co‐Curricular Activities ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 41 ‐ General Administration ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 51 ‐ Plant Maintenance & Operations ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 52 ‐ Security  ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 53 ‐ Data Processing ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 61 ‐ Community Services ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 81 ‐ Capital Outlay ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 91 ‐ Contracted Instruction Services ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 95 ‐ JJAEP ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        
Function 99 ‐ Other Intergovernmental Charges ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                        

TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 2,401,852$           2,401,852$           ‐$                        2,401,852$          

Excess/(Deficiency) of 
   Revenues vs. Expenditures  130,201$              130,201$              ‐$                        130,201$             

Transfers In ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                        ‐$                      
Transfers Out (120,000)              (120,000)              ‐                         (120,000)              

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Fund Balance 10,201$                10,201$                ‐$                        10,201$               

Beginning Fund Balance (As of July 1, 2016)* 935,104$              935,104$              935,104$             

Projected Ending Fund Balance 945,305$              945,305$              945,305$             

*Unaudited; subject to change

Dripping Springs Independent School District
Child Nutrition ‐ Fund 240

Budget Amendments/Transfers as of January 13, 2017
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2016‐2017 Previously  Proposed Proposed
Original Amended Amendments Amended
Budget Budget 01/13/17 Budget

Revenues:
Local Sources 12,932,255$         13,338,562$         ‐$                        13,338,562$        
State Sources 267,912                281,451                ‐                          281,451               
Federal Sources ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        

TOTAL REVENUES 13,200,167$         13,620,013$         ‐$                        13,620,013$        

Expenditures:
Function 11 ‐ Instruction ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                        ‐$                      
Function 12 ‐ Instructional Resources & Media ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 13 ‐ Staff Development ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 21 ‐ Instructional Administration ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 23 ‐ School Administration ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 31 ‐ Guidance & Counseling ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 32 ‐ Social Services ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 33 ‐ Health Services ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 34 ‐ Student Transportation ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 35 ‐ Food Service  ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 36 ‐ Co‐Curricular Activities ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 41 ‐ General Administration ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 51 ‐ Plant Maintenance & Operations ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 52 ‐ Security  ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 53 ‐ Data Processing ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 61 ‐ Community Services ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 71 ‐ Debt Service 14,539,650          14,539,650          ‐                          14,539,650         
Function 81 ‐ Capital Outlay ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 91 ‐ Contracted Instruction Services ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 95 ‐ JJAEP ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        
Function 99 ‐ Other Intergovernmental Charges ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        

TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 14,539,650$         14,539,650$         ‐$                        14,539,650$        

Excess/(Deficiency) of 
   Revenues vs. Expenditures  (1,339,483)$          (919,637)$             ‐$                        (919,637)$            

Other Resources ‐ Sale of Bonds ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                        ‐$                      
Other Uses ‐ Sale of Bonds ‐                         ‐                         ‐                          ‐                        

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Fund Balance (1,339,483)$          (919,637)$             ‐$                        (919,637)$            

Beginning Fund Balance (As of July 1, 2016)* 13,196,069$         13,196,069$         13,196,069$        

Projected Ending Fund Balance 11,856,586$         12,276,432$         12,276,432$        

*Unaudited; subject to change

Dripping Springs Independent School District
Debt Service ‐ Fund 599

Budget Amendments/Transfers as of January 13, 2017
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Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount # Description

1701‐B03 N/A All 541,967                   Budget for Technology lease

TOTAL REVENUES 541,967$        

Function 11 ‐ Instruction
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

1701‐B01 13,11 102 (400)                            Transfer funds to cover shortage

1701‐B02 N/A 102 4,063                          Add budget for fund balance designated projects from 2015‐16

1701‐B03 N/A All 458,589                     Add budget for 2016‐17 Technology lease

1701‐B01 52 871 8,109                          Transfer funds to cover shortage

1701‐B01 13 871 (160)                            Transfer funds to cover shortage

TOTAL FUNCTION 11 470,201$                  

Function 12 ‐ Instructional Resources & Media
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 12 ‐$                               

Function 13 ‐ Staff Development
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

1701‐B01 11 102 200                             Transfer funds to cover shortage

1701‐B01 61 102 (540)                            Transfer funds to cover shortage

1701‐B01 11 871 160                             Transfer funds to cover shortage

1701‐B01 31 871 144                             Transfer funds to cover shortage

TOTAL FUNCTION 13 (36)$                          

Function 21 ‐ Instructional Administration
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

1701‐B03 N/A 871 660                             Add budget for 2016‐17 Technology lease

TOTAL FUNCTION 21 660$                          

Dripping Springs Independent School District

Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments

As of  January 13, 2017

REVENUES:

EXPENDITURES:

General Fund ‐ Fund 199
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Dripping Springs Independent School District

Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments

As of  January 13, 2017

General Fund ‐ Fund 199

Function 23 ‐ School Administration
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

1701‐B03 N/A Campuses 73,149                       Add budget for 2016‐17 Technology lease

TOTAL FUNCTION 23 73,149$                    

Function 31 ‐ Guidance & Counseling
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

1701‐B01 11 102 200                             Transfer funds to cover shortage

1701‐B01 13 871 (144)                           

TOTAL FUNCTION 31 56$                            

Function 33 ‐ Health Services
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 33 ‐$                               

Function 34 ‐ Student Transportation
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 34 ‐$                               

Function 36 ‐ Co‐Curricular Activities
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

1702‐B02 N/A 001 23,782                       Add budget for fund balance designated projects from 2015‐16

TOTAL FUNCTION 36 23,782$                    

Function 41 ‐ General Administration
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

1701‐B03 N/A 750 9,569                          Add budget for 2016‐17 Technology lease

TOTAL FUNCTION 41 9,569$                      

Function 51 ‐ Plant Maintenance & Operations
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

1701‐B02 N/A 999,102 106,840                     Add budget for fund balance designated projects from 2015‐16

1701‐B02 N/A 102 1,230                          Add budget for fund balance designated projects from 2015‐16

TOTAL FUNCTION 51 108,070$                  

65



Dripping Springs Independent School District

Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments

As of  January 13, 2017

General Fund ‐ Fund 199

Function 52 ‐ Security 
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

1701‐B01 11 871 (8,109)                        Transfer funds to cover shortage

TOTAL FUNCTION 52 (8,109)$                     

Function 53 ‐ Data Processing
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

1701‐B02 N/A 102 1,553                          Add budget for fund balance designated projects from 2015‐16

TOTAL FUNCTION 53 1,553$                      

Function 61 ‐ Community Services
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

1701‐B01 13 102 540                             Transfer funds to cover shortage

TOTAL FUNCTION 61 540$                          

Function 71 ‐ Debt Service
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

1701‐B03 N/A 999 139,724                     Add budget for 2016‐17 Technology lease

TOTAL FUNCTION 81 139,724$                  

Function 81 ‐ Capital Outlay
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 81 ‐$                           

Function 91 ‐ Contracted Instruction Services
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 91 ‐$                           

Function 99 ‐ Other Intergovernmental Charges
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL FUNCTION 99 ‐$                           
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Dripping Springs Independent School District

Summary of Budget Transfers/Amendments

As of  January 13, 2017

General Fund ‐ Fund 199

Transfers Out
Offset

Ref # Function Organization Amount Description

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT ‐$                           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 819,159$        

INCREASE/(DECREASE) TO FUND BALANCE (277,192)$       
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Original Revised 2015‐2016 2016‐2017 Estimated

Budget Budget Spent Spent Remaining Costs Balance

Total Fund 191 579,000.00$           575,990.00$           493,164.43$          109,238.50$          27,000.00$             (53,412.93)$          

Total Fund 192 369,205.00             330,405.00             233,795.20           1,229.49                ‐                            95,380.31            

Total All Funds 948,205.00$           906,395.00$           726,959.63$          110,467.99$          27,000.00$             41,967.38$           

Reductions to Date 41,810.00$            

Dripping Springs Independent School District

Fund 191 ‐ Enterprise Fund Balance Transfer

Status of Expenditures 

Fund 192 ‐ 2014‐2015 Surplus Designations
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Original Revised 2015‐2016 2016‐2017

Fnc Budget Budget Spent Spent Balance Status

Matching funds for renovations to band trailer being purchased by Booster Club  34 25,000.00$        25,000.00$        4,500.00$        11,782.52$     8,717.48$                 Not Complete $12,000

191.36.6639.52.001.0.99.000 25,000.00$        25,000.00$        4,500.00$        11,782.52$     8,717.48$                 Complete N/A

2 Vans for student/staff small group travel 34 49,000.00         49,000.00         61,400.50        ‐                  (12,400.50)              

Suburban for student travel 34 35,000.00         35,000.00         21,495.50        ‐                  13,504.50               

191.34.6631.00.999.0.23.000 84,000.00$        84,000.00$        82,896.00$      ‐$                 1,104.00$                 Complete N/A

Transportation Bus parking paving   51 120,000.00       10,000.00         ‐                   24,859.99      (14,859.99)               Not Complete $15,000

191.51.6247.00.999.0.99.0.00 120,000.00$      10,000.00$        ‐$                 24,859.99$     (14,859.99)$            

Upgrade existing radios and reprogram (was listed as 2 way radios below) 51 ‐                     10,430.00         10,430.00        ‐                  ‐                           

191.51.6299.00.999.0.99.0.00 ‐$                    10,430.00$        10,430.00$      ‐$                 ‐$                           Complete N/A

High School Auditorium sound equipment 51 15,000.00         15,000.00         15,000.00        ‐                  ‐                           

High School Auditorium equipment replacement, Lighting Equipment 51 8,000.00            8,000.00            7,789.40          ‐                  210.60                     

191.51.6397.00.995.0.99.0.00 23,000.00$        23,000.00$        22,789.40$      ‐$                 210.60$                    Complete N/A

2 Way Radios 20 @ $600 51 12,000.00         ‐                       ‐                   ‐                  ‐                           

Drinking Fountains 5 @ $1,500 51 7,500.00            6,000.00            4,162.16          ‐                  1,837.84                 

191.51.6397.00.999.0.99.0.00 19,500.00$        6,000.00$          4,162.16$        ‐$                 1,837.84$                 Complete N/A

Facilities 1/2 ton Cab and Chassis truck with flat bed, tool boxes and hitch, replaces M1 51 26,000.00         26,000.00         28,400.70        ‐                  (2,400.70)                

Facilities 3/4 ton Cab and Chassis truck with flat bed, tool boxes and hitch, replaces M5 51 26,000.00         26,000.00         25,637.70        ‐                  362.30                     

Facilities small transit van with tool boxes, ladder rack and hitch M3 51 23,000.00         23,000.00         24,116.63        ‐                  (1,116.63)                

Facilities small transit van with tool boxes, ladder rack and hitch M6 51 23,000.00         23,000.00         21,746.70        ‐                  1,253.30                 

191.51.6631.00.999.0.99.000 98,000.00$        98,000.00$        99,901.73$      ‐$                 (1,901.73)$                Complete N/A

High School Intercom upgrade obsolete equipment 51 90,000.00           62,000.00           40,690.00        ‐                    21,310.00                 

Used savings to fix 
MS system N/A

Custodial auto scrubbers 1 @ each school 51 6,500.00            6,500.00            6,500.00          ‐                  ‐                           

191.51.6639.00.001.0.99.000 96,500.00$        68,500.00$        47,190.00$      ‐$                 21,310.00$               Complete N/A

DSMS Stand‐by Generator 200KVA for Emergency Shelter 51 30,000.00         47,790.00         37,790.00        ‐                  10,000.00               

DSMS Stand‐by Generator 100KVA for Waste Water plant 51 25,000.00         ‐                       ‐                   ‐                  ‐                           

Middle School Intercom upgrade obsolete equipment 28,000.00           56,975.00        ‐                    (28,975.00)                

Used savings from 
HS project N/A

Custodial auto scrubbers 1 @ each school 51 6,500.00            6,500.00            6,500.00          ‐                  ‐                           

191.51.6639.00.041.0.99.000 61,500.00$        82,290.00$        101,265.00$    ‐$                 (18,975.00)$             Complete N/A

Custodial auto scrubbers 1 @ each school 51 6,500.00            6,500.00            6,500.00          ‐                  ‐                           

191.51.6639.00.101.0.99.000 6,500.00$          6,500.00$          6,500.00$        ‐$                 ‐$                           Complete N/A

Custodial auto scrubbers 1 @ each school 51 6,500.00            6,500.00            6,500.00          ‐                  ‐                           

191.51.6639.00.102.0.99.000 6,500.00$          6,500.00$          6,500.00$        ‐$                 ‐$                           Complete N/A

Custodial auto scrubbers 1 @ each school 51 6,500.00            6,500.00            6,500.00          ‐                  ‐                           

191.51.6639.00.103.0.99.000 6,500.00$          6,500.00$          6,500.00$        ‐$                 ‐$                           Complete N/A

Dripping Springs Independent School District

Fund 191 ‐ Enterprise Fund Balance Transfer

Status of Expenditures 

Est Cost to 

Complete
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Original Revised 2015‐2016 2016‐2017

Fnc Budget Budget Spent Spent Balance Status

Est Cost to 

Complete

Maintenance Skid 51 ‐                        ‐                        21,230.00        ‐                    (21,230.00)                

Used savings from 
MS & Facilities 
projects in 192 N/A

Exhaust removal system for garage 51 20,000.00         22,000.00         ‐                   21,700.00      300.00                     

After hours automated access control gate 51 12,000.00         13,000.00         ‐                   13,280.00      (280.00)                   

191.51.6639.00.999.0.99.000 32,000.00$        35,000.00$        21,230.00$      34,980.00$     (21,210.00)$            

PASA Demographic Study 41 ‐                     49,270.00         49,270.00        ‐                  ‐                           

191.41.6299.00.750.0.99.000 ‐$                    49,270.00$        49,270.00$      ‐$                 ‐$                           Complete N/A

Portable set‐ups at WSE 81 ‐                     65,000.00         30,030.14        37,615.99      (2,646.13)                

191.51.6315.00.102.0.99.000 ‐$                    65,000.00$        30,030.14$      37,615.99$     (2,646.13)$                Complete N/A

Totals 579,000.00$      575,990.00$      493,164.43$    109,238.50$   (26,412.93)$             $27,000
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Original Revised 2015‐2016 2016‐2017

Fnc Budget Budget Spent Spent Balance Status

Campus Furniture 11 119,705.00       119,705.00       106,593.46            ‐                         13,111.54

192.11.6395.00.xxx.0.11.0.00 119,705.00$      119,705.00$      106,593.46$          ‐$                        13,111.54$               Complete N/A

Facilities Office remodels ‐ to facilitate repurpose of Peabody house 51 7,500.00            7,500.00            1,672.15                 ‐                         5,827.85 Complete N/A
Remodel Peabody for instructional purposes 51 25,000.00          25,000.00          19,300.37               ‐                         5,699.63 Complete N/A
Transportation Facility carpet and windows 51 10,000.00          10,000.00          1,527.00                 1,229.49               7,243.51 Not Complete $0

Facilities insulate floors in 2 office buildings 51 7,000.00            7,000.00            ‐                          ‐                         7,000.00 Complete N/A
192.51.6246.00.999.0.99.0.00 49,500.00$        49,500.00$        22,499.52$            1,229.49$              25,770.99$              

MS replace portions of waste water drip system 51 25,000.00          25,000.00          14,859.51               ‐                         10,140.49

192.51.6317.00.041.0.99.000 25,000.00$        25,000.00$        14,859.51$            ‐$                        10,140.49$               Complete N/A

Administration ‐ patch and pave area behind Gym ‐ move project to remaining 2008 bond funds 15,000.00          ‐                      ‐                          ‐                         0.00

192.51.6247.00.999.0.99.000 15,000.00$        ‐$                     ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                           

Facilities Repeaters & IP Site connect 51 50,000.00          50,000.00          48,934.07               ‐                         1,065.93 Complete N/A
191.51.6397.00.999.0.99.0.00 50,000.00$        50,000.00$        48,934.07$            ‐$                        1,065.93$                  Complete N/A

MS install basketball goal wenches 51 40,000.00          20,200.00          15,606.18               ‐                         4,593.82

192.51.6639.00.041.0.99.000 40,000.00$        20,200.00$        15,606.18$            ‐$                        4,593.82$                  Complete N/A

Facilities/Grounds irrigation program to centralize controllers 51 10,000.00          10,000.00          9,957.93                 ‐                         42.07

192.51.6397/6398.00.999.0.99.000 10,000.00$        10,000.00$        9,957.93$               ‐$                        42.07$                       Complete N/A

Network Server, Drives, Storage (if needed) 53 30,000.00          40,000.00          ‐                          ‐                         40,000.00 Not needed N/A
Network Backup Appliance (if needed) 53 30,000.00          ‐                      ‐                          ‐                         0.00

192.53.6639.00.997.0.99.0.00 60,000.00$        40,000.00$        ‐$                        ‐$                        40,000.00$              

Email service conversion costs 53 ‐                      16,000.00          15,344.53               ‐                         655.47                     

192.53.6299.00.997.0.99.000 ‐$                     16,000.00$        15,344.53$            ‐$                        655.47$                     Complete N/A

Totals 369,205.00$      330,405.00$      233,795.20$          1,229.49$              95,380.31$               ‐$                       
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Information Item     Monday, January 23, 2017 

 

 

Subject: Attendance Zone Development Update 

Presenter: Superintendent - Bruce Gearing 

Board Policy: FDB(LEGAL), FDB(LOCAL) 

Strategic Plan Goal: 2. Operations 

Objective: 2.4: Plan for Growth 

 

Summary: 

 

As we prepare to open two new schools, attendance zones for those 

schools must be collaboratively developed. At the same time existing 

attendance zones will need to be adjusted. The board set parameters for 

this work and an internal committee has worked diligently within those 

parameters to develop attendance zones that meet the needs of our 

students as well as the needs of parents and the community. Public input 

has been welcomed and the committee has listened carefully throughout 

the process, making changes to the zones based on input. No attendance 

zone will be perfect for everyone. The proposed zones have been 

developed based on what is best for the majority of stakeholders and 

placing the best interest of students first.  

 

 

 

Attachments: Presentation of Attendance Zone Development Process 

Recommendation: Action is not required - for information only         

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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Attendance Zones

Board Presentation

January 16, 2017
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Vision
We inspire and equip students to 
be life-long learners and positive 

contributors to the world
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Mission
We partner with students, parents, and 

the community to provide a 
personalized and exceptional education 

for every student
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Timeline
November 30, 2016 First public forum to present proposed school attendance 

zones to the public  

December 1, 2016 Committee review of public comments/adjustments to 

proposed attendance zones

December 14, 2016 Second public forum to present proposed school 

attendance zones to the public

January 9, 2017 Committee review of public comments/adjustments to 

proposed attendance zones

January 16, 2017 Workshop with the Board to discuss proposed attendance 

zones

January 17, 2017 Committee meeting to develop final proposed attendance 

zones

January 26, 2017 Third public forum to present proposed school attendance 

zones to the public  (if needed)

February 20, 2017 Final proposed school attendance zones presented to 

Board of Trustees February 20, 2017

February 27, 2017 Board of Trustees approves attendance zones
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 Optimize school facility usage to 
accommodate projected growth patterns 
throughout the District. 

 Avoid the need to redraw attendance zones 
until additional schools are brought online. 

 Design attendance zones that place 
students in schools in closest possible 
geographic proximity of their residence. 

 Avoid dividing sub-divisions when 
possible.

Parameters
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 Utilize the following capacity amounts when 
planning for schools:

 Elementary 850

 Middle School 1,200

 Develop effective feeder patterns minimizing 
splits within elementary campuses.

 Consider commuter patterns within the District 
when possible. 

 Minimize impacts on Transportation when 
possible.

Parameters
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 The District is projected to gain 
almost 11,600 new housing units 
over the next ten years, 9,500 of 
which are likely to be single‐family 
homes. 

 The District is highly regarded by 
parents who seek to move into an 
exceptional school district.

Demographic Data
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Enrollment History
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Projected Growth

Low 

Growth

High

Growth
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 Capacities are developed per 

campus based on the overall 

size of the campus and the core 

facilities (cafeteria, gym, CL&I).  

 The District strives to have new 

campuses open when existing 

campuses hit 120% capacity.

Campus Capacities
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Grandfathering

 Incoming fifth- and eighth-

graders could choose between 

existing and new campus for 

that year.

 District would not provide 

transportation.
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Convenience

 Our district covers 200 square miles and 
population is not distributed evenly.

 There is no possible way for everyone to go to 
the school closest to home.

 We do not have neighborhood schools; we 
have never had neighborhood schools.

 We are a fast-growth district, which presents 
another set of challenges.

 We are very fortunate that all of our campuses 
are exceptional, all follow very high standards, 
have high expectations, have excellent staffs.
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Convenience

 Board Parameters

 Committee

 Set Options 1,2,3

 Public Forum

 PU20

 Committee
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Convenience

 Added Option 4

 Public Forum

 PU20 vs. PU45

 David Greene

 Committee

 Added Options 5,6
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Dripping Springs
Capacity: 900

2017: 1,066
2018: 1,132
2019: 1,203
2020: 1,310
2021: 1,425
2022: 1,558
2023: 1,709
2024: 1,862
2025: 2,035

Rooster Springs
Capacity: 850

2017: 1,008
2018: 1,083
2019: 1,131
2020: 1,180
2021: 1,218
2022: 1,255
2023: 1,299
2024: 1,318
2025: 1,342

Walnut Springs
Capacity: 850

2017: 942
2018: 1,017
2019: 1,115
2020: 1,241
2021: 1,346
2022: 1,458
2023: 1,593
2024: 1,731
2025: 1,884
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Dripping Springs I.S.D.
Attendance Zone Planning

2016-17 Elementary
Attendance Zones

0 1 2 30.5
Miles .

Projected Resident
EE-5th Grade Students
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Dripping Springs
Capacity: 900

2017: 705
2018: 740
2019: 793
2020: 879
2021: 987

2022: 1,117
2023: 1,264
2024: 1,419
2025: 1,591

Walnut Springs
Capacity: 850

2017: 716
2018: 765
2019: 844
2020: 946

2021: 1,047
2022: 1,154
2023: 1,287
2024: 1,424
2025: 1,575

Elem #4
Capacity: 850

2017: 760
2018: 824
2019: 872
2020: 930
2021: 956
2022: 984

2023: 1,015
2024: 1,035
2025: 1,061

Rooster Springs
Capacity: 850

2017: 834
2018: 901
2019: 938
2020: 973
2021: 996

2022: 1,013
2023: 1,032
2024: 1,030
2025: 1,030
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Dripping Springs I.S.D.
Attendance Zone Planning

Elementary School
Zoning Option 1

0 1 2 30.5
Miles .

Projected Resident
EE-5th Grade Students

-- Planning Document Only --
Board of Trustees has made no

decisions regarding future
attendance zones.  
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MS #2
Capacity: 800

2017: 768
2018: 827
2019: 835
2020: 878
2021: 894
2022: 927
2023: 975
2024: 993

2025: 1,007

Dripping Springs
Capacity: 1,200

2017: 702
2018: 760
2019: 796
2020: 882
2021: 974

2022: 1,099
2023: 1,262
2024: 1,411
2025: 1,567
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Dripping Springs I.S.D.
Attendance Zone Planning

Middle School
Zoning Option 1

0 1 2 30.5
Miles .

Projected Resident
6th-8th Grade Students

-- Planning Document Only --
Board of Trustees has made no

decisions regarding future
attendance zones.  

Economically 
Disadvantaged 

Population
DSMS 2.6%
MS #2 17.5%
DSISD Total 10.1%
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Dripping Springs
Capacity: 900

2017: 742
2018: 779
2019: 831
2020: 918

2021: 1,026
2022: 1,156
2023: 1,302
2024: 1,457
2025: 1,629

Elem #4
Capacity: 850

2017: 712
2018: 775
2019: 823
2020: 876
2021: 900
2022: 924
2023: 955
2024: 974

2025: 1,000

Walnut Springs
Capacity: 850

2017: 727
2018: 775
2019: 855
2020: 961

2021: 1,064
2022: 1,175
2023: 1,309
2024: 1,447
2025: 1,598

Rooster Springs
Capacity: 850 

2017: 834
2018: 901
2019: 938
2020: 973
2021: 996

2022: 1,013
2023: 1,032
2024: 1,030
2025: 1,030
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Dripping Springs I.S.D.
Attendance Zone Planning

Elementary School
Zoning Option 2

0 1 2 30.5
Miles .

Projected Resident
EE-5th Grade Students

-- Planning Document Only --
Board of Trustees has made no

decisions regarding future
attendance zones.  
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Dripping Springs
Capacity: 1,200

2017: 724
2018: 784
2019: 820
2020: 907
2021: 999

2022: 1,127
2023: 1,291
2024: 1,440
2025: 1,597

MS #2
Capacity: 800

2017: 745
2018: 803
2019: 811
2020: 853
2021: 869
2022: 899
2023: 946
2024: 964
2025: 977
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Dripping Springs I.S.D.
Attendance Zone Planning

Middle School
Zoning Option 2

0 1 2 30.5
Miles .

Projected Resident
6th-8th Grade Students

-- Planning Document Only --
Board of Trustees has made no

decisions regarding future
attendance zones.  

Economically 
Disadvantaged 

Population
DSMS 2.4%
MS #2 17.0%
DSISD Total 10.1%
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Elem #4
Capacity: 850

2017: 734
2018: 797
2019: 845
2020: 899
2021: 923
2022: 946
2023: 977
2024: 996

2025: 1,022

Rooster Springs
Capacity: 850

2017: 812
2018: 879
2019: 916
2020: 950
2021: 973
2022: 991

2023: 1,010
2024: 1,008
2025: 1,008

Dripping Springs
Capacity: 900

2017: 742
2018: 779
2019: 831
2020: 918

2021: 1,026
2022: 1,156
2023: 1,302
2024: 1,457
2025: 1,629

Walnut Springs
Capacity: 850

2017: 727
2018: 775
2019: 855
2020: 961

2021: 1,064
2022: 1,175
2023: 1,309
2024: 1,447
2025: 1,598

E US 290
W US 290

RR 12

RR 1826

W RR
150

W Fitzhugh Rd

Darden
Hill Rd

RR 1826

W Fitzhugh Rd

Nutty

Brown RD

Mcgregor Ln
Mt G

ain
or

Rd

Pu rsl ey Rd

Bell

Sp ringsRd

E Mt
Gainor Rd

30

5

35

40

41

18

19

2

3

10

9

22

24

25

28

26

31

3633

43A

47

39

37

11

7

178

15

34

46

27

20A

21

14

29

23

42

4

32

45

13

6

16

12

43B

20B

Dripping Springs I.S.D.
Attendance Zone Planning

0 1 2 30.5
Miles .

-- Planning Document Only --
Board of Trustees has made no

decisions regarding future
attendance zones.  

Elementary School
Zoning Option 3

Projected Resident
EE-5th Grade Students

rev. 12-9-16

92



Dripping Springs
Capacity: 1,200

2017: 724
2018: 784
2019: 820
2020: 907
2021: 999

2022: 1,127
2023: 1,291
2024: 1,440
2025: 1,597

MS #2
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2024: 964
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Dripping Springs
Capacity: 900

2017: 735
2018: 775
2019: 830
2020: 919

2021: 1,025
2022: 1,155
2023: 1,301
2024: 1,459
2025: 1,636

Walnut Springs
Capacity: 850

2017: 734
2018: 794
2019: 884
2020: 999

2021: 1,104
2022: 1,214
2023: 1,348
2024: 1,482
2025: 1,628

Rooster Springs
Capacity: 850

2017: 812
2018: 879
2019: 916
2020: 950
2021: 973
2022: 991

2023: 1,010
2024: 1,008
2025: 1,008

Elem #4
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Elementary School
Zoning Option 4

Projected Resident
EE-5th Grade Students
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MS #2
Capacity: 800

2017: 739
2018: 783
2019: 785
2020: 821
2021: 837
2022: 867
2023: 915
2024: 932
2025: 945

Dripping Springs
Capacity: 1,200

2017: 730
2018: 804
2019: 846
2020: 938

2021: 1030
2022: 1,158
2023: 1,321
2024: 1,471
2025: 1,628
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Board of Trustees has made no

decisions regarding future
attendance zones.  rev. 12-9-16
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Walnut Springs
Capacity: 850

2020: 565
2021: 654
2022: 752
2023: 870
2024: 988

2025: 1,113

Dripping Springs
Capacity: 900

2020: 878
2021: 987

2022: 1,117
2023: 1,264
2024: 1,419
2025: 1,591

Elem #4
Capacity: 850

2020: 694
2021: 716
2022: 741
2023: 771
2024: 792
2025: 818

Elem #5
Capacity: 850

2020: 617
2021: 633
2022: 645
2023: 661
2024: 679
2025: 705

Rooster Springs
Capacity: 850 

2020: 973 
2021: 996 

2022: 1,013 
2023: 1,032 
2024: 1,030 
2025: 1,030
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decisions regarding future
attendance zones.  

Potential Catchment Areas
for Opening Elem #5

Projected Resident
EE-5th Grade Students

rev. 12-9-16
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Walnut Springs
Capacity: 850

2020: 565
2021: 654
2022: 752
2023: 870
2024: 988

2025: 1,113

Elem #5
Capacity: 850

2020: 509
2021: 526
2022: 539
2023: 556
2024: 575
2025: 601

Elem #4
Capacity: 850

2020: 655
2021: 677
2022: 702
2023: 733
2024: 754
2025: 780

Dripping Springs
Capacity: 900

2020: 507
2021: 579
2022: 673
2023: 786
2024: 911

2025: 1,050 Elem #6
Capacity: 850

2020: 518
2021: 554
2022: 589
2023: 621
2024: 650
2025: 683
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Potential Catchment Areas
for Opening Elem #6

Projected Resident
EE-5th Grade Students

rev. 12-9-16
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Elementary School
Zoning Option 5

1-8-17

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
DSE 704 739 791 878 986
RSE 838 903 943 982 1,011
WSE 623 669 749 853 957
Elem #4 850 919 964 1,014 1,032

Projected Resident Elementary Students
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Dripping Springs
Middle School

Middle School #2
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-- Planning Document Only --
Board of Trustees has made no

decisions regarding future
attendance zones.  

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
DSMS 657 719 758 843 937
MS #2 811 868 873 915 930

Projected Resident Middle School Students

1-8-17
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attendance zones.  

Elementary School
Zoning Option 6

1-8-17

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
DSE 600 633 685 770 879
RSE 838 903 943 982 1,011
WSE 715 764 843 945 1,046
Elem #4 862 930 976 1,030 1,050

Projected Resident Elementary Students
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Dripping Springs
Middle School
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decisions regarding future
attendance zones.  

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
DSMS 647 708 746 830 923
MS #2 821 879 885 928 944

Projected Resident Middle School Students

1-8-17
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Elementary School
Zoning Option 5

Potential Catchment Areas
for Opening Elem #5

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
DSE 878 986 1,117 1,263 1,418 1,590
RSE 973 996 1,013 1,032 1,030 1,030
WSE 565 654 752 870 988 1,113
Elem #4 802 824 847 877 897 923
Elem #5 509 526 539 556 575 601

Projected Resident Elementary Students
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Elementary School
Zoning Option 5

Potential Catchment Areas
for Opening Elem #6

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
DSE 507 579 673 786 911 1,050
RSE 973 996 1,013 1,032 1,030 1,030
WSE 565 654 752 870 988 1,113
Elem #4 655 677 702 733 754 780
Elem #5 509 526 539 556 575 601
Elem #6 518 554 589 621 650 683

Projected Resident Elementary Students
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Elementary School
Zoning Option 6

Potential Catchment Areas
for Opening Elem #5

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
DSE 770 879 1,011 1,158 1,314 1,486
RSE 973 996 1,013 1,032 1,030 1,030
WSE 565 654 752 870 988 1,113
Elem #4 802 824 847 877 897 923
Elem #5 617 633 645 661 679 705

Projected Resident Elementary Students
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Elementary School
Zoning Option 6

Potential Catchment Areas
for Opening Elem #6

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
DSE 507 579 673 786 911 1,050
RSE 973 996 1,013 1,032 1,030 1,030
WSE 565 654 752 870 988 1,113
Elem #4 655 677 702 733 754 780
Elem #5 509 526 539 556 575 601
Elem #6 518 554 589 621 650 683

Projected Resident Elementary Students
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Potential Catchment Areas
for Opening Elem #5

at Darden Hill Site

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
DSE 844 949 1,078 1,223 1,378 1,550
RSE 950 973 991 1,010 1,008 1,008
WSE 640 730 829 948 1,069 1,199
Elem #4 709 726 740 759 770 788
Elem #5 584 608 630 658 683 712

Projected Resident Elementary Students
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ELECTION ORDER NOTICE AND RESOLUTION 
 

State of Texas § 

County of Hays § 

 
 

On this the 23rd day of January, 2017 the Board of Trustees of the Dripping Springs Independent School District 

convened in regular session, open to the public, with the following members 

Present:  

Absent:   

 
Constituting a quorum, and among other proceedings had by the Board of Trustees was the following: 

 
WHEREAS,  the terms of office of BARBARA STROUD and RON JONES, members of the Board of Trustees 

of this school district, will expire on May 6, 2017, and 

 
WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Board to pass an order establishing the procedures for filing and for 

conducting said trustee election: 

 
THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED, by the Board of Trustees of Dripping Springs Independent School District: 

1) That an ELECTION be held in said school district on MAY 6, 2017 for the purpose of electing two 

members to the Board of Trustees of said school district for the term of three years each. 

 

2) That all requests by candidates to have their NAMES PLACED UPON THE BALLOT for the above 

mentioned election shall be in writing and signed by the candidate and filed with the Secretary to the 

Board of Trustees no earlier than (8 AM) eight o'clock a.m., January 18, 2017 and no later than (5 PM) 

five o'clock p.m., February 17, 2017. 

 

3) That filing of applications shall be in accordance with the terms and provisions of this order and that the 

district shall otherwise comply with the terms and provisions of relevant sections of the election code. 

 

4) EARLY VOTING by personal appearance shall be conducted on APRIL 24, 2017 and continuing through 

MAY 2, 2017 in the Dripping Springs ISD Administrative Building, 510 West Mercer Street.  

EARLY VOTING SCHEDULE 

Monday, April 24 7:00 am to 7:00 pm 

Tuesday, April 25 through Friday, April 28 8:00 am to 4:00 pm 

Saturday, April 29 10:00 am to 2:00 pm 

Monday, May 1 7:00 am to 7:00 pm 

Tuesday, May 2 8:00 am to 4:00 pm 
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5) NOTE: Application for EARLY VOTING BY MAIL should be mailed to Early Voting Clerk, 712 S. 

Stagecoach Trail, Ste. 1045, San Marcos, TX 78666. Early voting by personal appearance shall be by 

Direct Recording Electronic machine, and by mail shall be by paper ballot, and both shall be canvassed at 

the polls by the presiding judge and clerks. DEADLINE for early voting clerk to receive application for a 

ballot by mail is APRIL 25, 2017. For application for early voting by mail please call Hays County 

Election Office at 512-393-7310. 

 

6) Said ELECTION DAY shall be held at the following place, with polls to be open Saturday, MAY 6, 2017 

from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.: 

 

Dripping Springs ISD Admin. Building 
          510 West Mercer Street 
          Dripping Springs, Texas 
          Precincts: 333, 337, 440, 441, 449 

Sunset Canyon Baptist Church 
4400 Highway 290 West 
Dripping Springs, Texas 
Precincts: 236, 238, 308, 316, 442,

                                                                                                                    443, 444 
 

7) That the designated ELECTION OFFICERS are as follows: 

Early Voting Officers 

Appointed Clerks are Jennifer Anderson, Virginia Flores, and Mary Salinas 

Appointed Alternative Clerks are Sheila Lamb, Jennifer Godwin, and Denise Ladner 

 

Election Day for precincts     Election Day for precincts   

333, 337, 440, 441, 449     236, 238, 308, 316, 442, 443, 444 

Election Judge Sybil Floyd    Election Judge Pat Gibson 

Alternate Election Judge Richard Boltz   Alternate Election Judge John Gibson 

 

8) After closing of polls, votes shall be counted immediately, and thereafter, the election judge shall expedite 

delivery of returns to the office of the superintendent and as provided by the election code. 

 

9) This Order and Notice shall be posted and publicized without delay according to the election code and 

posting provisions of this Board of Trustees. 

 
Signed on the 23rd day of January 2017. 

 
 
 
 

President, DSISD Board of Trustees Secretary, DSISD Board of Trustees 
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Action Item     Monday, January 23, 2017 

 

 

Subject: New Campus Names 

Presenter: Superintendent - Bruce Gearing 

Board Policy: CW(LOCAL) 

Strategic Plan Goal: 2. Operations 

Objective: 2.4: Plan for Growth 

 

Summary: 

 

As we prepare to open two new schools, names must be selected for 

them. The schools naming committee has been working diligently over 

the past several months to narrow the search for names and make 

recommendations to the board according to policy CW(LOCAL). A report 

was presented to the board in December.    

 

 

 

Attachments: New Schools Naming Committee Report 

New Schools Naming Committee Members 

List of Springs 

Survey Suggestions 

CW(LOCAL) 

Recommendation: The recommendation is for the Board of Trustees to   name the two new 
schools. 

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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SUMMARY OF SCHOOL NAMING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
Presented to the DSISD Board of Trustees Dec. 12, 2016 

 
MAJOR DECISIONS: 
       The committee started the discussion by posing three main questions.  

1) Same Name vs. Two Different Names? 
The committee was in full agreement that the elementary school and middle school should have the same name 
(Dripping Springs Elementary and Dripping Springs Middle School).  

Rationale: they share the same address and actual parts of the building (mainly the CL&I). From locating on a 
Maps app to signage, it would be simpler and clearer. 

2) Springs Theme vs. No Springs? 
The committee was in strong agreement that the “springs” theme should continue. Members recognized the 
significance of this community tradition and felt that that many community members take pride in it. With these two 
schools actually having Austin addresses, there was a feeling that they would be outliers if they were the first to have 
different names. The use of “Springs” in school named is a “Dripping thing” and inclusive to all our schools, which 
also fosters the sense of connectedness included in the “Village” part of the strategic plan. Committee members 
reported that they have heard that sentiment (to stay with springs theme) consistently shared by staff, parents and 
students.  

3) Exisiting Springs vs. Fictitious Springs? 
This discussion did not have as definitive of an answer on this question. The sentiment was that, all things being 
equal, an actual springs name was preferred over fictitious springs, but that a random Springs name (that didn’t 
actually exist) was not out of the question. It was pointed out that, currently, most people do not even realize that all 
the DSISD schools are named after real springs (Walnut Springs, Rooster Springs). There was recognition of the fact 
that as a district we will eventually run out of choices as there are only nine remaining springs of which we are 
aware. In fact, there aren’t any remaining choices that actually were located near the new schools, so we will be 
getting away from the concept of connecting a school to an existing springs in that vicinity. The committee decided 
that, of the three recommended names forwarded to the Board, both options should be represented. An idea was 
also raised that as a district we could probably continue with the real springs theme until a second high school is 
built, and use that as a natural transition time. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The following names were identified through committee discussion, with consideration to data from community survey and 
referencing list of actual local springs. These are the options that moved to the forefront in meetings and were reinforced by a 
follow-up informal survey to members that produced the same results. These recommendations were not ranked by the 
committee. Presented with each name is a brief summary of the discussion related to that suggestion.  

• Sycamore Springs: 
This is an actual springs and the committee liked the sound of the name. According to research previously compiled, 
“Sycamore Springs was conveyed to the public school trustees in 1893 to be used for the education of neighborhood 
children.” One consideration is that the springs are located very close to the property the district owns for 
elementary #5; should the name be “saved” for that school? 

Page 1 of 2 
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• Sawyer Springs: 
While this is not an actual springs, it was by far the most frequently suggested name in the community survey. 
Because the schools are located on Sawyer Ranch Road, there would be a clear directional connection (it makes 
sense). One consideration was that the Sawyer Ranch Road was named after the Sawyer family, who sold their family 
ranch at that location to developers in 1999. While it would not be a decision to name it after a particular person, 
there is in fact a connection to previous residents as the road was named after the ranch. The committee is unsure if 
that would pose any inconsistency with the district’s facility naming policy.  

• Kirby Springs:  
This is an actual springs and is the closest remaining springs to the location of the schools. There was a concern 
expressed that for directional purposes, it could possibly be confused with the Kirby Springs neighborhood and the 
Kirby Springs Drive within that neighborhood (a situation that exists with Rooster Springs that has not been raised as 
an issue). 

Other names that received consideration: 
• Canyon Springs–not actual springs, but was mentioned in discussion; Sunset Canyon relatively close by. It was noted 

that with current attendance zone discussions, it may not be a good idea to use any name potentially tied to a 
subdivision. 

• Gateway Springs– not actual springs, but ties in with the “Gateway to the Hill Country” nickname of Dripping Springs. 
Also could refer to education being a gateway for students in their life journeys. 

• Heritage Springs–not actual springs, but was mentioned in discussion; Heritage Oaks relatively close by. It was noted 
that with current attendance zone discussions, it may not be a good idea to use any name potentially tied to a 
subdivision.  

• Cherry Springs – actual springs located south of town, concern that the name sounded too feminine, especially for 
middle school athletics. 

• Bell Springs – actual springs located on the other side of town, committee members did not like “BSMS” initials. 
• Pecan Springs–not actual springs, but was mentioned in discussion; is a school in Austin ISD. 

A few suggested names that committee agreed should be removed from consideration: 
• Hill Country/Hill Country Springs – Hill Country Middle School in Eanes is relatively close and in the same district for 

sports and other competitions. 
• Highpointe Springs – desire stated to not name a school strictly after a subdivision  
• Eastside/DS East – committee didn’t feel that there was a positive connotation and didn’t want to strengthen a 

feeling of “east vs. west.” 

Mascot/Nickname: 
While the selection of a mascot did not fall under the purview of this committee, there was some discussion on how long we 
should stick with using Tigers across the district. The general feeling was that having middle school be Tigers was OK, but 
when the time comes for a second high school, that would not be favored. As it is now, we are all part of Tiger Nation, with 
students of all ages wearing Tiger gear with pride. The committee felt we should continue that as long as possible. The point 
that the second middle school mascot could at some point be changed if the district chose to do that after the opening of the 
second high school (sticking with feeder patterns). Also, when the time comes for a second mascot, the committee hopes 
there will be an effort to stay within the tiger family (example: bengals).  

Attachments: 
 List of existing springs 
 Survey results 
 Committee members 
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NEW SCHOOLS NAMING  
COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

 

MEMBER     REPRESENTING 

Tara Ballard     Parent 

Gwendolyn Bailey     Student (middle school) 

Sally Beggs     Parent 

Steve Benesh    Community 

Shelly Dennison    Parent 

Dan Diehl     New Middle School 

Eric Frederickson    Dripping Springs Middle School 

Dr. Bruce Gearing    Central Office 

Cassie Ikels     Walnut Springs Elementary 

Michael Norton    Dripping Springs High School 

Jay Owen     Community 

Dr. Dru Robinett    New Elementary School 

Danielle Rodriguez    Student (elementary) 

Caroline Rogers    Dripping Springs Elementary 

Peggy Young    Rooster Springs Elementary 

 

Committee Coordinator: Dale Whitaker 
Board Liaison: Shannon O’Connor 
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LIST OF ACTUAL SPRINGS NAMES IDENTIFIED IN DSISD 
• Milk House Springs  

Off Creek Road, across 290 from City Hall. Has a cave-like room with cold spring water 
running through it, once used for storing milk and dairy products to keep them cool 

 
• Boiling Springs 

Near DS Grocery/Citgo (across 290 from DSISD Central Office)  
 
• Kirby Springs  

Once used as a watering area for Longhorn cattle on trail drives to market (100+ years ago). 
Assumed to be near Kirby Springs Ranch neighborhood.  

 
• West Cave Springs  

Assumed to be in the West Cave Preserve area off Hamilton Pool Road  
 
• Bell Springs  

Assumed to be somewhere in the vicinity of Bell Springs Road 
  
• Cave Springs  

Near DS Grocery/Citgo (across 290 from DSISD Central Office) next to Boiling Springs 
 
• Sycamore Springs  

Off Gatlin Creek – was conveyed to the public school trustees in 1893 to be used for the 
education of the neighborhood children  

 
• Jack Springs  

Site of the Gage Home, on Storm Ranch off Gatlin Creek Road 
 

• Cherry Springs  
Site of the Cherry Springs Graveyard on Storm Ranch  

 
Some non-springs names of geographic features in the area: 

• Roy Branch  
• Turkey Hollow  
• Hog Hollow 
• Jackson Branch  
• Gatlin Creek 
• Cambrian Creek  
• Cottonwood Branch 
• Fitzhugh Creek 
• Pier Branch  
• Onion Creek 
• Bear Creek 
• Cedar Valley 
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SUGGESTIONS FOR SCHOOL NAMES FROM COMMUNITY SURVEY (11.10.16) 
(Those with two or more responses are listed): 

 
Sawyer Springs/Sawyer Ranch  110 
Hill Country/Springs   24 
Tiger Springs    17 
Onion Creek    15 
Bear Creek/Springs   15 
Highpointe/Springs   13 
Cool Springs    12 
Cedar Springs    11 
DS East/Eastside   11 
Gateway/Springs   10 
Hamilton Springs/Pool   10 
Bluebonnet/Springs   9 
Darden Hill/Springs   9 
Pecan Springs    9 
Kirby Springs*    8 
Bell Springs*    6 
Canyon Springs    6 
Pedernales/Falls/Springs  6 
Oak Springs    5 
Pound Springs/House   5 
Sycamore Springs*   5 
Driftwood/Driftwood Springs  4 
Mercer Springs    4 
Ranch Springs    4 
Deer Springs    4 
Wallace Mountain   4 
Founders/Founders Springs  3 
Heritage Springs   3 
Live Oak    3 
Cedar Valley    2 
Cedar Woods    2 
Limestone Ranch/Springs  2 
Lonestar    2 
Meadow Springs/Ridge   2 
Pier Branch    2 
Wolf Springs    2 
Woodland Springs   2 
 
*Named after actual springs 
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Dripping Springs ISD  
105904  
  
NAMING FACILITIES CW 
 (LOCAL)  

DATE ISSUED: 5/15/2013   ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
LDU 2013.02  
CW(LOCAL)-X   

The Board shall have final authority both in naming and renaming 
campuses. 

When the Board desires that a facility be named or renamed, it 
shall direct the District Advisory Council (DAC) to appoint a name 
recommendation committee, composed of the following repre-
sentatives: 

1. One employee or administrator from each campus. 

2. One employee or administrator from the District’s central of-
fice. 

3. Two community representatives who are not the parents of 
current District students. 

4. Two current District students who are not the children of cur-
rent Board members or members of the name recommenda-
tion committee. 

5. Three parents of current District students. 

The following guidelines shall be used in the naming or renaming 
of campuses: 

1. Campuses may be named for local residential areas, local 
geographic features, or local, state, or national landmarks. 

2. Campuses shall not be named for persons, living or de-
ceased. 

3. Particular portions or areas of campuses shall not be sepa-
rately named, unless so named prior to the adoption of this 
policy. 

The name recommendation committee shall solicit and consider 
names for each campus submitted by the Board.  After due time for 
consideration of names received from all sources, the committee 
shall recommend three names to the Board for each campus.  At a 
regularly scheduled meeting, the Board shall officially select a 
name for each submitted campus, either from among the recom-
mendations submitted by the committee or another name selected 
by the Board. 

AUTHORITY 

NAME 
RECOMMENDATION 
COMMITTEE 

NAME GUIDELINES 

NAME SELECTION 
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Action Item     Monday, January 23, 2017 

 

Subject: YMCA Pool Contract 

Presenter: Superintendent - Bruce Gearing 

Board Policy: CX(LEGAL) 

Strategic Plan Goal: 2. Operations 

Objective: 2.4: Plan for Growth 

 

Summary: 

 

The current swimming pool agreement DSISD has with the City of 

Dripping Springs does not provide an adequate facility for our HS swim 

team. The district has agreed, through a letter of intent approved by the 

board, to enter into a lease agreement with the YMCA of Austin for the 

construction and lease of a competitive swimming facility at the Springs 

YMCA in Dripping Springs. The attached contract is the formal agreement 

between the YMCA and DSISD. The contract has been reviewed by legal 

counsel.  

Board Policy CX(LEGAL) states: 

A board may enter into a contract on behalf of a district with any 

corporation, or any city, or any state university or college located wholly or 

partially within its boundaries, for the use of any stadium and other 

athletic facilities owned by or under the control of the other entity. The 

contract may be for any period not exceeding 75 years and may contain 

terms agreed on by the parties. A district may enter into a contract for the 

use of athletic facilities for any purpose related to sports activities and 

other physical education programs for the students at the public schools 

of the district. 

 

 

 

Attachments: Contract between YMCA and DSISD for the Construction and Lease of a 

Competitive Swimming Facility 

CX(LEGAL) 

Recommendation: The recommendation is for the Board of Trustees to   approve the contract 
as presented. 

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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JOINT ACCESS AND USE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AND 

YMCA OF AUSTIN 

THIS JOINT ACCESS AND USE AGREEMENT (“Agreement”), is effective this 

_____ day of ____________, 2016, between the DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT 

SCHOOL DISTRICT (DSISD) and the YOUNG MEN’S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION, 

INC. dba YMCA OF AUSTIN (YMCA), as follows:  

WHEREAS, YMCA owns real property in Dripping Springs, Texas, upon which it 

operates the Dripping Springs Branch YMCA (the Premises);  

WHEREAS, DSISD sponsors competitive swim teams that need appropriate facilities at 

which to train and host swim meets; and 

WHEREAS, YMCA desires to construct a swimming pool on a portion of the Premises 

for the mutual benefit of the parties and DSISD desires to reimburse the YMCA a portion of the 

pool construction cost;  

THEREFORE, DSISD and YMCA agree as follows: 

1. Property 

YMCA owns certain real property commonly known as the Dripping Springs Branch 

YMCA, located at 27216 Ranch Rd. 12, Dripping Springs, Texas 78620 and depicted on 

Exhibit A. YMCA intends to construct a swimming pool in the approximate location on 

the Premises depicted in Exhibit B. 

2. Improvement of Property 

YMCA will design and construct a swimming pool that will accommodate, to the extent 

feasible under the project budget, DSISD’s need for a local competitive swim facility with 

customary starting blocks, swim lanes, and scoreboard. DSISD will have design input and 

final design-approval authority, to be exercised by its Superintendent.  DSISD agrees to 

reimburse YMCA $400,000 of the pool construction costs, via wire transfer to YMCA, 

within 20 days following completion of the pool. The exact plans, dimensions, and other 

details of the pool and other improvements shall be agreed upon by the YMCA and the 

DSISD’s Superintendent, or their respective designees, no later than 30 calendar days after 

the Effective Date, unless extended by mutual agreement of the parties. 
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3. Access License 

Upon payment of the $400,000 construction reimbursement described above, DSISD shall 

have a 20-year access license, during which period DSISD-approved swim teams and 

coaching staff may utilize the swim facility on a schedule to be mutually agreed upon by 

the DSISD Superintendent, or his delegee, and the Branch Director of the Dripping 

Springs Branch YMCA.  Modifications to the schedule shall be agreed in writing during 

the month of March each year.  DSISD will supply a qualified lifeguard during its periods 

of facility usage. 

4. Indemnification 

Until four years following termination of this Agreement, DSISD and YMCA shall 

indemnify and defend each other, to the extent permitted by law against: 

(a) any liability, loss, damages (including punitive damages), claim, settlement 

payment, cost and expense, interest, award, judgment, diminution in value, fine, 

fee, penalty, or other charge arising out of or relating to the negligence, 

misconduct, legal violation, or breach of this Agreement committed by the other 

contract party or its agents; and 

(b) any court filing fee, court cost, arbitration fee or cost, witness fee, and each 

other fee and cost of investigating and defending or asserting any claim for 

indemnification under this Agreement, including, without limitation, in each case, 

attorneys’ fees, other professionals’ fees, and disbursements (collectively, 

“Litigation Expenses”). 

5. Insurance 

During the term of this Agreement DSISD and YMCA shall obtain and maintain the 

following types of insurance and minimum limits of coverage:  

(a)  Workers' Compensation   Statutory limits 

(b) Commercial General Liability $1,000,000  each occurrence 

$2,000,000 aggregate limit 

 

Coverage shall include without limitation to the following: premises/operations and 

personal injury.  

 

6. Assignment 

Neither this Agreement nor the license granted hereunder may be assigned. 
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7. Waiver of Immunity 

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to waive any immunities possessed by 
DSISD.  

8. Notice & Contact Persons 

Any notice required under this Agreement shall be delivered to the contact person below 

by certified mail, return receipt requested, or in person with proof of delivery. The Board 

and the City designate the following persons as contact persons for this Agreement: 

DSISD Contact: Superintendent 

 

Mailing Address: ______________________________ 

______________________________ 

 

YMCA Contact: James P. Finck, President 

 

Mailing Address: YMCA of Austin, Inc. 

3208 Red River 

Austin, Texas 78705 

 

With a copy to: 

Branch Director 

Dripping Springs Branch YMCA 

    27216 Ranch Rd. 12,  

Dripping Springs, Texas 78620 

    

 

9. Entire Agreement; Modifications 

This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement of the parties, and is intended as a 

complete and exclusive statement of the promises, representations, negotiations, 

discussions and agreements that have been made in connection with this subject. No 

modification or amendment to this Agreement shall be binding on the parties unless the 

same is in writing and signed by the parties. 

10. Compliance with Laws 

Each party shall comply, at its own cost, with all applicable federal and state laws, codes, 

rules and regulations in performing its duties, responsibilities and obligations pursuant to 

this Agreement. 
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11. Severability 

In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason 

be held to be invalid, illegal, unlawful, unenforceable or void in any respect, the invalidity, 

illegality, unenforceability, unlawful or void nature of that provision shall not affect any 

other provision and this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, unlawful, 

unenforceable or void provision had never been included herein. 

12. Applicable Law; Venue 

This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by and 

construed according to the laws of the State of Texas. Venue for purposes of any action 

brought to enforce or construe this Agreement shall lie in Hays County, Texas. 

13. Survival 

Any term, condition, covenant, or obligation which requires performance by either party 

subsequent to termination or expiration of this Agreement shall remain enforceable against 

such party subsequent to termination or expiration. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and 

year first above written. 

 

Dripping Springs Independent School District 

By:         

 Dr. Bruce Gearing, Superintendent 

Attest: 

        

Secretary of the Board of Trustees 

YMCA of Austin, Inc. 

By:         

 James P. Finck, President 

 

Attest: 

        

Secretary, YMCA of Austin, Inc. 
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Dripping Springs ISD  
105904  
  
RENTING OR LEASING FACILITIES FROM OTHERS CX 
 (LEGAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 10/2/2015    1 of 2 
UPDATE 103  
CX(LEGAL)-P  

 

A district and an institution of higher education, as defined by Edu-

cation Code 61.003, located wholly or partially in the boundaries of 

the county in which the district is located, may contract for the dis-

trict to contribute district resources to pay a portion of the costs of 

the design or construction of an instructional facility or a stadium or 

other athletic facilities owned by or under the control of the institu-

tion of higher education.  A district may contribute district resources 

only if the district and the institution of higher education enter into a 

written agreement authorizing the district to use that facility. 

One or more independent school districts and an institution of 

higher education, as defined by Education Code 61.003, may con-

tract for the district to contribute district resources to pay a portion 

of the costs of the design, improvement, or construction of an in-

structional facility owned by or under the control of the institution of 

higher education.  A district may contribute district resources under 

this subsection only if the district and the institution of higher edu-

cation enter into a written agreement authorizing the district to use 

that facility, including authorizing the enrollment of district students 

in courses offered at that facility. 

An independent school district and a municipality, located wholly or 

partially in the boundaries of a county in which the district is locat-

ed, may contract for the district to contribute district resources to 

pay a portion of the costs of the design, improvement, or construc-

tion of an instructional facility, stadium, or other athletic facility 

owned by, on the property of, or under the control of the municipali-

ty.  A district may contribute district resources only if the district and 

municipality enter into a written agreement authorizing the district 

to use that facility. 

A board may enter into a contract on behalf of a district with any 

corporation, or any city, or any state university or college located 

wholly or partially within its boundaries, for the use of any stadium 

and other athletic facilities owned by or under the control of the 

other entity.  The contract may be for any period not exceeding 75 

years and may contain terms agreed on by the parties. 

A district may enter into a contract for the use of athletic facilities 

for any purpose related to sports activities and other physical edu-

cation programs for the students at the public schools of the dis-

trict. 

The consideration for any contract under Education Code 45.109 

may be paid from any source available to a district; but, if voted, 

the board may pledge to the payment of the contract an annual 

maintenance tax in an amount sufficient, without limitation, to pro-

vide all of the consideration.  If so voted and pledged, the mainte-

nance tax shall be assessed, levied, and collected annually in the 

DESIGN OR 

CONSTRUCTION OF 

AN INSTRUCTIONAL 

OR ATHLETIC FACILITY 

USE OF ATHLETIC 

FACILITIES 

MAINTENANCE TAX 

LEVY AUTHORIZATION 
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Dripping Springs ISD  
105904  
  
RENTING OR LEASING FACILITIES FROM OTHERS CX 
 (LEGAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 10/2/2015    2 of 2 
UPDATE 103  
CX(LEGAL)-P  

 

same manner as provided by general law applicable to the district 

for other maintenance taxes. 

No maintenance tax shall be pledged to the payment of any con-

tract under Education Code 45.109 or assessed, levied, or collect-

ed unless an election is held and the tax is approved by a majority 

of the resident, qualified electors of a district, voting at said elec-

tion.  The election order shall state the date of the election, the 

proposition to be voted on, the polling places, and any other mat-

ters deemed advisable by the board. 

Education Code 45.109 

ELECTION 

PROCEDURES 
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN DRIPPING SPRINGS ISD AND 

DRIPPING SPRINGS YOUTH SPORTS ASSOCIATION 
 

 

 

 
DSYSA-DSISD Memorandum of Understanding 2016-2017 

Page 1 of 4 

This Memorandum of Understanding (“the Agreement") is entered into by the Dripping Springs 

Independent School District (“the district"). The Parties to this Agreement are the Dripping Springs 

Independent School District and Dripping Springs Youth Sports Association (“DSYSA”).  This 

Agreement shall be effective for 2017 and shall remain effective in subsequent years upon annual 

renewal by the District and the DSYSA, according to the terms herein. 

 

 

 

1. Purpose and Authority of Agreement. 
 

The District and DSYSA wish to enter into an agreement to memorialize the terms and conditions 
for the use of district facilities by DSYSA for its youth sports activities. 

 

 

2. District Terms and Conditions Attached to Facility Use. 
 

Under the terms of this Agreement the District will provide to DSYSA: 

a. Use of district facilities through Facility Use, as outlined in the district’s Facilities Use 

Guidelines. 

b. Priority scheduling after all direct DSISD related activities are scheduled. 

c. Advertising through DSISD outlets as outlined by District Standard Practices. 

d. Placement of DSYSA brochures at each campus and at the Community Services office. 

e. Placement in the Fall and Spring Community Services catalog.  

Deadlines: 

Fall – 1st week of August 

Spring – 1st week of November 

f. Placement in Thursday folders for each DSYSA program included in this agreement once 

before the start of each sport’s season. 

g. Each sport will place the summer camp brochure in the concession stand as well as a soft 

copy on the website. 

h. Any additional one-time or non-season facility rental will be in accordance with the 

district’s Facilities Use Agreement at the Tier 2 Non Profit Rate. 

 

 

3. DSYSA Terms and Conditions Attached to Facility Use. 
 

Under the terms of this Agreement, DSYSA agrees to: 

a. Pay the District, via Facility Use, 25% of registration revenue generated through DSYSA 

for all in-season programs that utilize DSISD facilities. Programs recognized as “in-

season” are identified as: 

Fall Season 

Volleyball 

Tackle Football 

Flag Football 

 Cheer 

Basketball 
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DSYSA-DSISD Memorandum of Understanding 2016-2017 

Page 2 of 4 

Spring Season 

 7v7 Spring Football 

  

b. Payment shall be made no later than 30 days from the close of registration for each 

program, and shall be accompanied by a DSYSA system-generated copy of paid 

registrations to verify payment amount due to DSISD. 

c. DSYSA will provide and maintain a current Certificate of Liability Insurance naming 

Dripping Springs ISD and additionally insured and/or the certificate holder. Required 

insurance limits are listed in the Facility Use Agreement. 

d. Cover all Credit Card Transaction Fees, Participant Insurance Coverage, Registration 

System Costs and Web Access, Background Checks, Uniforms or Camp T-Shirts, 

Participation Awards. 

e. Make a good faith effort to run summer camps for those programs that use school facilities 

exclusively through Community Education as scheduling will allow, according to 

Community Education procedures. 

f. Designate a board member to facilitate practices and games to enforce correct use of 

DSISD facilities per the DSISD Facility Use Agreement. 

 

 

4. Annual Reporting by DSYSA Required. 

 

Prior to annual renewal as described in Section 5 of this Agreement, DSYSA is required to 

present an annual report of DSYSA activity to the District’s Administration. 

 

 

5.     Annual Renewal Required. 

 

To remain in effect, this Agreement requires annual renewal by action of both the District and 

DSYSA prior to the beginning of each year. 
 
 

 
6. Right to Terminate Agreement. 

 

Either Party may terminate this Agreement for any reason prior to the expiration of the term 

hereof upon ninety (90) days written notice to the other party. 

 
 

7. Hold-Harmless Provisions. 
 
DSYSA agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the District, its Board members, 

officials, and their respective employees from and against all claims and suits for injuries to persons 

(including death), property damages or loss, and expenses, including court costs and attorney’s fees, 

arising out of or resulting from the Foundation’s use of any District property or facility.  In addition, 

the District agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend DSYSA, its Board members, officials, and 

their respective employees from and against all claims and suits for injuries to persons (including 

death), property damages or loss, and expenses, including court costs and attorney’s fees, arising out of 

or resulting from the District’s use of any Foundation property or facility. 
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8. Texas Law and Board Policy Compliance. 
 

The Parties agree to comply fully with all applicable federal, state, and local statutes, 

ordinances, rules, and regulations in connection with the uses and services contemplated under this 

Agreement.  The validity of this Agreement and its terms or provisions, as well as the rights and duties 

of the Parties, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas.  This Agreement shall be 

performable in Hays County, Texas.  No Party to this Agreement shall be construed under the terms of 

this Agreement to have waived any immunity, right, or defense available under law for injury to 

persons or damage to property on behalf of themselves, their trustees, council members, officers, 

employees, and agents as a result of its execution of this Agreement and performance of the functions 

and obligations described herein. 

 
9. Savings Clause Provision. 
 

In the event that any portion of this Agreement shall be found to be contrary to law, it is the 

intent of the Parties hereto that the remaining portions shall remain valid and in full force and effect to 

the fullest extent possible. 

 
10. Entire Agreement. 
 

This Agreement represents the entire Agreement among the Parties and supersedes all prior 

negotiations, representations, and/or agreements, either written or oral.  This Agreement may be 

amended only by written instrument signed by both Parties. 

 

 

 

 

 

Effective this ______ day of ______________________, 20 _____ 

 

 

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

 

BY:       _________________________________________     Date___________________  

              Bruce Gearing, Superintendent 

 

 

 

 

DRIPPING SPRINGS YOUTH SPORTS ASSOCIATION 

 

 

BY:       _________________________________________    Date____________________ 

              President, DSYSA 

 

 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A:  DSISD Facility Use Application 

Appendix B:  DSISD Facilities Rates 

Appendix C:  DSISD Facility Use Agreement 

Appendix D:  DSISD Press Box Policy 
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Action Item                                          Monday, January 23, 2017 

Dripping Springs Independent School District 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    
  Subject: 

 

Theory of Action for Change 

 
Presenter: 

 
Bruce Gearing 

 
Board Policy: 

 
AE(LEGAL), AE(LOCAL), AE(EXHIBIT) 

 
Strategic Plan 

(Goal/Objective): 
 

Overarching 

 
Summary: 

 

 
The board has developed and affirmed a Vision Statement, Mission 
Statement, Core Beliefs and Commitments, and a strategic plan outlining 
five year goals. The Board established the new Strategic Plan (2016-2021) 
for the District based upon an underlying theory of why a paradigm shift 
was necessary and what must be done in order for learning to be 
successful for every student. That Theory of Action for Change has been 
clarified to better express to internal and external stakeholders why a new 
strategic plan was imperative, what the plan is intended to accomplish, and 
how each participant contributes to the success of the plan. The 
clarification of these points coincides with the Board’s first formative 
evaluation of the District’s implementation of the new strategic plan.  
 
 
 
 
 

Attachments: 
 

Vision, Mission, Core Beliefs and Commitments 
Theory of Action for Change 
 

Recommendation: 
 

The recommendation is for the Board of Trustees to approve the Theory of 
Action for Change. 
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510 W. Mercer St., P.O. Box 479, Dripping Springs, Texas 78620-0479 

Phone 512.858.3000 www.dsisdtx.us Fax 512.858.3099 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DSISD Core Beliefs and Commitments 
 

CORE BELIEFS: 
 

 Each child has unique worth and potential. 

 Our schools and our staff have the power to positively change each child’s life. 

 It is the responsibility of the school district, the student, the family, and the community 

together to identify, nurture, and develop each child’s individual talent and passion. 

 

CORE COMMITMENTS: 
 

 We are committed to developing leaders, one child at a time. 

 We are committed to empowering our teachers, staff, and administrators to foster the skills 

of critical thinking, communication, collaboration, and creativity. 

 We are committed to identifying, nurturing, and developing each individual’s talent and 

passion. 

 

VISION: 
 

We inspire and equip students to be life-long learners and positive contributors to the world. 

 

MISSION: 
 

We partner with students, parents, and the community to provide a personalized and exceptional 

education for every student. 
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Our Theory of Action for Change is aligned with Dripping Springs ISD’s Vision, Mission, Core Beliefs and 
Commitments and is intended to drive the Board’s strategic plan, goals, policies and budgets for academic 
excellence for all students in DSISD. 

 

VISION: 

We inspire and equip students to be life-long learners and positive contributors to the world. 

 

MISSION: 

We partner with students, parents, and the community to provide a personalized and exceptional 

education for every student. 

 

CORE BELIEFS: 

● Each child has unique worth and potential. 

● Our schools and our staff have the power to positively change each child’s life. 

● It is the responsibility of the school district, the student, the family, and the community together 

to identify, nurture, and develop each child’s individual talent and passion. 

●  

CORE COMMITMENTS: 

● We are committed to developing leaders, one child at a time. 

● We are committed to empowering our teachers, staff, and administrators to foster the skills of 

critical thinking, communication, collaboration, and creativity. 

● We are committed to identifying, nurturing, and developing each individual’s talent and 

passion. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

WHY A NEW STRATEGIC PLAN IS IMPERATIVE: 

● Our current educational model can no longer reliably produce graduates who are equipped to 

meet all of the challenges they will face in the world, including demands of employers.   

● Our students need different skills to truly be life-long learners and able to adapt to a world 

changing at an incredible rate. 

● We must do more than make incremental changes to the current system in order to provide an 

exceptional education for the realities of the future.  
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● We must make a transformational shift to our traditional educational model in order to provide 

a personalized education that identifies, nurtures, and develops each child’s individual talent, 

passion and ability.   

 

 

WHAT SHOULD BE DONE IN THE NEW STRATEGIC PLAN: 

● Learning must shift from a focus primarily on memorization of content to the development of 

skills such as critical thinking, communication, collaboration and creativity.   

● Learning must be engaging and meaningful for students; we must personalize learning for every 

student.   

● We must embrace the potential of learning anywhere, anytime, and at “any path, any pace”.  

● Learning must be a combination of learning at school, virtual learning, learning at home, and 

learning in the community.  

● Assessment must shift from the present standardized, high-stakes “autopsy” model to one that 

more resembles a “daily check up,” which continuously identifies student strengths, interests, 

motivations, accomplishments, and other information necessary so that teachers can design the 

learning experiences that will best meet each student’s needs.   

● Assessment should be used primarily for obtaining student feedback and informing the student 

and the teacher about the level of student conceptual understanding or skill development so 

that the teacher has accurate information to consider for designing additional or different 

learning experiences.  

● By harnessing the strengths of every participant in our system (listed below) and the rich array 

of technologies that are currently available as tools, we will equip our students to meet any 

challenge they may face. 

 

HOW EACH PARTICIPANT CONTRIBUTES IN ORDER FOR THE STRATEGIC PLAN TO BE SUCCESSFUL: 

 

Students: 

● Students are no longer just passive consumers of knowledge; they can and should be active 
creators of knowledge and experiences as well. 

● Students must be willing to take risks as deep learning happens when not constrained by fear of 
failure. 

● Students must embrace a mindset of applied learning versus regurgitating content. 
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Teachers: 

● The teacher’s role must shift from the traditional role of a teacher as presenter, instructor, and 

performer to teacher as a facilitator of learning and designer of engaging tasks that produce 

learning.   

● Teachers must seek methods and tools that allow them to discern students’ individual talents, 

passions, and learning styles, along with demonstrated content knowledge. 

● DSISD is fortunate that the quality of our teachers is excellent and our teachers are capable of 

assuming this new role if they are provided relevant professional developmental opportunities 

and a climate and conditions that support them. 

 

Principals: 

● Principals are ultimately responsible for all learning that occurs in their own schools. They must 
have autonomy over the operation of their campuses.   

● Principals must  encourage the risk-taking inherently needed for a paradigm shift. 

● Principals must insist upon the necessary support from Administration in order to provide needed 
training, capacity building, and structural provisions. 

 

Superintendent: 

● The Superintendent must create a climate and conditions that support engaged student learning 
at every level. 

● The Superintendent must identify District-level capacity building needed for a fundamental shift 
in delivery of instruction. 

● The Superintendent must create an evaluation system providing both formative assessment and 
accountability for results. 

 

Board of Trustees: 

● The Board of Trustees must make decisions that align with the intent of the Strategic Plan. 

● The Board of Trustees must provide resources for capacity building changes that facilitate the 

change in instructional delivery methods. 

● The Board of Trustees must continually monitor the degree to which the District is partnering 

with students, parents, and the community. 

 

Parents: 

● DSISD is fortunate to have a community of committed and engaged parents who support our 
students and our schools.   

● Parents must support their students but also hold them accountable for their own learning. 
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● Parents must actively question and partner with schools to leverage our community’s knowledge 
and talents. 

Community Members: 

● For every child to reach his or her full potential, a full community effort must include individuals 
and institutions beyond the schools.   

● DSISD is fortunate to have access to and partnerships with institutions of higher education 
including Austin Community College, the University of Texas and Texas State University.   

● Community members should be active conveyors of information about what today’s employers 
(locally and nationally) are seeking. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

GOALS: 

Goal 1: Village 

DSISD exists in a sea of stakeholders. Successful collaboration and communication with all stakeholders 

is critical to success. This goal is about building and sustaining positive relationships. It definitely takes a 

village to raise a child. 

Goal 2: Operations 

To achieve this strategic plan, operations must become like breathing. As long as systems 

operate effectively and efficiently, they shouldn't be noticeable. Operations is all about the delivery of 

exemplary service. 

Goal 3: Life Changers 

The most important part of this plan is the people. Without a life-changer in every position in the 

district, we will not achieve everything in this plan. Our job is to hire the right people, put them in the 

right places, and build their capacity to do the right work. 

Goal 4: Personalized Learning 

This is the ultimate goal of the entire plan. By 2021, we want personalized learning in place for every 

student. A plan will be developed by a team that includes the student, parents, teachers, professional 

support staff, and administrators. 

STRATEGIC PLAN:  

Available Online 
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Action Item     January 23, 2017 

 

Subject: Consideration/Approval of 2017 - 2018 Budget Parameters  

Presenter: Asst. Supt for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

Board Policy: CE (Legal/Local) Annual Operating Budget 

Strategic Plan Goal: 2. Operations 

Objective: Provide resources to support district operations 

 

Summary: 

 

Proposed budget parameters for developing the 2017-2018 budget were 

presented to the Board in December.  Based on the discussions at that 

time, the proposed parameters have been adjusted and are as follows:  

 A student enrollment estimate of 6,321 for staffing and funding 

purposes 

 An average daily attendance rate of 94.5% 

 A 9.29% increase in local property values 

 A 11.45% increase in state property values 

 Employee cost of living increase of 2% 

 An increase in staff FTEs of 83.50 

 Maintain the $43 monthly contribution to a Health Savings Account 

or Health Reimbursement Account for employees taking the TRS 

ActiveCare insurance 

 An inflationary increase of 1.15% on non-payroll costs 

 The M&O tax rate will remain at $1.17 

 The I&S tax rate will remain at $.35 

The parameters have been adjusted to reflect a higher COLA for 

employees and higher property value increases based on 75% of the last 

three-years' average.  Total FTEs have also been adjusted based on a re-

evalution of 2017-2018 staffing needs.  

The above parameters have been used in estimating the 2017-2018 

preliminary budget and forecasting the effect on the following two budget 

years through 2019-2020.  As additional information becomes available 

during the budget cycle, these parameters may be amended. 

 

Attachments: Multi-year Revenue, Expenditure, and Fund Balance Projection Summary 

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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Recommendation: The recommendation is for the Board of Trustees to   approve the budget 
parameters to be used by the Superintendent to prepare the preliminary 
budget for 2017 - 2018 covering all estimated revenues and proposed 
expenditures. 
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Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual BUDGETED
2011-12 2012-2013 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

FUNDING DATA ELEMENTS 1.049869688 1.101629753 1.107829058 1.09064841 1.116812167
a Actual Enrollment/PASA Projected Enrollment 4,589 4,786 5,107 5,441 5,441 6,000 6,321 6,679 7,118
b Student Growth ‐ PASA 99 197 321 655 334 559 321 5.4% 358 5.7% 439 6.6%
c Enrollment for Staffing 5,332 5,332 5,858 6,321 6,545 6,976
d ADA for Funding (98% enrollment at 94.5% attendance) 4,529.39 4,828.32 5,093.78              5,250.69              5,670.00                   5,973.35                  6,185.42                  6,591.98                  

e Projected ADA  ‐                          ‐                          ‐                         
f District WADA 4,817.852 5,272.400 5,657.68 5,934.22 6,076.58 6,489.78 6,802.51 7,021.16 7,440.30
g HS ADA 1,238 1,301 1,403 1,492 1,549 1,616 1,663 1,712 1,762

h Local Tax Roll (Freeze Adjusted Net Taxable) 2,291,273,246$    2,369,978,739$   2,449,985,800$   2,677,047,078$   2,963,279,556$   3,337,703,679$        3,677,145,208$       3,920,825,924$       4,191,594,712$       
i Tax Roll Growth Estimate 2.55% 3.44% 3.38% 9.27% 10.69% 12.64% 9.29% 6.97% 6.97%

j M&O Tax Rate 1.1700$                     1.1700$                     1.1700$                     1.1700$                     
k I&S Tax Rate 0.3500$                     0.3500$                     0.3500$                     0.3500$                     
l Total Tax Rate 1.5200$                    1.5200$                    1.5200$                    1.5200$                    

ASSUMPTIONS
m Cost of Living Increase 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
n New Positions  83.5                           18.0                           18.0                           
o Increase to Health Insurance Contribution ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           
p Inflation Increase on Other Costs 1.10% 1.15% 1.20% 1.20%
q Interest Rate Earned 0.30% 0.80% 1.00% 1.00%

WEALTH/WADA INFO
r CPTD 2,501,044,288$    2,598,668,685$    2,652,816,758$    2,794,952,223$    3,094,447,958$    3,471,554,037$        3,869,083,984$        11% 4,255,992,382$        10% 4,681,591,621$         10%
s WADA 4,817.852              5,272.400              5,657.683              5,934.218              6,076.575              6,489.779                  6,802.513                  7,021.155                  7,440.298                  
t Wealth/WADA 519,120.20$          492,881.55$          468,887.49$          470,989.14$          509,242.12$          534,926.39$             568,772.74$             606,166.99$             629,220.98$             
u Wealth Equalization Level 476,500.00$          476,500.00$          495,000.00$          504,000.00$          504,000.00$          514,000.00$             514,000.00$             514,000.00$             514,000.00$             
v Recapture %  8% 3% ‐6% ‐7% 1% 4% 10% 15% 18%

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MULTI-YEAR REVENUE, EXPENDITURE, and FUND BALANCE PROJECTION SUMMARY

PROJECTED 2017 -2018 BUDGET

REVENUES AT 100%/98%/98% OF PROJECTED ENROLLMENT

Projected

PRELIMINARY PROJECTIONS - JANUARY 2017 Jan 2017 AVGs 75% Page 1
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Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual BUDGETED
2011-12 2012-2013 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MULTI-YEAR REVENUE, EXPENDITURE, and FUND BALANCE PROJECTION SUMMARY

PROJECTED 2017 -2018 BUDGET

REVENUES AT 100%/98%/98% OF PROJECTED ENROLLMENT

Projected

Revenues:
A State Funding 7,139,723$       5,698,857$       6,053,717$       6,389,501$       5,782,273$       5,677,560$          6,110,565$          6,189,579$          6,315,659$           
B Local Funding 25,800,318       27,550,780       29,775,318       34,179,651       39,502,698       41,861,816          44,307,060          44,523,917          46,026,550           
C Federal Funding 2,672                746,125            133,587            70,481              213,394            149,000               183,000               188,000               198,000               
D Total Revenues 32,942,713$     33,995,761$     35,962,622$     40,639,633$     45,498,365$     47,688,376$        50,600,625$        50,901,496$        52,540,209$         

Expenditures:
E Payroll 26,836,032$     25,956,290$     28,285,737$     31,621,113$     34,651,036$     37,515,932$        42,400,174$        44,354,283$        46,393,138$         
F Utilities 1,534,228         1,268,379         1,311,183         1,420,598         1,282,068         1,611,840            1,886,840            1,924,577            1,963,068            
G Supplies/Travel/Misc 4,728,202         4,524,720         5,568,673         4,993,032         6,427,564         6,117,789            6,130,969            6,244,657            6,356,895            
H   Total Expenditures 33,098,462$     31,749,389$     35,165,594$     38,034,743$     42,360,668$     45,245,561$        50,417,983$        52,523,517$        54,713,101$         

I Net Results of Operations (155,749)$         2,246,373$       797,028$          2,604,890$       3,137,698$       2,442,815$          182,642$             (1,622,021)$         (2,172,892)$         

Other Items:
J Designated FB Expds -                   -                   -                   (782,062)          (2,871,443)        (1,197,767)           (1,806,532)           (411,164)              (1,001,028)           
K Transfers In/(Out) (30,971)            (58,811)            (33,862)            330,332            677,680            25,000                 25,000                 25,000                 25,000                 
L Net Change to Fund Balance (186,720)$         2,187,562$       763,166$          2,153,160$       943,935$          1,270,048$          (1,598,889)$         (2,008,184)$         (3,148,920)$         

M Beginning Fund Balance 18,663,846$     18,477,126$     20,664,688$     21,427,853$     23,581,013$     24,524,948$        25,794,996$        24,196,107$        22,187,922$         

N Ending Fund Balance 18,477,126$     20,664,688$     21,427,853$     23,581,013$     24,524,948$     25,794,996$        24,196,107$        22,187,922$        19,039,002$         

O Beginning Fund Balance 20,664,688$     21,427,853$     23,581,013$     24,524,948$        25,794,996$        24,196,107$        22,187,922$         

P Net Change to Fund Balance 763,166            2,153,160         943,935            1,270,048            (1,598,889)           (2,008,184)           (3,148,920)           

Q Ending Fund Balance 21,427,853$     23,581,013$     24,524,948$     25,794,996$        24,196,107$        22,187,922$        19,039,002$         

R Targeted Fund Balance Level - 4 Months Operating 11,721,865$     12,678,248$     14,120,223$     15,081,854$        16,805,994$        17,507,839$        18,237,700$         

S Overage/(Shortage) from Target 9,705,989$       10,902,765$     10,404,725$     10,713,142$        7,390,112$          4,680,084$          801,302$             

PRELIMINARY PROJECTIONS - JANUARY 2017 Jan 2017 AVGs 75% Page 2
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Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual BUDGETED
2011-12 2012-2013 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MULTI-YEAR REVENUE, EXPENDITURE, and FUND BALANCE PROJECTION SUMMARY

PROJECTED 2017 -2018 BUDGET

REVENUES AT 100%/98%/98% OF PROJECTED ENROLLMENT

Projected

REVENUES

STATE FUNDING
1 Tier I 24,355,571$          26,643,386$          29,569,889$          31,617,056$          32,988,739$          34,468,693$             36,876,265$             38,040,684$             40,261,015$             
2 Local Share (25,010,443)           (25,986,687)           (26,528,168)           (27,949,522)           (30,235,721)           (34,715,540)              (38,690,840)              (42,559,924)              (46,815,916)              
3 State Share (654,872)$              656,699$               3,041,721$            3,667,534$            2,753,018$            (246,847)$                  (1,814,575)$              (4,519,240)$              (6,554,901)$              

4 Greater of State Share or Available School Fund (ASF) 1,412,020$            2,393,293$            2,655,974$            3,257,151$            2,327,180$            2,045,530$                2,199,960$                2,317,658$                2,399,944$               
5 High School Allotment 340,379                 357,739                 385,747                 410,383                 425,838                 444,287                     457,305                     470,704                     484,495                     
6 Tier II 159,948                 228,092                 307,880                 389,800                 680,979                 945,856                     904,758                     743,381                     661,904                     
7 Additional State Aid for Tax Reduction (ASATR) 3,718,836              1,218,817              1,009,789              ‐                          ‐                          ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             
8 Staff Allotment 123,167                 120,542                 137,730                 154,292                 168,333                 171,333                     174,773                     174,773                     174,773                     
9 Homestead Exemption Hold Harmless ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          100,338                 ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             
10 State School Deaf ‐                          ‐                          (36,334)                  (19,731)                  (10,356)                  ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             
11 Other State ‐                          1,372                      (19,460)                  6,521                      23,243                   ‐                             4,000                         4,000                         4,000                         
12 TRS Surcharge Offset (2014‐15 only) ‐                         ‐                        ‐                        346,122               ‐                         ‐                            ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           
13 TRS On Behalf 1,385,373              1,379,002              1,612,391              1,844,964              2,066,718              2,070,554                  2,369,769                  2,479,063                  2,590,543                  

TOTAL STATE REVENUES: 7,139,723$            5,698,857$            6,053,717$            6,389,501$            5,782,273$            5,677,560$                6,110,565$                6,189,579$                6,315,659$               

LOCAL FUNDING
14 Tax Collections (current,delinquent) 26,797,021$          27,381,873$         28,682,686$         32,327,380$         35,930,587$         44,199,046$            48,581,313$            51,936,048$            55,612,043$            
15 Recapture Payment to State (2,034,578)             (875,069)                ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (3,806,978)                (5,813,522)                (8,796,631)                (10,960,993)              
16 Penalty & Interest 217,639                 198,427                 178,899                 180,387                 196,430                 180,000                     180,000                     180,000                     180,000                     
17 Investment Earnings 54,601                   58,962                   20,897                   62,466                   156,468                 130,000                     175,000                     180,000                     180,000                     
18 Rental Income 61,445                   70,504                   22,327                   21,149                   1,000                      46,000                       46,000                       46,000                       46,000                       
19 Rental Income‐Church ‐                         ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         167,748                    153,769                   ‐                           ‐                           
20 Donations 111,154                 88,337                   88,345                   ‐                          45,233                   18,500                       42,000                       35,000                       35,000                       
21 Athletics 163,275                 168,688                 169,385                 177,225                 185,292                 170,000                     180,000                     180,000                     173,000                     
22 Participation Fees 114,537                 120,523                 136,320                 94,380                   115,020                 107,000                     111,000                     112,000                     112,000                     
23 Insurance Recovery ‐                          ‐                          89,394                   37,970                   6,589                      ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             
24 Other Local Revenue 315,224                 338,535                 387,065                 590,196                 600,452                 650,500                     651,500                     651,500                     649,500                     
25 Other Sources ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          688,499                 2,265,627              ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             

TOTAL LOCAL  REVENUES: 25,800,318$          27,550,780$          29,775,318$          34,179,651$          39,502,698$          41,861,816$             44,307,060$             44,523,917$             46,026,550$             

FEDERAL FUNDING
26 Federal  2,672                      57,289                   95,266                   25,541                   166,403                 102,000                     102,000                     102,000                     102,000                     
27 eRate ‐                          ‐                          38,321                   44,940                   46,991                   47,000                       36,000                       36,000                       36,000                       
28 SHARS ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                             45,000                       50,000                       60,000                       
29 EduJobs  ‐                          688,836                 ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             

TOTAL FEDERAL  REVENUES: 2,672$                   746,125$               133,587$               70,481$                 213,394$               149,000$                   183,000$                   188,000$                   198,000$                   

TOTAL  REVENUES: 32,942,713$          33,995,761$          35,962,622$          40,639,633$          45,498,365$          47,688,376$             50,600,625$             50,901,496$             52,540,209$             

PRELIMINARY PROJECTIONS - JANUARY 2017 Jan 2017 AVGs 75% Page 3
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Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual BUDGETED
2011-12 2012-2013 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MULTI-YEAR REVENUE, EXPENDITURE, and FUND BALANCE PROJECTION SUMMARY

PROJECTED 2017 -2018 BUDGET

REVENUES AT 100%/98%/98% OF PROJECTED ENROLLMENT

Projected

EXPENDITURES
30 Payroll ‐ Existing Positions 25,453,701$          24,577,288$          26,673,346$          29,174,702$          31,918,620$          34,780,313$             34,780,313$             39,234,592$             41,044,096$             
31 Cost of Living Increase (1% = approx. $330k) ‐                         ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                            695,606                   2% 784,692                   2% 820,882                    2%
32 Growth Positions (Avg Salary $54,848/$55,881/$56,934) ‐                         ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                         ‐                            3,591,030                1,024,812                1,024,812                
33 Contingency 3 Additional Positions ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                             167,643                     ‐                             ‐                             
34 HRA/H.S.A Contribution  ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          270,000                 270,000                 270,000                     311,496                     322,296                     381,096                     
35 Payroll Tax 1.5%    ‐                         ‐                        ‐                        331,447               395,698               395,065                   484,316                  508,827                  531,709                  
36 State Funded TRS 1,382,331              1,379,002              1,612,391              1,844,964              2,066,718              2,070,554                  2,369,769                  2,479,063                  2,590,543                  

Total Payroll Costs 26,836,032$          25,956,290$          28,285,737$          31,621,113$          34,651,036$          37,515,932$             42,400,174$             44,354,283$             46,393,138$             

37 Contracted Services 1,478,366              1,464,486              1,670,262              1,727,790              1,854,531              2,161,315                  2,204,541                  2% 2,248,632                  2% 2,293,605                   2%
38    Utilities 1,534,228              1,268,379              1,311,183              1,420,598              1,282,068              1,611,840                  1,886,840                  1,924,577                  1,963,068                   2%
39 Supplies 1,788,682              1,904,271              2,141,635              1,785,665              2,440,513              2,330,223                  2,376,827                  2% 2,424,364                  2% 2,472,851                   2%
40 Travel/Misc. 347,791                 335,807                 574,783                 629,393                 655,676                 816,565                     832,896                     2% 849,554                     2% 866,545                      2%
41 Debt Service 482,959                 ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             
42 Capital Outlay 630,404                 820,156                 1,181,993              850,184                 1,476,844              209,686                     139,836                     139,836                     139,836                     
43 Inflationary Increases Other ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                             83,963                       89,366                       91,153                       
44 Operating Costs‐New Campus ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          600,000                     442,905                     442,905                     442,905                     
45 Contingency ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                             50,000                      50,000                      50,000                      

Total Non‐Payroll Costs 6,262,430$            5,793,099$            6,879,857$            6,413,630$            7,709,632$            7,729,629$                8,017,809$                8,169,234$                8,319,964$               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 33,098,462$          31,749,389$         35,165,594$         38,034,743$         42,360,668$         45,245,561$            50,417,983$            52,523,517$            54,713,101$            

46 Results from Operations (155,749)$              2,246,373$            797,028$               2,604,890$            3,137,698$            2,442,815$                182,642$                   (1,622,021)$              (2,172,892)$              

47 Transfers In/Out (30,971)                  (58,811)                  (33,862)                  330,332                 677,680                 25,000                       25,000                       25,000                       25,000                       

Fund Balance Designations:
48 Band Uniforms  ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (140,550)                ‐                          ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             
49 Band Instruments ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (120,105)                (28,865)                  (44,470)                      (40,297)                      ‐                             ‐                             
50 Campus Furniture ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (136,500)                ‐                          ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             
51 Prior Year PO Rollover ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (206,747)                (173,502)                (110,899)                    (150,000)                    (150,000)                    (150,000)                    
52 Lease/Purchase Buses 2014‐15 ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (178,160)                (178,160)                (178,160)                    (178,160)                    ‐                             ‐                             
53 Lease/Purchase Buses 2015‐16 ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (151,851)                (151,851)                    (151,851)                    (151,851)                    ‐                             
54 Lease/Purchase Buses 2016‐17 ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (180,362)                (180,362)                    (180,362)                    (180,362)                    ‐                             
55 Lease/Purchase Buses 2017‐18 ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                             (436,304)                   (436,304)                   (436,304)                   
56 Technology Lease #1 ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (254,833)                (254,833)                    (254,834)                    (254,834)                    ‐                             
57 Technology Lease #2 ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (139,724)                    (139,724)                    (139,724)                    (139,724)                    
57 Technology Lease 2017‐18 ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                             (275,000)                   (275,000)                   (275,000)                   
58 Enterprise FB Transfer ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (493,164)                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             
59 Budget requests from Surplus ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (233,795)                (137,468)                    ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             
60 Land Purchase ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          ‐                          (1,176,911)             ‐                             ‐                             1,176,911                  ‐                             

61 Beginning Fund Balance 18,663,846$          18,477,126$          20,664,688$          21,427,853$          23,581,013$          24,524,948$             25,794,996$             24,196,107$             22,187,922$             

62 Ending Fund Balance 18,477,126$          20,664,688$          21,427,853$          23,581,013$          24,524,948$          25,794,996$             24,196,107$             22,187,922$             19,039,002$             
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Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual BUDGETED
2011-12 2012-2013 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MULTI-YEAR REVENUE, EXPENDITURE, and FUND BALANCE PROJECTION SUMMARY

PROJECTED 2017 -2018 BUDGET

REVENUES AT 100%/98%/98% OF PROJECTED ENROLLMENT

Projected

63 Beginning Fund Balance 20,664,688$          21,427,853$          23,581,013$          24,524,948$             25,794,996$             24,196,107$             22,187,922$             

64 Change to Fund Balance due to Operations 763,166                 2,935,222              3,815,377.50         2,442,815                  207,642                     (1,597,021)                (2,147,892)                
65 Change to Fund Balance due to Designations ‐                          (782,062)                (2,871,443)             (1,172,767)                (1,806,532)                (411,164)                    (1,001,028)                

66 Ending Fund Balance 21,427,853$          23,581,013$          24,524,948$          25,794,996$             24,196,107$             22,187,922$             19,039,002$             
‐$                          

FUND BALANCE POLICY IMPLICATIONS
67 Targeted Fund Balance Level ‐ 4 Months Operating 15,081,854$             16,805,994$             17,507,839$             18,237,700$             

68 Projected Actual Fund Balance 25,794,996$             24,196,107$             22,187,922$             19,039,002$             

69 Overage/(Shortage) from Target 10,713,142$             7,390,112$                4,680,084$                801,302$                   

70 Budget Deficit Threshold ‐ 2% of Revenues (953,768)$                  (1,012,013)$              (1,018,030)$              (1,050,804)$              

71 Projected Operating Budget Deficit 2,442,815$                182,642$                   (1,622,021)$              (2,172,892)$              

72 Budget Deficit exceeding Threshold ‐$                           ‐$                           (603,991)$                  (1,122,088)$              

PRELIMINARY PROJECTIONS - JANUARY 2017 Jan 2017 AVGs 75% Page 5
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Action Item     January 23, 2017 

Subject: Consideration/Approval of CSP #16-001 Network Electronics   

Presenter: Asst. Supt for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

Board Policy: CV(Legal/Local)-Facilities Construction 

Strategic Plan Goal: 2. Operations 

Objective: Plan for Growth 

 

Summary: 

 

Under Texas Education Code 44.031 “…all school district contracts, except 

contracts for the purchase of produce or vehicle fuel, valued at $50,000 or 

more in the aggregate for each 12-month period shall be made by the 

method, of the following methods, that provides the best value for the 

district: (1) competitive bidding for services other than construction 

services; (2)  competitive sealed proposals for services other than 

construction services; (3)  a request for proposals, for services other than 

construction services; (4)  an interlocal contract; (5)  a method provided by 

Chapter 2269, Government Code, for construction services; (6)  the reverse 

auction procedure as defined by Section 2155.062(d), Government Code; 

or (7)  the formation of a political subdivision corporation under Section 

304.001, Local Government Code. 

A Competitive Sealed Proposal (CSP) for network electronics for the new 

ES/MS was issued on November 3, 2016 and was advertised on November 

3rd and on November 10th.  Proposals were due at 2:00pm on December 6, 

2016. A total of six proposals were received by the due date.   

The intent of the CSP is to procure equipment needed for broadband 

connectivity within the New Elementary and New Middle School. This 

equipment will provide the interconnect of a local area network that also 

connects to other areas within the district. In addition to the equipment, the 

district sought proposals for installation of the access points as well as a 

block of support hours to include but not limited to switch configuration and 

installation, patching, and troubleshooting.  These items are all projects 

under the 2014 Bond Program.   

Some components of these projects qualify for Category One and Category 

Two eRate reimbursement which can help offset the total cost to the district 

and the vendor selected will be submitted to eRate by the deadline.   

After a review of the submittals, the recommendation is to award the 

proposal to Netsync Network Solutions for a bid price of $305,547 including 

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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a 10% contingency.  Netsync offers a Cisco/Meraki product that integrates 

with the district's existing technology and scored high in reputation, 

experience, and support response time.  Members of the Technology 

Department evaluated the proposals. 

The budget for the project within the 2014 Bond Program is $415,000. 

 

Attachments: CSP 16-001 Proposal Opening                                                                         

CSP 16-001 Tab Sheet 

Recommendation: The recommendation is for the Board of Trustees to   award CSP-#16-
001 to Netsync Network Solutions for the network equipment and access 
point installation for the new elementary and new middle school.  
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CSP # 16-001 DRIPPING SPRINGS ISD NETWORK ELECTRONICS FOR THE NEW ELEMENTARY AND NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL

Proposals Publicly Opened - Name of Proposers and Bid Amounts

Provider
CST Corporation
12210 Bedford St
Houston, Texas

77031

Insight Public
Sector

2525 Brockton Dr.
Ste 390

Austin, Texas
78758

Netsync Network
Solutions 2500

West Loop South
Ste 410

Houston, Texas
77027

Office Depot
9501 Amberglen

Blvd #200
Austin, Texas

78729

Technotime
Business Solutions

1 Madison St B 4
East Rutherford,

New Jersey 07073

Waypoint Business
Solutions 20333

State Hwy 249 #200
Houston, Texas

77070

ESTIMATED BUDGET

$415,000.00

Solution Provided Cisco/Meraki Cisco/Meraki Cisco/Meraki Cisco/Meraki Cisco/Meraki Dell/Aerohive

Time and Date of Proposal Rec
eipt

December 6, 2016
11:30AM

December 6, 2016
8:00AM

December 6, 2016
8:00AM

December 6, 2016
1:30AM

December 5, 2016
10:30 AM

December 6, 2016
10:35 AM

Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount
Proposal Amount $396,936.02 $292,604.49 $277,769.56 $314,308.02 $415,526.21 $269,966.65

Total w/10% Contingency $436,629.62 $321,864.94 $305,546.52 $345,738.82 $457,078.83 $296,963.32

Recommend for Award NO NO YES NO NO NO

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

Present at Opening: Kevin Haney, Kathy Leopold, Michelle Lyons 
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RATING SCHEDULE
Network Electronics For The New Elementary School and New Middle School

CSP 16-001
January Board Meeting 

Providers CST Corporation Insight Public Sector Netsync Network
Solutions Office Depot Technotime Business

Solutions
Waypoint Business

Solutions

Solution Proposed Cisco/Meraki Cisco/Meraki Cisco/Meraki Cisco/Meraki Cisco/Meraki Dell/Aerohive

CRITERIA VALUE RATING SCORE RATING SCORE RATING SCORE RATING SCORE RATING SCORE RATING SCORE

1. Cost 40.00 0.68 27.2 0.92 36.9 0.97 38.9 0.86 34.4 0.65 26.0 1.00 40.0

2. Proposal Solution
fulfills District's Needs 35.00 0.99 34.5 1.00 35.0 1.00 35.0 0.99 34.5 0.99 34.5 0.81 28.5

3. Quality of Proposal 20.00 0.80 16.0 0.98 19.5 1.00 20.0 0.85 17.0 0.85 17.0 0.83 16.5

4. References 5.00 0.34 1.7 1.00 5.0 1.00 5.0 0.26 1.3 0.66 3.3 1.00 5.0

TOTAL SCORE 100.00 79.4 96.4 98.9 87.2 80.8 90.0

Total w/contingency - 10% $436,629.62 $321,864.94 $305,546.52 $345,738.82 $457,078.83 $296,963.32
EVALUATORS
Network Administrator - Kevin Haney, Technology Infrastructure Specialist - Clay Kirkham

Formula for evaluators  =((a+b+c)/3)*%
Since there were only 2 of us, we used =((a+b)/2)*1
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Action Item     January 23, 2017 

 

 

Subject: 
Consideration/Approval of a Resolution Authorizing Execution of 

Wire Transfers   

Presenter: Asst. Supt for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

Board Policy: CDA (Legal/Local) Other Revenues  - Investments 

Strategic Plan Goal: 2. Operations 

Objective: Provide resources to support district operations 

 

Summary: 

 

There is a need from time to time to wire funds to various vendors rather 

than issuing a check.  Recapture payments due to the state are required to 

be wired to the state comptroller's office from the district's depository 

account.  In order to initiate wires from Prosperity Bank (the district's 

depository), the Bank requires a resolution authorizing the execution of 

transfer of funds agreements (wire transfers) to be approved by the Board.   

The resolution would grant authority to the Assistant Superintendent for 

Business Services and the Accounting Manager (the district's investment 

officers) to issue payments via wire transfers.    

 

 

 

Attachments: Resolution Authorizing Execution of Transfer of Funds (Wire Transfer) 

Agreements  

Recommendation: The recommendation is for the Board of Trustees to   approve the 
Reimbursement Resolution authorizing the execution of transfer of funds 
from the district's depository accounts with Prosperity Bank. 

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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Action Item     January 23, 2017 

 

 

Subject: Real Estate Course Approval  

Presenter: Asst. Supt for LI - Diane Flaim 

Board Policy: EGA (LEGAL) Curriculum Development Innovative and Magnet Programs 

Strategic Plan Goal: 4. Personalized Learning 

Objective: 
Objective 4.2:  Establish a culture where personalized learning drives all 

decision-making.  

 

Summary: 

 

In reference to the Innovative Course Real Estate Course,  Board Policy 

EGA (LEGAL) states:  

To request approval for an innovative course from the SBOE or the 

Commissioner, the District must submit a request for approval at least six 

months before planned implementation. The request must address the 

elements listed at 19 Administrative Code 74.27(3). With the approval of 

the Board, the District may offer, without modifications, any state-

approved innovative course.  

 

 

 

Attachments: TEA Course Application 

Recommendation: The recommendation is for the Board of Trustees to    approve the Real 
Estate Course as a new Innovative Course at DSHS. 

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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Curriculum Division Innovative Course Application revised 05/2016  P a g e |1 

2017–2018 Innovative Course Application 

Application request 

 Approval of a new innovative course  Renewal of a previously approved 
  innovative course 

Title of innovative course(s): Fundamentals of Real Estate 

Applicant Information 

Name of applying school district, charter school, or organization: Dripping Springs ISD 

Complete mailing address: 940 St Hwy 290 West, Dripping Springs, TX 78620 

Contact person:  Michael Norton 

Contact person’s title: Assistant Principal, CTE Coordinator 

Contact person’s email address: michael.norton@dsisdtx.us 

Contact person’s phone number, area code first: 512-858-3114 

County District Number (if applicant is a Texas public school): 105-904 

Superintendent (if applicant is a Texas public school): Dr. Bruce Gearing 

Date of local board of trustees’ approval of this innovative course application (if applicant is a 

Course Information 

Subject area (choose only one): Career and Technical Education (CTE) 

Career cluster (CTE only): Subchapter D: Business Management and 
Administration 

Number of credits per course that may be earned: 1.0 

Grade level(s) to be served (high school only): 11th and 12th 
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Curriculum Division Innovative Course Application revised 05/2016 Page 2 

Brief description of the course (150 words or less):  
This course contains the curriculum necessary to complete the pre-licensure education 
requirements of the Texas Real Estate Commission (TREC) to obtain a real estate salesperson 
license. Includes: Principles of Real Estate I and II, Law of Contracts, Law of Agency, Real 
Estate Finance, and Promulgated Contract Forms. 

Brief justification of how/why the course qualifies as “innovative” (e.g., the knowledge and 
skills are not covered in any other state-approved course, the course is a part of a unique 
program, etc.) (150 words or less):  

This course provides a unique career and technology skillset that is not available in existing 
marketing, business management, law or finance course. These skills will assist in preparing a 
student for a professional career in real estate. 

Description of the specific student need(s) this course is designed to meet (150 words or 
less):  
This course provides students with a skillset that will transcend any area of college studies or 
career choice. Most members of society are touched by real estate decisions at some point: (1) 
personal apartment, condo, or house; (2) property lease for business use; and/or (3) mortgage 
or loan. 

Essential Knowledge and Skills of the course: 
Please see the instructions for more information on formatting essential knowledge and skills. Please use the list 
format provided. 

 
(a)  General requirements. This course is recommended for students in Grades 11-12. 
 
(b)  Introduction. In Fundamentals of Real Estate, students gain knowledge and skills in general 
real estate principles, the law of agency, the law of contracts, use of promulgated forms and real 
estate finance. Students analyze the elements of a real estate transaction, including 
representation, financing, title, closing and deeds. This course allows students to reinforce, 
apply, and transfer academic knowledge and skills to a variety of interesting and relevant real 
estate principles. 
 
(c)  Knowledge and skills of real estate. 
 
(1)  The student recognizes the essential principles of modern real estate practice, to include: 
 
 (A)  real estate specializations; 
 (B)  the role of the Education Committee; 
 (C)  characteristics of the real estate market; 
 (D)  real estate law; 
 (E)  professional organizations in real estate; 
 (F)  real estate value and valuation; 
 (G)  purpose of licensing laws; and 
 (H)  Texas Real Estate Commission and its licensing requirements. 
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(2)  The student distinguishes between personal and real property. 
 
(3)  The student understands titles to and conveyances of real estate, including: 
 
 (A)  types of home ownership; 
 (B)  tax benefits for homeowners; 
 (C)  homeowner’s insurance; and  
 (D)  mortgage payments, CLUE report, flood insurance, co-op and condo concepts. 
 

 
(4)  The student recognizes the ethical practice of real estate as a license holder, including: 
 
 (A)  law of agency; 
 (B)  agency positions and disclosure; 

(C)  brokerage and the nature of brokerage services; 
(D)  fiduciary duties; and 
(E)  Texas Deceptive Trade Practices- Consumer Protection Act. 

 
(5)  The student can differentiate the following fair housing laws: 
 
 (A)  equal opportunity in housing; 
 (B)  Texas fair housing laws; 
 (C)  housing credit discrimination; and 

(D)  community reinvestment. 
 
(6)  The student understands professional ethics and the canons of professional ethics for a 
license holder. 
 
(7)  The student analyzes and understands the provisions of the Texas Real Estate Licensing 
Act. 
 
(8)  The student interprets legal descriptions, to include: 
 
 (A)  describing land/legal descriptions; 
 (B)  methods of describing real estate in Texas; and 

(C)  surveying. 
 

 
(9)  The student can analyze essential elements of a real estate contract and identify breach of 
contract related to the conveyance of and title to real estate. 
 

 
(10)  The student can differentiate and apply the use of deeds, encumbrances, and liens as they 
relate to: 
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 (A)  estates in land; 
 (B)  tax and other liens; 

(C)  water rights; and 
 (D)  residence as homestead. 
 

 
(11)  The student applies principles of real estate math, to analyze the following: 
 
 (A)  profit and interest; 
 (B)  amortization, loan discounts, and prorating; 
 (C)  property taxes and insurance premiums; and 

(D)  measurements. 
 
(12)  The student understands the principles and application of real estate appraisal, including: 
 
 (A)  Texas requirements to become an appraiser; 
 (B)  appraising and the appraisal process; 
 (C)  three approaches to value; 

(D)  pricing a property and determining value. 
 

 
(13)  The student understands the principles of real estate financing, to include: 
 
 (A)  sources of financing and mortgage markets; 
 (B)  application for credit; 

(C)  payment plans; 
(D)  loan types (conventional, FHA, VA) and other financing techniques including Texas 
loan programs; and 
(E)  government influence on mortgage lending and financing legislation. 

 
(14)  The student analyzes and interprets the following elements of land use controls: 
 
 (A)  general land use controls; 
 (B)  public ownership; 

(C)  interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act; and 
(D)  environmental protection legislation. 

 
(15)  The student can explain the specialization distinctions and understands the competency 
policy/scope of authority for each of the following: 
 
 (A)  leases; 

(B)  property management; 
(C)  resort; 
(D)  investment; 
(E)  land and farm/ranch; 
(F)  REO; 
(G)  Short Sale; 
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(H)  Auction; 
(I)  Forclosure; 
(J)  Residential; 
(K)  Commercial; and 
(L)  Competency policy/scope of authority. 

 
(16)  The student can differentiate the financing and regulation of real estate investments as 
follows: 
 
 (A)  elements of investing in real estate; 

(B)  Real Estate Investment Syndicates; 
 (C)  Real Estate Investment Trusts; and 

(D)  Real Estate Mortgage Investment Conduits. 
 
(17)  The student can explain the the following aspects of leasing: 
 
 (A)  general provisions of a real estate lease; 

(B)  leasehold estates; 
 (C)  Landlord and Tenant Act; and  

(D)  types of leases. 
 
(18)  The student can communicate the following attributes of property management: 
 
 (A)  general duties and responsibilities of property management; 

(B)  management considerations; and 
 (C)  property management as a profession. 
 
(19)  The student can differentiate the use and purpose of the following property transaction 
attributes: 
 
 (A)  deeds, titles, public records, recording and acknowledgements, evidence of title; 

(B)  acquisitions/Transfers, estate ownership, transfer of a decedent's property; and 
 (C)  voluntary and involuntary alienation. 
 
(20)  The student understands the elements of the closing process and procedures as follows: 
 
 (A)  pre-closing and closing; 

(B)  conducting the closing; 
 (C)  RESPA/Uniform Settlement Act; and 

(D)  preparation of closing statements. 
 
(d) Knowledge and skills for law of agency: 
 
(1)  The student can explain the following essential elements related to agency: 
 
 (A)  The License Act (statute and administrative rules); 
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(B)  roles in agency relationships (client or customer); and 
 (C)  relationship between principal and agent. 
 
(2)  The student can recognize the essentials of agency relationships, disclosure and duties to 
the client, which includes: 
 
 (A)  definition of agency and the authority of an agent; 

(B)  classifications of agency;  
 (C)  fiduciary duties and responsibilities for agency; and 

(D)  Information about Brokerage Services- Disclosure of Representation. 
 
(3)  The student can communicate the following elements related to the role of an agent’s duties 
and disclosures to third parties: 
 
 (A)  Non-fiduciary duties; 

(B)  general duties of honesty and fairness; 
(C)  obligations to third parties and avoiding disclosure and misrepresentation; 
(D)  Texas Property Code (Section 5.008 related to seller’s disclosure); and 
(E)  stigmatized property. 

 
(4)  The student communicates the following agency responsibilities related to a seller: 
 
 (A)  listing agreements; 

(B)  exclusive seller agency; 
 (C)  benefits of seller agency relationships; 

(D)  sub agency; and 
(E)  disclosure issues. 

 
(5)  The student can identify the following elements of agency responsibilities related to a buyer: 
 
 (A)  buyer representation agreement; 

(B)  deciding to represent the buyer and the creation of buyer agency; 
 (C)  benefits of buyer-agency relationships; 

(D)  written notification of compensation to broker; and 
(E)  buyer’s broker disclosures. 

 
(6)  The student can analyze and define the following complexities of intermediary brokerage: 
 
 (A)  path from dual agency to intermediary brokerage; 

(B)  representing more than one party in a transaction; 
 (C)  specialized intermediary applications; and 

(D)  intentional and unintended dual representation. 
 
(7)  The student recognizes the process and practical application of creating and terminating 
agency, and the duties that survive termination. 
 
(8)  The student can explain the process and requirements of clarifying agency relationships. 
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(9)  The student demonstrates a knowledge of agency-related employment law as it relates to 
the following: 
 
 (A)  independent contract agreements; 

(B)  employment relationships between brokers and principals; 
 (C)  employment and compensation of personal assistants; 

(D)  relationships between brokers and agents; and 
(E)  compensation issues. 

 
(10)  The student can differentiate the following concepts related to an agent’s fiduciary, ethical 
and legal duties: 
 
 (A)  distinctions between law, ethics and morals; 

(B)  federal and state law relating to professional conduct; 
 (C)  TRELA and administrative rules of the Ethics Commission; 

(D)  professional codes of conduct; and 
(E)  minimum ethical standards. 

 
(11)  The student identifies deceptive trade practices and understands the provisions of the 
Consumer Protection Act as they apply to: 
 
 (A)  damages; 

(B)  fraud versus misrepresentation; 
 (C)  defenses; and 

(D)  ethical and legal concerns. 
  
(12)  The student can implement the laws of agency as they relate to: 
 
 (A)  brokers working with/for the seller; 

(B)  brokers working with/for the buyer; 
 (C)  risk management; and 

(D)  other considerations like practical implementation of real estate practice. 
 
(e) Knowledge and skills for promulgated contract forms. 
 
(1)  The student recognizes the following general contract law concepts: 
 
 (A)  elements of a valid contract; 

(B)  executed and executory contracts; 
 (C)  bilateral vs. unilateral contracts; 

(D)  reasonable time vs. time is of the essence; 
(E)  amendments and addenda; 
(F)  performance of a contract; 
(G)  statute of limitations; and 
(H)  reasons for termination. 
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(2)  The student can explain broker-lawyer relationships and understands the rules governing 
the use of promulgated forms, including the following facets: 
 
 (A)  Texas Real Estate License Act; 

(B)  unauthorized practice of law, and examples of common mistakes;  
 (C)  Broker-Lawyer Committee; 

(D)  use of promulgated forms; 
(E)  presenting offers and multiple offers; and 
(F)  when an offer becomes a contract. 

 
(3)  The student can recognize the following as they relate to promulgated forms for parties, 
property and financing: 
 
 (A)  information needed to complete contract forms, including financing costs; 

(B)  elements of residential resale contracts and Non-Realty Items Addendum; 
 (C)  elements of Third-Party Financing Addendum and Loan Assumption Addendum; 

(D)  elements of Seller Financing Addendum; 
(E)  elements of Addendum for Release of Liability on Assumed Loan; and 
(F)  elements of Restoration of Seller’s VA Entitlement. 

 
(4) The student can differentiate promulgated forms related to covenants, commitments, and 
notices, as they apply to the following: 
 

(A)  earnest money and option fees; 
(B)  title commitments, title policies, and endorsements; 

 (C)  survey; 
(D)  Affidavit and Notice to Prospective Buyer; 
(E)  property conditions from inspection, acceptance, and repairs. 
(F)  Seller’s Disclosure and Lead Based Paint Disclosure; 
(G)  Environmental Assessment, and Threatened or Endangered Species and Wetlands  

       Addendum; and 
(H)  Residential Service Contract. 

 
(5)  The student can explain the concepts closing and possession, and can apply these 
concepts to the following elements in contract-related case studies: 
 
 (A)  closing paragraph and buyer’s possession paragraphs in contract; 

(B)  special provisions; 
 (C)  Seller’s Temporary Lease form and Buyer’s Temporary Lease form; 

(D)  escrow provisions; and 
(E)  executing the contract and finalizing the agreement. 

 
(6)  The student can apply the following promulgated forms correctly in case study: 
 
 (A)  1-4 Family Residential Contract; 

(B)  Residential Condominium Contract; 
 (C)  Farm and Ranch Contract;  
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(D)  Unimproved Property Contract; and 
(F)  new home contracts. 

 
(7)  The student understands the purpose and can apply the following promulgated addenda, 
notices and miscellaneous forms correctly in case study: 
 

(A)  Addendum for Sale of Other Property by Buyer; 
(B)  Addendum for Back-Up Contract; 

 (C)  Addendum for Reservation of Oil, Gas and Other Minerals; 
(D)  Termination of Contract (Buyer’s and Mutual);  
(E)  Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway; 
(F)  Addendum for Coastal Area Property; 
(G)  Addendum for Property Subject to Mandatory Membership in an Owner’s 
Association; 
(H)  Short Sale Addendum; 
(I)  non-contract forms (Resale Certificates, Consumer Information Form, and 
Information about Brokerage Services Form); and 
(J)  non-realty items. 

 
(8)  The student can describe the following miscellaneous real estate elements: 
 

(A)  real estate fraud; 
(B)  brokerage fees; 

 (C)  fair housing laws; 
(D)  disclosures (required, permitted, and prohibited); and 
(E)  occupancy standards. 

 
(f) Knowledge and skills for law of contracts. 
 
(1)  The student can communicate the following essential elements as they relate to Texas 
contract law: 
 
 (A)  key legal contract terms; 

(B)  Texas Real Estate License Act; 
 (C)  unauthorized practice of law; 

(D)  Broker-Lawyer Committee; 
(E)  use of promulgated contract forms; and 
(F)  Deceptive Trade Practices Consumer Protection Act (DTPA). 
  

(2)  The student can communicate the following essential elements as they relate to real estate 
law: 
 
 (A)  real property and the law; 

(B)  land, real estate, real property;  
 (C)  real property versus personal property; 

(D)  characteristics of real property; 
(E)  forms of real estate ownership; and 
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(G)  condominiums, cooperatives, townhouses and time-shares; and 
(H)  laws affecting real estate. 

 
(3)  The student can differentiate the following elements of a contract and offer/acceptance: 
 
 (A)  valid contracts; 

(B)  express or implied contracts; 
 (C)  unilateral or bilateral contracts; 

(D)  valid, void, voidable and unenforceable contracts; and 
(E)  executed or executory contracts. 

 
(4) The student can interpret ownership rights and limitations, to include: 
 

(A)  interest in real estate; 
(B)  governmental powers; 

 (C)  estates and land; 
(D)  encumbrances; 
(E)  water rights and mineral rights; 
(F)  environmental issues; and 
(G)  homesteads. 

 
(5)  The student recognizes and can appropriately apply the following contracts and/or contract 
concepts: 
 
 (A)  offer and acceptance in real estate contracts; 

(B)  discharge of contracts; 
 (C)  Listing Agreements; 

(D)  Buyer Agency Agreement;  
(E)  leasing real estate; 
(F)  leasehold estates; 
(G) lease agreements and types of leases; 
(H)  discharge of leases; 
(I)  contracts for deed; and 
(J)  lease purchase agreements. 

 
(6)  The student can identify and appropriately apply the following terms and concepts of a sales 
contract: 
 
 (A)  offer and acceptance; 

(B)  the sales document; 
 (C)  financing information;  

(D)  disclosures;  
(F)  conveyance of property; 
(G)  signatures; 
(H)  statutes of fraud; 
(I)   defaults and breach of contract; and 
(J)  remedies. 
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(7)  The student understands and can differentiate contingencies, addendums, and 
amendments. 
 
(8)  The student can apply the following elements of financing real estate transactions: 
 

(A)  mortgage law and financing legislation; 
(B)  security and debt; 

 (C)  promissory notes; 
(D)  mortgages or Deeds of Trust;  
(E)  owner financing; 
(F)  foreclosures and short sales; 
(G)  liens; 
(H)  financing markets, financing techniques and loan programs; and 
(J)  computerized loan origination (CLO). 

 
(9)  The student can interpret the essential elements for conveyance of title, including: 
 

(A)  voluntary and involuntary alienation; 
 (B)  conveyance of estates; and 

(C)  public records and proof of ownership. 
 
(10)  The student can evaluate the following elements of closing in the transaction process: 
 

(A)  sample checklist; 
(B)  loan approval; 

 (C)  Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act; 
(D)  inspections;  
(E)  title work; 
(F)  preparation for closing; 
(G)  prorations; and 
(H)  closing and funding. 

 
(11)  The student can identify common contract mistakes. 
 
(g) Knowledge and skills for real estate finance. 
 
(1)  The student can explain the nature and cycle of real estate finance, including: 
 
 (A)  mortgage lending activities; 

(B)  real estate cycles; and 
 (C)  impact of economy. 
 
(2)  The student can differentiate the following elements of money and the monetary system: 
 
 (A)  what is money and the Federal Reserve System; 
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(B)  instruments of credit policies;  
 (C)  United States Treasury and United States Mint; 

(D)  Federal Deposit Insurance Corp (FDIC); and 
(E)  Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) system. 

 
(3)  The student can recognize and explain the following examples of governmental influences 
on real estate finance: 
 
 (A)  United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD); 

(B)  federal legislation (CRA, TILA, RESPA, SAFE, APA, Dood-Frank); 
 (C)  state and local programs (TDHCA); 

(D)  agricultural lending; 
(E)  review of loan estimate (GFE); and 
(F)  review of settlement statement (HUD-1). 

 
(4) The student can describe the following essential elements to the secondary market: 
 

(A)  major participants; 
(B)  government sponsored enterprises (FNMA, FHLMC, GNMA, FHLB, Farmer Mac); 
and 
(C)  Real Estate Mortgage Investment Conduits (REMIC). 

 
(5)  The student can identify and differentiate the following sources of real estate financing 
funds: 
 
 (A)  commercial banks and credit unions; 

(B)  life insurance companies; 
 (C)  mortgage brokers and bankers; 

(D)  real estate trusts (REITS, REMT); 
(E)  real estate bonds; and 
(F)  private and foreign lenders. 

 

 
(6)  The student can identify and analyze the following instruments of real estate finance: 
 
 (A)  encumbrances and liens; 

(B)  notes and Deeds of Trust 
 (C)  notes and mortgages;  

(D)  contracts for deed (land contract);  
(F)  subordinate finance instruments; 
(G)  special provisions in mortgage lending instruments; and 
(H)  promissory note and trust forms. 

 
(7)  The student understands loan types, terms and common loan issues, including: 
 

(A)  private mortgage insurance; 
 (B)  refinancing existing conventional loans; 
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(C)  subprime and predatory lending;  
(D)  participation agreements; 
(E)  tax impacts in mortgage lending; 
(F)  fixed versus adjustable rate mortgages; 
(G)  warning signs of mortgage fraud; and 
(H)  conventional PITI (principal, interest, taxes and insurance). 

 
(8)  The student understands and can explain the following as they relate to government loans: 
 

(A)  Federal Housing Administration (FHA); 
(B)  FHA Insured Loan Program; 

 (C)  underwriting guidelines; 
(D)  most frequently used FHA loans;  
(E)  direct endorsement; 
(F)  FHA contributions to real estate finance; 
(G)  VA Loan Guarantee Program and additional VA loan programs; 

 
(9)  The student demonstrates an understanding of the following lender loan practices: 
 

(A)  qualifying the borrower, collateral, title; 
(B)  review of: 

(i)  sample credit report; 
(ii) uniform residential loan application; 
(iii) request for verification of deposit; 
(iv) request for verification of employment; 
(v) uniform residential appraisal report; and 
(vi) title commitment; 

(C)  required lender notices and qualifying the title; and 
(D)  lender closing costs. 

 
(10)  The student recognizes the following elements of defaults and foreclosures: 
 

(A)  adjustments and modifications; 
(B)  types of foreclosures; 

 (C)  types of defaults; 
(D)  deficiency judgments; and 
(E)  tax impacts of foreclosure. 

 
Recommended resources, technology, and instructional materials to be used in the 
course: 
Provide full citations in American Psychological Association (APA) format (https://owl.english.purdue.edu/owl/resource/560/01/).  
 

Nance, P.N., (2014). Modern Real Estate Practice in Texas (16th ed.). LaCrosse, WI: DF 
Institute, Inc., d/b/a Dearborn Real Estate Education. 
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Recommended course activities: 
Course activities will include application of knowledge and skills through study and research of 
multiple real estate transactions and scenarios.  Guest speakers may assist with content 
mastery in a variety of real estate industry disciplines: brokers, lenders, insurers, appraisers, 
surveyors. Course activities could include the following: 
 

 Professional Ethics Constitution- Students are challenged to create a “constitution” to 
represent the establishment of their own real estate practice. The constitution should 
include description of the professional ethics and canons of professional ethics for a 
license holder, as well as personal statements about how they will accomplish these 
canons in their daily real estate practice. 
 

 Real Estate Specialization Radio Ad- Students are provided a specific real estate 
specialization to research and prepare a 2-minute radio advertisement touting the 
business and providing market statistics on the specialization. Research should include 
examples local companies and brokers with that specialization and should contain at 
least one interview with a broker. 
 

 Property Transaction Gallery Walk- Students will view selections from real estate 
documents including deeds, titles, acquisition, estate ownership, transfer of decedent’s 
property and alienation. Students will gather factual information from the documents and 
will then answer a series of interpretive questions about the documents.  
 

 Creative Writing on Agency- Students will write an original creative writing essay on a 
fictitious scenario where an agent successful navigates the duties and disclosures 
required in a proper agency relationship, including: Non-fiduciary duties, general duties 
of honesty and fairness, obligations to third parties and avoiding disclosure and 
misrepresentation, Texas Property Code (Section 5.008 related to seller’s disclosure), 
and stigmatized property. 
 

 Agency Responsibilities Role- Students will assume the role of a broker who is working 
to retain a potential seller (played by the Teacher) as a client. The student must 
effectively communicate verbally and through sample documents his/her responsibilities 
related to: listing agreements, exclusive seller agency, the benefits of seller agency 
relationships, sub agency scenarios, and potential disclosure issues. 
 

 Purchase Offer Activity- Students will be given a scenario where they represent a buyer 
as broker, and the teacher is the seller. Each student will be provided a subject property 
and market information for the property type. As a representative of the buyer, the 
student will use the property and market information to prepare the proper promulgated 
contract form for a purchase offer. Additionally, the student will prepare reasonable 
contract terms as determined by the market conditions. 
 

  

166



 

 

Curriculum Division Innovative Course Application revised 05/2016 Page 15 

 Ownership Rights Brochure- Students will create a trifold brochure that provides 
definitions, applicable examples and contextual explanation of the following in real estate 
brokerage: interest in real estate, governmental powers, estates and land, 
encumbrances, water and mineral rights, environmental issues, and homesteads. 
 

 Real Estate Finance Pocket Acronym Cheat Sheet- Students will create their own quick-
reference vocabulary list of real estate finance acronyms including but not limited to: 
FDIC, FHLB, TDHCA, RESPA, HUD, HUD-1, GFE, FNMA, FHLMC, GNMA, FHLB, 
REIT, REMT). 

Methods for evaluating student outcomes: 
This course has five Knowledge and Skills sections to be completed by end of the school term. 
Consistent with TREC education requirements, Districts have the option to require a passing 
grade for each individual Knowledge and Skills section in order for a student to receive full 
credit.  

For each Knowledge and Skills section, students will complete formative and summative 
assessments. Assessments include content quizzes and at least one content test per grading 
period. Students may be evaluated using case study analysis of real estate transactions. 

Recommended educator certifications: 
At least one valid Texas educator certification related to the subject area indicated on page one 
should be recommended. Please consult high school teacher assignment rules for guidance. The 

final determination of the certification will be made by the Curriculum Division in consult with the 
State Board for Educator Certification.  
 
Educator certifications should include: Business Education or Finance. Educator should also have 
an active salesperson or broker’s license issued by the TREC, with active real estate experience 
in three of the past ten years. 

Additional information (optional):  
The District is currently working with the Education Coordinator at the TREC to obtain approval 
for: (1) the District to be a TREC Education Provider, and (2) for the course to meet the 
Commission’s education requirement for licensure. This means students who pass each of the 
Knowledge and Skills sections and are 18 years old or older will be immediately eligible to sit for 
their licensure exam, administered through TREC. 
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Action Item     January 23, 2017 

 

 

Subject: Class size 

Presenter: Asst. Supt for LI - Diane Flaim 

Board Policy: EEB (LEGAL) Instructional Arrangements, Class Size 

Strategic Plan Goal: 4. Personalized Learning 

Objective: 
Objective 4.2- Establish a culture where personalized learning drives all 

decision-making. 

 

Summary: 

 

In reference to a local school health a school health advisory council,  

Board Policy EEB (LEGAL) states: 

"A district shall not enroll more than 22 students in a class, kindergarten 

through fourth grade, except as allowed by the Commissioner."   

In June 2016 the DSISD Board of  Trustees approved the DSISD District 

of Innovation Plan. The plan states, "In the event the class size exceeds 

the 22:1 ratio for Kindergarten – 4th grade classes, a TEA waiver will not 

be necessary, but the superintendent will report to the Board of Trustees 

for approval."  We have on additional Kindergarten classroom at Dripping 

Springs Elementary that is now at 23:1.   

 

 

 

Attachments: Class size change sheet 

Class size summary sheet 

Recommendation: The recommendation is for the Board of Trustees to    approve the 23:1 
ratio for this classroom. 

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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Additional Classes Exceeding the 22:1 Ratio 
January 23, 2017 

 
 
 

 
DSES 

Kindergarten  Struchen's class = 23 students 
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Class Size Summary Sheet 2016-17**
Campus Teacher Grade Level 09-26-16 10-24-16 11-28-16 12-12-16 1-23-15
RSES Rowen 1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
RSES Smith 1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
RSES Chappel 1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
RSES Heintz 4 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
RSES Cagle 1 22:1 22:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
RSES Danz 1 22:1 22:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
DSES Blanchette 1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
DSES Sandoval 1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
DSES McAdams 1 23:1 23:1 22:1 22:1 22:1
DSES Smoland 2 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
DSES Wagstaff 2 23:1 23:1 21:1 21:1 22:1
DSES Griffin 2 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
DSES King K 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
DSES Uhlaender K 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
DSES Frel K 22:1 22:1 23:1 23:1 23:1
DSES Struchen K 22:1 22:1 22:1 22:1 23:1

**As of 1/12/17 there are 95 Kinderagarten-Fourth Grade classrooms  that are at 22:1 or less.
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DRIPPING SPRINGS ISD
2016-2017 ENROLLMENT

  

01.09.17 01.11.16
% INCREASE

DRIPPING SPRINGS ENROLLED ABSENT or DECREASE ENROLLED ABSENT
EARLY EDUCATION 0 0 #DIV/0! EE 0 0
PRE-KINDER 49 4 -2.0% PK 50 4
KINDERGARTEN 154 3 9.2% K 141 6
1ST 153 8 -1.9% 1st 156 13
2ND 169 8 15.8% 2nd 146 7
3RD 154 5 -3.1% 3rd 159 5
4TH 170 9 21.4% 4th 140 6
5TH 150 3 -5.1% 5th 158 4

TOTAL EE-5 999 40 5.2% 950 45
AVG DAILY ATT {ADA} 96.00% 0.8% 95.26%

WALNUT SPRINGS ENROLLED ABSENT ENROLLED ABSENT
EARLY EDUCATION 27 0 22.7% EE 22 1
PRE-KINDER 48 1 17.1% PK 41 2
KINDERGARTEN 124 7 -11.4% K 140 5
1ST 138 5 27.8% 1st 108 7
2ND 113 2 -18.7% 2nd 139 3
3RD 158 10 17.9% 3rd 134 1
4TH 145 4 3.6% 4th 140 5
5TH 144 5 -14.3% 5th 168 3

TOTAL EE-5 897 34 0.6% 892 27
AVG DAILY ATT {ADA} 96.21% -0.8% 96.97%

ROOSTER SPRINGS ENROLLED ABSENT ENROLLED ABSENT
EARLY EDUCATION 0 0 #DIV/0! EE 0 0
PRE-KINDER 55 4 3.8% PK 53 2
KINDERGARTEN 161 7 26.8% K 127 3
1ST 137 4 9.6% 1st 125 6
2ND 144 6 0.0% 2nd 144 5
3RD 150 7 2.7% 3rd 146 5
4TH 153 3 12.5% 4th 136 4
5TH 143 4 -4.7% 5th 150 3

TOTAL EE-5 943 35 7.0% 881 28
AVG DAILY ATT {ADA} 96.29% -0.6% 96.82%

MIDDLE SCHOOL ENROLLED ABSENT ENROLLED ABSENT
6TH 517 14 18.0% 6th 438 6
7TH 463 13 5.9% 7th 437 16
8TH 461.5 10 15.4% 8th 400 15

TOTAL 6-8 1441.5 37 13.1% 1275 37
AVG DAILY ATT {ADA} 97.43% 0.3% 97.10%

HIGH SCHOOL ENROLLED ABSENT ENROLLED ABSENT
9TH 460 13 1.3% 9th 454 22
10TH 457 18 2.9% 10th 444 18
11TH 440 18 8.1% 11th 407 21
12TH 370 24 2.5% 12th 361 21

TOTAL 9-12 1727 73 3.7% 1666 82
AVG DAILY ATT {ADA} 95.77% 0.7% 95.08%

DISTRICT TOTAL
ENROLLMENT 6007.5 6.1% 5664
ABSENT 219 0.0% 219
AVG DAILY ATT {ADA} 96.35% 96.13%
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 HOW YOU CAN EARN POINTS FOR YOUR COMMUNITY:

TEXANS, Step Up to the 2017 Community Challenge!

January 9th-March 31st
HOW IT WORKS:

 Register on the website and select your community

Track your Physical Activity up to 2x per day using the Fitness Tracker on the       
Challenge website, or sync with Map My Fitness

Track your Weight weekly using the Weight Tracker on the Challenge website

Take a Healthy Selfie whenever you’re eating healthy or getting physically active

Host a Community Event that is health-focused, free, and open to the public 

“I lost 12 pounds in the 12 weeks that I did the Challenge, 
and earned over 101,000 points!”

-Sheri Nevels, Coppell TX, 2016 Challenge Winner

www.ittcommunitychallenge.com

This institution is an equal opportunity provider. 
This material was funded by USDA's Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program.

1000
POINTS

50
POINTS

100
POINTS

200
POINTS

250
POINTS

The IT’S TIME TEXAS Community Challenge, Presented by H-E-B, is an easy and fun way for entire Texas 
communities to demonstrate their commitment to healthy living! In its fifth year, the Community Challenge is the 

only statewide competition of its kind that gets community members, mayors, schools, businesses, and organizations 
all earning points for their cities and towns by making healthy choices. You can earn points by registering on the 

Community Challenge website (www.ittcommunitychallenge.com) and participating in a variety of healthy activities 
such as posting Healthy Selfies, hosting healthy community events, and tracking your physical activity. The winning 

community in each size category will receive funds to put toward future community health efforts!
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J Thompson Professional Consulting 
PO Box 172 

Dripping Springs, Texas 78620 

(512) 568-2184 

 
 
Bruce Gearing, Superintendent 
Dripping Springs Independent School District 
510 Mercer Street 
Dripping Springs, Texas 78620 
 
January 8, 2017 
 
Re: Notice of proposed subdivision 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Attached is a copy of the proposed “Medlin Creek Ranch, Phase 1” which is 
required to be sent to you by Hays County Development Services. The 
proposed subdivision is creating five new subdivision lots, all residential.  
 
The utilities and emergency services for this subdivision will be provided as 
follow: water by private water wells, wastewater by on-site sewage facilities, 
electricity by Pedernales Electric Cooperative; fire protection by North Hays 
County Fire & Rescue (ESD # 6) and emergency medical service by ESD # 1.  
 
The total acreage of this plat consists of 33.831 acres with an average lot size 
of 6.766 acres. The subdivision is located at the intersection of Fitzhugh Road 
and Medlin Creek Loop which is west of Ranch Road 12 by approximately 2.78 
miles. The developer of this project is Barton Bend, L.P.  
 
Should you have any questions regarding this project, contact me at your 
convenience.  
 
Best regards, 
 
 
 
 
Jon Thompson 
(512) 568-2184 
jthompsonconsultingds@gmail.com 
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J Thompson Professional Consulting 
PO Box 172 

Dripping Springs, Texas 78620 

(512) 568-2184 

 
 
Bruce Gearing, Superintendent 
Dripping Springs Independent School District 
510 Mercer Street 
Dripping Springs, Texas 78620 
 
January 11, 2017 
 
Re: Notice of proposed Replat 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Attached is a copy of the proposed “Beulah Marie Needham, Lot2 Replat” 
which is required to be sent to you by Hays County Development Services. 
The proposed Replat is creating two new subdivision lots, both residential. 
All improvements are in place.  
 
Should you have any questions regarding this project, contact me at your 
convenience.  
 
Best regards, 
 
 
 
 
Jon Thompson 
(512) 568-2184 
jthompsonconsultingds@gmail.com 
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Information Item     January 23, 2017 

 

Subject: 2016 - 2017 Budget Update 

Presenter: Asst. Supt for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

Board Policy: CE (Legal/Local) Annual Operating Budget 

Strategic Plan Goal: 2. Operations 

Objective: Provide resources to support district operations 

 

Summary: 

 

Projections of expenditures are critical for monitoring the financial position 

of the district. Attached is a summary of the projections for 2016-2017 

based on six months of actual data. The is the first budget projection for the 

year.  The Business Department will project revenues and expenditures on 

a monthly basis for the remainder of the current fiscal year.   

The current projections indicate that operations will result in a surplus as 

anticipated due to the approval of the TRE.  This surplus was planned to 

help offset deficits projected for future years with the opening of two new 

campuses.  In summary, the projections reflect the following:  

 Revenues are projected at $49,036,306.  Tax collections 

continue to exceed budget due to protested values settlements.  

Recapture is currently projected to be lower than budgeted due 

to higher enrollment than orginially budgeted. 

 Total operating expenditures are projected at $44,617,898 

resulting in an operating surplus of $4,418,408 for the year. 

 A total of $1,197,767 has been designated to be spent out of 

fund balance for various projects.  With the inclusion of transfers 

in/out, the operating surplus covers these designations.   

Overall, after the items designated out of fund balance, current projections 

show the general fund to end the year with a surplus of $3,244,341.   

Attachments: Budget Projections - January 2017 

Recommendation: Action is not required - for information only    

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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Current Projections
Original Revised on Actual Thru
Budget Budget** June 2017 Variance Explanation of Variances

Revenues:
Taxes (Current & Delinquent) 42,067,236$            44,199,046$       44,626,266$            427,220$            ARB amounts hitting tax roll
Taxes (P&I) 180,000                    180,000              180,000                   ‐                      
Other Local  1,289,748                 1,289,748          1,338,638                48,890               
State ‐ ASF & FSP 2,893,224                 3,607,006          3,681,348                74,342               
State ‐ Other 2,070,554                 2,070,554          2,104,366                33,812               
Federal  149,000                    149,000              170,596                   21,596               
Other Sources ‐                             ‐                       ‐                            ‐                      
Recapture (3,635,190)               (3,806,978)         (3,064,908)              742,070             Based on higher enrollment of 6,000 (increases WADA)
Total Revenues 45,014,572$        47,688,376$    49,036,306$        1,347,930$    

Expenditures:
Payroll Costs 37,514,823$            37,515,932$       37,585,121$            (69,189)$             
Contracted Services 2,105,919                 2,161,315          1,949,984                211,331            
   Utilities 1,646,850                 1,611,840          1,482,914                128,926            
Supplies and Materials 2,360,709                 2,330,223          2,032,616                297,607            
Other Operating Costs 799,521                    816,565              768,466                   48,099               
Debt Service ‐                             ‐                       ‐                            ‐                      
Capital Outlay 192,844                    209,686              198,797                   10,889               
Other Uses ‐                             ‐                       ‐                            ‐                      
New School Start Up Costs ‐                             ‐                       600,000                   (600,000)            Costs to prepare for new school openings
Total Expenditures 44,620,666$        44,645,561$    44,617,898$        27,663$          

Net Operating Results  393,906$              3,042,815$      4,418,408$          1,375,593$     

Transfers In/(Out) 25,000                      25,000                23,700                     (1,300)                 

Fund Balance Designations
Band Instruments ‐                             (44,470)               (44,470)                    ‐                      
2015‐2016 PO Rollover ‐                             (110,899)            (110,899)                  ‐                      
Bus Lease Purchases (510,373)                   (510,373)            (510,373)                  ‐                      
Technology Leases (254,833)                   (254,833)            (394,557)                  139,724            
Budget Requests from Surplus ‐                             ‐                       (137,468)                  137,468            

Net Change to Fund Balance (346,300)$            2,147,240$      3,244,341$          1,097,101$     

Beginning Fund Balance 24,524,948              24,524,948        24,524,948            

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 24,178,648$        26,672,188$    27,769,289$       

**Current Revised budget includes Board approved expenditures out of fund balance.

Dripping Springs Independent School District
Summary of Revenue and Expenditure Projections thru June 30, 2017

Fiscal Year 2016 ‐ 2017

1/13/2017

231



 
 

 

Information Item     January 23, 2017 

 

 

Subject: Tax Collections 

Presenter: Asst. Supt for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

Board Policy: CCG (Legal)  Local Revenue Sources – Ad Valorem Taxes 

Strategic Plan Goal: 2. Operations 

Objective: Provide resources to support district operations. 

 

Summary: 

 

Section 31.10(a) of the Texas Property Tax Code states, "The collector of 

taxes for a taxing unit shall prepare and submit to the governing body of 

the unit a monthly written report made under oath accounting for all taxes 

collected for the unit during the preceding month." 

The Hays County Tax Office submits to the district a monthly report of tax 

collections.  Information from that report has been consolidated to provide 

a summary of tax collections information to the Board. This report groups 

collections between Maintenance and Operations (M&O) and Interest and 

Sinking (I&S).  The report also includes information regarding outstanding 

tax collections and the percentage of total collections to the current year 

levy.  For property tax collections, the fiscal year runs October through 

September.  Attached is the report for December 2016 collections.        

 

 

 

Attachments: Tax Collections Report – December 2016 

Recommendation: Action is not required - for information only         

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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Collections to  Current Total

M & O Collections Date Month Collections

Current Year Collections 3,898,347.41$       23,461,523.50$    27,359,870.91$      

Delinquent Collections 92,429.12              15,272.74             107,701.86              

Rollbacks 97,115.32              34,488.29             131,603.61              

Penalty & Interest  27,661.62              3,991.59               31,653.21                

CED ‐                          ‐                         ‐                           

Attorney Fees 20,017.82              2,531.20               22,549.02                

4,135,571.29$       23,517,807.32$   27,653,378.61$      

I & S Collections

Current Year Collections 1,165,723.05$       7,018,043.12$      8,183,766.17$        

Delinquent Collections 42,540.55              6,982.94               49,523.49                

Rollbacks 42,810.55              15,301.01             58,111.56                

Penalty & Interest  12,694.61              1,808.93               14,503.54                

CED ‐                          ‐                         ‐                           

Attorney Fees 9,210.32                1,153.36               10,363.68                

1,272,979.08$       7,043,289.36$      8,316,268.44$        

Total Collections

Current Year Collections 5,064,070.46$       30,479,566.62$    35,543,637.08$      

Delinquent Collections 134,969.67            22,255.68             157,225.35              

Rollbacks 139,925.87            49,789.30             189,715.17              

Penalty & Interest  40,356.23              5,800.52               46,156.75                

CED ‐                          ‐                         ‐                           

Attorney Fees 29,228.14              3,684.56               32,912.70                

5,408,550.37$       30,561,096.68$   35,969,647.05$      

2016 Original Tax Levy 57,661,993.60$   

Adjustments to Date 1,262,819.50       

2016 Adjusted Tax Levy 58,924,813.10$   

Current Year Collections Percentage 60.32%

Taxes Outstanding
Current Year Uncollected 23,381,178.32$      

Delinquent Taxes  655,902.25              

Rollbacks 20,725.45                

24,057,806.02$   

As of December 31, 2016

Dripping Springs Independent School District

Tax Collections Report

2016 Tax Year

1/10/2017
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Monthly Collections 2010‐2011 2011‐2012 2012‐2013 2013‐2014 2014‐2015 2015‐2016 2016‐2017

October 62,175$                   ‐$                        214,241$                643,010$              1,260,190$           447,078$              1,923,392$          

November 2,083,445                134,091                 2,651,983              2,011,399            1,884,051             2,691,218            3,131,364           

December 20,060,487              15,901,038           18,699,804           22,205,966          26,432,466           23,710,379          30,479,567         

January 10,035,837              16,896,668           13,285,696           11,571,526          12,447,009           18,824,134          ‐                           

February 2,821,464                3,153,392              2,446,568              2,887,538            2,786,807             4,295,123            ‐                           

March 548,397                   622,155                 389,209                 479,970               648,177                783,895               ‐                           

April 331,094                   277,136                 365,568                 288,555               242,480                353,799               ‐                           

May 293,213                   305,857                 326,090                 164,794               259,840                331,593               ‐                           

June 231,650                   178,415                 151,884                 140,132               187,776                131,304               ‐                           

July 192,675                   258,283                 301,525                 224,081               209,660                255,902               ‐                           

August 97,219                      101,612                 102,159                 123,930               38,685                   97,008                  ‐                           

September ‐                           ‐                          53,190                   32,506                  85,758                   39,442                  ‐                           
     TOTAL 36,757,655$            37,828,648$          38,987,916$          40,773,409$         46,482,899$         51,960,873$         35,534,322$        

     Collection Rate 98.75% 99.05% 99.26% 99.78% 99.64% 104.73% 61.63%

Original Levy    37,222,267$           38,189,716$          39,279,281$          40,863,560$        46,650,670$        49,612,547$        57,661,994$       

Dripping Springs Independent School District

Tax Collections Report

2016 Tax Year

12 Month Collection Comparison
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1/10/2017
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QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS

BEGINNING
BALANCE DEPOSITS

21,516,084.48$                      24,554,380.59$                 

SHORT TERM DEPOSITS/INVESTMENTS
Average Average Difference in Percent

Amount Investment Daily  Maturity  Interest Book Book Market Market Book Value & Difference
Invested Type Description Balance Date Rate Price Value Price Value Market Value Mkt‐Bk

1,076,777.16$                Investment Pool TexPool 1,472,955.61$     N/A 0.4130% 1.0000   1,076,777.16$     1.0000 1,076,777.16$     ‐$                  0.000%
877,154.62                      Investment Pool Texas Daily 1,889,038.76      N/A 0.4733% 1.0000   877,154.62          1.0000 877,154.62          ‐                   0.000%

16,529,171.02                Investment Pool Texas Class 4,085,073.97      N/A 0.8733% 1.0000   16,529,171.02    1.0000 16,529,171.02    ‐                   0.000%
0.00                                  Investment Pool Texas Term 255,844.46          11/16/16 0.4933% 1.0000   0.00                      1.0000 0.00                      ‐                   0.000%

2,506,006.16                  Investment Pool Texas Term 2,503,571.23      01/10/17 0.7900% 1.0000   2,506,006.16      1.0000 2,506,006.16      ‐                   0.000%
1,000,983.01                  Investment Pool Texas Term 1,000,983.01      02/13/17 0.5200% 1.0000   1,000,983.01      1.0000 1,000,983.01      ‐                   0.000%
2,003,616.44                  Investment Pool Texas Term 1,915,168.51      03/06/17 0.7500% 1.0000   2,003,616.44      1.0000 2,003,616.44      ‐                   0.000%
2,004,083.29                  Investment Pool Texas Term 2,001,814.80      04/12/17 0.9200% 1.0000   2,004,083.29      1.0000 2,004,083.29      ‐                   0.000%

0.00                                  Investment Pool Texas Term 258,944.76          10/12/16 0.8533% 1.0000   0.00                      1.0000 0.00                      ‐                   0.000%
‐                                    Investment Pool Insured Deposit Portal ‐                        N/A 0.0000% 1.0000   ‐                        1.0000 ‐                        ‐                   0.000%

263,790.00                      Money Market Account Wells Fargo 134,919.81          N/A 0.4100% 1.0000   263,790.00          1.0000 263,790.00          ‐                   0.000%
47,567.56                        Money Market Account Prosperity Bank 44,564.40            N/A 0.3000% 1.0000   47,567.56            1.0000 47,567.56            ‐                   0.000%

3,000,561.24                  Checking Account Prosperity Bank 2,720,988.31      N/A 0.3000% 1.0000   3,000,561.24      1.0000 3,000,561.24      ‐                   0.000%

SUB TOTAL 29,309,710.53$             29,309,710.53$  29,309,710.53$ 

LONG TERM DEPOSITS/INVESTMENTS
Average Average Difference in Percent

Amount Investment Daily  Maturity  Interest Book Book Market Market Book Value & Difference
Invested Type Description Balance Date Rate Price Value Price Value Market Value Mkt‐Bk

248,000.00$                   Certificate of Deposit Peoples United Bank 248,000.00          11/28/16 0.8500% 1.0000   ‐                        1.0000 ‐                        ‐                   0.000%
247,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Affiliated Bank 247,000.00          03/21/17 1.0500% 1.0000   249,032.17          1.0000 249,032.17          ‐                   0.000%
247,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Cit Bank NA 247,000.00          03/21/17 1.1600% 1.0000   249,245.06          1.0000 249,245.06          ‐                   0.000%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit JP Morgan Chase 248,000.00          08/16/17 1.1000% 1.0000   249,038.88          1.0000 246,828.20          (2,210.68)        -0.896%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Farmington Bank 248,000.00          05/30/17 0.8000% 1.0000   251,217.85          1.0000 248,186.74          (3,031.11)        -1.221%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Townebank Portsmouth 248,000.00          05/30/17 0.9000% 1.0000   251,620.14          1.0000 248,186.25          (3,433.89)        -1.384%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit 1st Priority Bank 248,000.00          06/05/17 0.8000% 1.0000   251,217.85          1.0000 248,091.76          (3,126.09)        -1.260%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Mercantile Commerce 248,000.00          07/17/17 1.1000% 1.0000   251,991.08          1.0000 248,304.05          (3,687.03)        -1.485%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Capital One Nat'l Assoc 248,000.00          07/17/17 1.1500% 1.0000   252,188.09          1.0000 248,290.66          (3,897.43)        -1.570%
245,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Barclays Bank 245,000.00          09/18/17 1.1500% 1.0000   248,651.16          1.0000 245,541.45          (3,109.71)        -1.266%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit BMO Harris Bank 248,000.00          09/22/17 1.1000% 1.0000   251,482.85          1.0000 248,553.54          (2,929.31)        -1.179%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit 1st Niagara Bank 248,000.00          09/25/17 1.1000% 1.0000   251,467.60          1.0000 248,542.62          (2,924.98)        -1.177%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit BMW Bank of NA 248,000.00          10/16/17 1.1500% 1.0000   251,437.70          1.0000 248,526.75          (2,910.95)        -1.171%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Discover Bank 248,000.00          11/23/18 1.3500% 1.0000   248,315.58          1.0000 248,119.54          (196.04)           -0.079%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Capital One Bank 248,000.00          10/30/17 1.2000% 1.0000   251,514.14          1.0000 248,530.22          (2,983.92)        -1.201%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Goldman Sachs 248,000.00          10/30/17 1.1500% 1.0000   251,367.66          1.0000 248,510.14          (2,857.52)        -1.150%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Ally Bank 248,000.00          11/26/18 1.3500% 1.0000   248,333.92          1.0000 248,107.63          (226.29)           -0.091%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Bank Leumi USA 248,000.00          04/13/18 1.0000% 1.0000   249,786.97          1.0000 248,052.08          (1,734.89)        -0.699%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Wells Fargo Bank NA 248,000.00          04/20/18 1.0500% 1.0000   249,826.37          1.0000 248,001.74          (1,824.63)        -0.736%
200,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit Worlds Foremost Bank 200,000.00          05/11/18 1.1000% 1.0000   201,404.43          1.0000 199,950.80          (1,453.63)        -0.727%
248,000.00                      Certificate of Deposit HSBC 248,000.00          06/15/18 0.9000% 1.0000   249,223.03          1.0000 248,029.76          (1,193.27)        -0.481%

SUB TOTAL 5,155,000.00$                4,958,362.53$     4,914,631.16$    

FUND TOTAL 34,464,710.53$             34,268,073.00$  34,224,341.69$ 

BALANCE

34,268,073.00$                                    

Dripping Springs Independent School District

For the Quarter Ending December 31, 2016
GENERAL FUND - QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT

39,246.72$                           (303,560.84)$                            

WITHDRAWALS TRANSFERS IN/(OUT)INTEREST

11,538,077.95$                           

ENDING
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PORTFOLIO BY INVESTMENT TYPE

Bank Accounts 3,311,918.80$                        
Investment Pools ‐ Daily 18,483,102.80                        
Certificates of Deposit 4,958,362.53                          
Investment Pools ‐ Term 7,514,688.90                          

34,268,073.00$                     

Bank Accounts
10%

Investment Pools ‐ Daily
54%

Certificates of Deposit
14%

Investment Pools ‐ Term
22%

General Fund
December 31, 2016
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QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS

BEGINNING
BALANCE DEPOSITS

6,957,079.72$                    6,489,305.34$   

SHORT TERM DEPOSITS/INVESTMENTS
Average Average Difference in Percent

Amount Investment Daily  Maturity  Interest Book Book Market Market Book Value & Difference
Invested Type Description Balance Date Rate Price Value Price Value Market Value Mkt‐Bk

627,518.05$         Investment Pool TexPool 627,570.45$        N/A 0.4130% 1.0000             627,518.05$        1.0000         627,518.05$       ‐$                 0.000%
‐                         Investment Pool Texas Daily ‐                       N/A 0.4733% 1.0000             ‐                       1.0000         ‐                       ‐                   0.000%

12,827,730.04      Investment Pool Texas Class 8,751,600.15      N/A 0.8733% 1.0000             12,827,730.04    1.0000         12,827,730.04   ‐                   0.000%
‐                         Money Market Account Prosperity Bank ‐                       N/A 0.3000% 1.0000             ‐                       1.0000         ‐                       ‐                   0.000%

264.27                   Bank Account Prosperity Bank 555.04                 N/A 0.3000% 1.0000             264.27                 1.0000         264.27                ‐                   0.000%

FUND TOTAL 13,455,512.36$   13,455,512.36$  13,455,512.36$

PORTFOLIO BY INVESTMENT TYPE

Bank Accounts 264.27$                
Investment Pools 13,455,248.09     

13,455,512.36$  

Dripping Springs Independent School District
DEBT SERVICE FUND - QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT

For the Quarter Ending December 31, 2016

ENDING

13,455,512.36$                                  

WITHDRAWALS INTEREST TRANSFERS IN/(OUT) BALANCE

(749.52)$                                            6,765.00$                                     16,641.82$                                 

Bank Accounts
0%

Investment Pools
100%

Debt Service Fund
December 31, 2016
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OUTSTANDING DEBT Average Annual Annual  Principal Interest Remaining
Principal Payoff Interest Payment Payment Payments Payments Due

Outstanding Date Rate Date(s) Amount Year‐to‐Date Year‐to‐Date This Year
Series 2007‐Ref 29,998.50$                  Building Bonds The Bank of New York 02/15/22 4.297% 02/15 & 08/15 ‐                         ‐                              ‐                     ‐                            
Series 2008 4,925,000.00               Building Bonds The Bank of New York 02/15/33 5.181% 02/15 & 08/15 2,624,300.00       ‐                              117,150.00       2,507,150.00           
Series 2010‐Ref 7,205,000.00               Building Bonds The Bank of New York 08/15/21 2.386% 02/15 & 08/15 879,800.00          580,000.00                155,700.00       144,100.00              
Series 2012‐A Ref 8,295,000.00               Building Bonds The Bank of New York 08/15/26 2.366% 02/15 & 08/15 341,250.00          100,000.00                121,125.00       120,125.00              
Series 2013‐Ref 10,605,000.00             Building Bonds The Bank of New York 08/15/30 2.654% 02/15 & 08/15 2,163,250.00       1,765,000.00             208,150.00       190,100.00              
Series 2014‐New & Ref 160,010,000.00           Building Bonds The Bank of New York 02/15/44 3.470% 02/15 & 08/15 8,519,050.00       ‐                              3,392,025.00    5,127,025.00           

TOTAL 191,069,998.50$        14,527,650.00$   2,445,000.00$            3,994,150.00$   8,088,500.00$          
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QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS

BEGINNING
BALANCE DEPOSITS

1,612,703.11$                    638,978.39$      

SHORT TERM DEPOSITS/INVESTMENTS
Average Average Difference in Percent

Amount Investment Daily  Maturity  Interest Book Book Market Market Book Value & Difference
Invested Type Description Balance Date Rate Price Value Price Value Market Value Mkt‐Bk

1,036,557.18$      Investment Pool TexPool 1,013,496.85$  N/A 0.4130% 1.0000   1,036,557.18$     1.0000   1,036,557.18$     ‐$                 0.000%
‐                         Investment Pool Texas Daily ‐                     N/A 0.4733% 1.0000   ‐                        1.0000   ‐                       ‐                   0.000%
‐                         Money Market Account Prosperity Bank ‐                     N/A 0.3000% 1.0000   ‐                        1.0000   ‐                       ‐                   0.000%

644,610.00           Bank Account Prosperity Bank 673,549.65       N/A 0.3000% 1.0000   644,610.00          1.0000   644,610.00         ‐                   0.000%

FUND TOTAL 1,681,167.18$      1,681,167.18$     1,681,167.18$    

PORTFOLIO BY INVESTMENT TYPE

Bank Accounts 644,610.00$        
Investment Pools 1,036,557.18       

1,681,167.18$     

Dripping Springs Independent School District
CHILD NUTRITION FUND - QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT

For the Quarter Ending December 31, 2016

ENDING

1,681,167.18$                                     

WITHDRAWALS INTEREST TRANSFERS IN/(OUT) BALANCE

638,294.37$                              1,563.99$                        66,216.06$                                  

Bank Accounts
38%

Investment Pools
62%

Child Nutrition Fund
December 31, 2016
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QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS

BEGINNING
BALANCE DEPOSITS

38,760,591.05$                  11,236.59$        

SHORT TERM DEPOSITS/INVESTMENTS
Average Average Difference in Percent

Amount Investment Daily  Maturity  Interest Book Book Market Market Book Value & Difference
Invested Type Description Balance Date Rate Price Value Price Value Market Value Mkt‐Bk

‐$                       Investment Pool TexPool ‐$                    N/A 0.4130% 1.0000   ‐$                      1.0000   ‐$                      ‐$                 0.000%
‐                         Investment Pool Texas Daily ‐                     N/A 0.4733% 1.0000   ‐                        1.0000   ‐                       ‐                   0.000%

14,591,219.01      Investment Pool TexStar 11,648,639.54  N/A 0.4387% 1.0000   14,591,219.01     1.0000   14,591,219.01    ‐                   0.000%
14,841,988.99      Flex Repo Deutsche Bank 21,761,581.18  5/31/2017 0.4650% 1.0000   14,841,988.99     1.0000   14,841,988.99    ‐                   0.000%

‐                         Money Market Account Wells Fargo ‐                     N/A 0.4100% 1.0000   ‐                        1.0000   ‐                       ‐                   0.000%
205,815.08           Checking Account Prosperity Bank ‐                     N/A 0.3000% 1.0000   205,815.08          1.0000   205,815.08         ‐                   0.000%

FUND TOTAL 29,639,023.08$   29,639,023.08$  29,639,023.08$ 

PORTFOLIO BY INVESTMENT TYPE

Bank Accounts 205,815.08$        
Investment Pools 14,591,219.01     
Flex Repo 14,841,988.99     

29,639,023.08$   

Dripping Springs Independent School District
CAPITAL PROJECTS (Construction)  FUND - QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT

For the Quarter Ending December 31, 2016

ENDING

29,639,023.01$                                   

WITHDRAWALS INTEREST TRANSFERS IN/(OUT) BALANCE

9,421,791.61$                            39,346.42$                     249,640.61$                                

Bank Accounts
1%

Investment Pools
49%

Flex Repo
50%

Capital Projects Fund
December 31, 2016
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QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS

BEGINNING
BALANCE DEPOSITS

71,158.85$                          48,796.08$        

SHORT TERM DEPOSITS/INVESTMENTS
Average Average Difference in Percent

Amount Investment Daily  Maturity  Interest Book Book Market Market Book Value & Difference
Invested Type Description Balance Date Rate Price Value Price Value Market Value Mkt‐Bk

‐$                       Investment Pool TexPool ‐$              N/A 0.4130% 1.0000   ‐$                      1.0000   ‐$                      ‐$                 0.000%
‐                         Investment Pool Texas Daily ‐               N/A 0.4733% 1.0000   ‐                        1.0000   ‐                       ‐                   0.000%
‐                         Money Market Account Prosperity Bank ‐               N/A 0.3000% 1.0000   ‐                        1.0000   ‐                       ‐                   0.000%

66,851.73              Bank Account Prosperity Bank 73,906.60   N/A 0.3000% 1.0000   66,851.73             1.0000   66,851.73            ‐                   0.000%

FUND TOTAL 66,851.73$           66,851.73$          66,851.73$         

PORTFOLIO BY INVESTMENT TYPE

Bank Accounts 66,851.73$          
Investment Pools ‐                        

66,851.73$          

Dripping Springs Independent School District
ACTIVITY FUND - QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT

For the Quarter Ending December 31, 2016

ENDING

66,851.73$                                           

WITHDRAWALS INTEREST TRANSFERS IN/(OUT) BALANCE

41,797.14$                           55.29$                             (11,361.35)$                                 

Bank Accounts
100%

Investment Pools
0%

Activity Funds
December 31, 2016
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QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS

BEGINNING
BALANCE DEPOSITS

47,236.99$                          ‐$                    

SHORT TERM DEPOSITS/INVESTMENTS
Average Average Difference in Percent

Amount Investment Daily  Maturity  Interest Book Book Market Market Book Value & Difference
Invested Type Description Balance Date Rate Price Value Price Value Market Value Mkt‐Bk

47,286.13$           Investment Pool TexPool 47,253.06$  N/A 0.4130% 1.0000   47,286.13$          1.0000   47,286.13$          ‐$                 0.000%
‐                         Investment Pool Texas Daily ‐               N/A 0.4733% 1.0000   ‐                        1.0000   ‐                       ‐                   0.000%
‐                         Money Market Account Prosperity Bank ‐               N/A 0.3000% 1.0000   ‐                        1.0000   ‐                       ‐                   0.000%
‐                         Checking Account Prosperity Bank ‐               N/A 0.3000% 1.0000   ‐                        1.0000   ‐                       ‐                   0.000%

FUND TOTAL 47,286.13$           47,286.13$          47,286.13$         

PORTFOLIO BY INVESTMENT TYPE

Bank Accounts ‐$                      
Investment Pools 47,286.13             

47,286.13$          

Dripping Springs Independent School District
SCHOLARSHIP FUND - QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT

For the Quarter Ending December 31, 2016

ENDING

47,286.13$                                           

WITHDRAWALS INTEREST TRANSFERS IN/(OUT) BALANCE

‐$                                       49.14$                             ‐$                                              

Bank Accounts
0%

Investment Pools
100%

Scholarship Fund
December 31, 2016
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Information Item     January 23, 2017 

 

 

Subject: Financial Statements 

Presenter: Asst. Supt for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

Board Policy: 
CE (Legal/Local) Annual Operating Budget                                           

CFA (Legal/Local) Accounting - Financial Reports & Statements         

Strategic Plan Goal: 2. Operations 

Objective: Provide resources to support district operations. 

 

Summary: 

 

Each month, the Administration compiles financial statements from general 

ledger balances after month-end closing is complete. This month, the 

financials for December 2016 are presented. The reports reflect year-to-

date totals for revenues and expenditures with a comparison to the 

previous fiscal year through the same period. 

Financial Statements as of December 30, 2016, include: 

 General Fund Financial Statement 

 Child Nutrition Financial Statement 

 Special Revenue Funds (excluding Child Nutrition) Financial 

Statement 

 Debt Service Fund Financial Statement 

 Capital Projects Fund Financial Statement 

 Enterprise Funds Detailed Financial Statement 

 

 

 

 

Attachments: Financial Statements – December 2016 

Recommendation: Action is not required - for information only         

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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Original  Amended Actual to Original  Amended Actual to
Budget Budget Actual Budget Budget Budget Actual Budget

REVENUES:

Local and Intermediate Sources 43,536,984$            45,668,794$            28,489,654$        62.38% 36,429,871$          36,917,895$              19,444,319$       52.67%

State Program Revenues 4,963,778                5,677,560                3,415,351             60.16% 4,782,676              5,787,971                   4,064,874           70.23%

Federal Program Revenues 149,000                    149,000                    48,502                  32.55% 179,952                  190,952                      50,637                 26.52%                            
Other Financing Sources 105,000                    105,000                    54,628                  52.03% 37,000                    2,928,443                   1,613,863           55.11%

Total Revenues 48,754,762$            51,600,354$            32,008,135$        62.03% 41,429,499$          45,825,261$              25,173,692$       54.93%

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY FUNCTION:

11 ‐ Instructional  25,101,182$            25,190,238$            11,003,710$        43.68% 23,788,948$          24,737,108$              11,358,140$       45.92%

12 ‐ Instructional Resources and Media Services 448,301                    445,301                    193,648                43.49% 450,713                  456,553                      183,551              40.20%

13 ‐ Curriculum and Instructional Staff Development 916,471                    915,461                    379,610                41.47% 820,541                  764,685                      295,256              38.61%

21 ‐ Instructional Leadership 584,265                    587,829                    279,474                47.54% 537,394                  514,845                      235,796              45.80%

23 ‐ School Leadership 2,166,334                2,165,259                1,021,334             47.17% 2,068,905              1,972,387                   881,917              44.71%

31 ‐ Guidance, Counseling and Evaluation 1,104,812                1,108,262                480,725                43.38% 929,214                  1,043,264                   456,221              43.73%

33 ‐ Health Services 326,006                    326,006                    146,557                44.96% 367,477                  342,136                      144,111              42.12%

34 ‐ Student Transportation 2,191,276                2,212,482                832,395                37.62% 2,015,174              3,424,214                   1,307,934           38.20%

36 ‐ Cocurricular/Extra Curricular Activities 1,888,267                1,909,267                856,206                44.84% 1,921,242              2,106,096                   869,033              41.26%

41 ‐ General Administration 1,708,718                1,733,333                884,877                51.05% 1,547,122              1,721,745                   848,622              49.29%

51 ‐ Plant Maintenance and Facility Services 6,480,922                6,502,909                2,537,232             39.02% 6,150,664              6,707,598                   2,799,184           41.73%

52 ‐ Security and Monitoring Services 219,932                    222,780                    22,505                  10.10% 123,268                  209,396                      74,520                 35.59%

53 ‐ Data Processing Services 980,272                    977,895                    495,964                50.72% 974,565                  1,028,310                   453,469              44.10%

61 ‐ Community Services 22,514                      22,514                      9,915                     44.04% 28,949                    93,935                        1,658                   1.77%

71 ‐ Debt Service 1,530,414                765,207                    546,409                71.41% ‐                               765,207                      406,685              0.00%

81 ‐ Facilities and Acquisition & Construction 66,394                      66,394                      41,062                  61.85% 91,060                    1,191,060                   39,836                 3.34%

91 ‐ Contracted Instructional Services between schools 3,635,190                3,806,978                ‐                             0.00% ‐                               ‐                                   ‐                            0.00%

99 ‐  Other intergovernmental Charges 415,000                    415,000                    213,070                51.34% 400,000                  410,000                      85,943                 20.96%

Other Financing Uses 80,000                      80,000                      36,950                  46.19% 80,000                    80,000                        38,800                 48.50%

Total Expenditures 49,866,270$            49,453,115$            19,981,645$        40.41% 42,295,236$          47,568,539$              20,480,677$       43.06%

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY OBJECT CODE:
61XX ‐ Payroll  Costs 37,514,823$            37,516,098$            16,684,428$        44.47% 35,331,062$          35,257,990$              15,610,804$       44.28%

62XX ‐ Professional and Contracted Services 7,387,959                7,598,172                1,414,829             18.62% 3,761,025              3,948,062                   1,472,394           37.29%

63XX ‐ Supplies and Materials 2,360,709                2,462,977                781,462                31.73% 2,293,816              3,547,732                   1,830,931           51.61%

64XX ‐ Other Operating Expenses 799,521                    820,838                    427,237                52.05% 712,773                  750,499                      373,544              49.77%

65XX ‐ Debt Service ‐ Principal 1,530,414                765,207                    546,409                71.41% ‐                               765,207                      406,685              0.00%

66XX ‐ Capital Outlay  192,844                    209,823                    90,330                  43.05% 116,560                  3,219,049                   747,520              23.22%

Other Financing Uses 80,000                      80,000                      36,950                  46.19% 80,000                    80,000                        38,800                 48.50%

Total Expenditures 49,866,270$            49,453,115$            19,981,645$        40.41% 42,295,236$          47,568,539$              20,480,677$       43.06%

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures (1,111,508)$             2,147,239$              12,026,490$        (865,737)$              (1,743,278)$               4,693,015$        

CURRENT YEAR 2016‐2017 PRIOR YEAR 2015‐2016

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Funds 191, 192, 198 & 199
As of  December 31, 2016

GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT

1/10/2017
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Original  Amended Actual to Original  Amended Actual to
Budget Budget Actual Budget Budget Budget Actual Budget

REVENUES:
Local and Intermediate Sources ‐$                          63,841$           642,214$           1005.96% 1,450$           137,609$           702,174$      510.27%
State Program Revenues ‐                            ‐                         63,493               0.00% ‐                      11,655               228,507         0.00%
Federal Program Revenues ‐                            1,090,126        36,416               0.00% 688,289         1,193,830          52,684           4.41%

Total Revenues ‐$                          1,153,967$      742,123$           0.00% 689,739$      1,343,094$        983,365$      73.22%

EXPENDITURES:
11 ‐ Instructional  ‐$                          872,568$         569,220$           65.24% 531,131$      747,358$           674,600$      90.26%
12 ‐ Instructional Resources and Media Services ‐                            468                   803                     171.51% ‐                      20,251               22,679           111.99%
13 ‐ Curriculum and Instructional Staff Development ‐                            34,430              25,971               0.00% 17,150           123,275             49,124           39.85%
21 ‐ Instructional Leadership ‐                            32,508              3,256                 0.00% 1,369             34,929               ‐                      0.00%
23 ‐ School Leadership ‐                            ‐                         11,103               0.00% ‐                      ‐                          7,515             0.00%
31 ‐ Guidance, Counseling and Evaluation ‐                            211,793           116,133             0.00% 242,725         348,703             102,226         29.32%
33 ‐ Health Services ‐                            ‐                         ‐                          0.00% ‐                      ‐                          ‐                      0.00%
34 ‐ Student Transportation ‐                            ‐                         209                     0.00% ‐                      4,455                  4,653             104.45%
36 ‐ Cocurricular/Extra Curricular Activities ‐                            1,200                228,562             0.00% ‐                      678                     238,777         35217.82%
41 ‐ General Administration ‐                            ‐                         139                     0.00% ‐                      ‐                          14                   0.00%
51 ‐ Plant Maintenance and Facility Services ‐                            ‐                         8,386                 0.00% ‐                      2,445                  1,637             0.00%
52 ‐ Security and Monitoring Services ‐                            ‐                         4,338                 0.00% ‐                      ‐                          300                0.00%
53 ‐ Data Processing Services ‐                            ‐                         ‐                          0.00% ‐                      ‐                          ‐                      0.00%
61 ‐ Community Services 64,104                 65,104              33,256               51.08% 1,000             61,000               1,417             2.32%
81 ‐ Facilities and Acquisition & Construction ‐                            ‐                         ‐                          0.00% ‐                      ‐                          ‐                      0.00%
91 ‐ Contracted Instructional Services between schools ‐                            ‐                         ‐                          0.00% ‐                      ‐                          ‐                      0.00%
95 ‐ Payments to Juveniel Justice Alternative Program ‐                            ‐                         ‐                          0.00% ‐                      ‐                          ‐                      0.00%
97 ‐ Payments to Tax Increment Fund ‐                            ‐                         ‐                          0.00% ‐                      ‐                          ‐                      0.00%
99 ‐  Other intergovernmental Charges ‐                            ‐                         ‐                          0.00% ‐                      ‐                          ‐                      0.00%

Total Expenditures 64,104$               1,218,071$      1,001,377$       82.21% 793,375$      1,343,094$        1,102,942$   82.12%

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY OBJECT CODE:

61XX ‐ Payroll  Costs 64,104$               787,255$         55,272$             7.02% 476,434$      820,423$           318,441$      38.81%

62XX ‐ Professional and Contracted Services ‐                            200,535           64,015               0.00% 213,203         227,667             79,036           34.72%

63XX ‐ Supplies and Materials ‐                            172,812           145,183             84.01% 77,288           208,396             477,558         229.16%

64XX ‐ Other Operating Expenses ‐                            57,469              204,083             0.00% 26,450           86,608               201,118         232.22%

66XX ‐ Capital Outlay  ‐                            ‐                         13,899               0.00% ‐                      ‐                          26,788           0.00%

Total Expenditures 64,104$               1,218,071$      482,453$           39.61% 793,375$      1,343,094$        1,102,942$   82.12%

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures (64,104)$             (64,104)$          (259,254)$         ‐                            (103,636)$     ‐$                        (119,577)$    

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

CURRENT YEAR 2016‐2017 PRIOR YEAR 2015‐2016

Funds 200 ‐ 499 Excluding Child Nutrition Fund 240
As of  December 31, 2016
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Original  Amended Actual to Original  Amended Actual to

Budget Budget Actual Budget Budget Budget Actual Budget

REVENUES:

Local and Intermediate Sources 2,158,000$                 2,158,000$                 1,079,512$              50.02% 1,921,700$                 2,163,500$                 1,046,781$              48.38%

State Program Revenues 5,500                           5,500                           ‐                                0.00% 5,500                           11,000                        ‐                                 0.00%

Federal Program Revenues 368,553                      368,553                      104,567                   28.37% 285,000                      315,000                      103,379                    32.82%

Other Sources ‐                                   ‐                                   ‐                                0.00% ‐                                   ‐                                   ‐                                 0.00%

Total Revenues 2,532,053$                 2,532,053$                 1,184,079$              46.76% 2,212,200$                 2,489,500$                 1,150,160$              46.20%

EXPENDITURES:

35 ‐ Food Services 2,401,852$                 2,401,852$                 930,303$                 38.73% 2,270,813$                 2,390,913$                 1,022,910$              42.78%

51 ‐ Plant Maintenance and Facility Services ‐                                   ‐                                   ‐                                ‐                                ‐                                   ‐                                   ‐                                 0.00%

Other Uses 120,000                      120,000                      ‐                                ‐                                ‐                                   124,000                      ‐                                 0.00%

Total Expenditures 2,521,852$                 2,521,852$                 930,303$                 36.89% 2,270,813$                 2,514,913$                 1,022,910$              40.67%

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY OBJECT CODE:
61XX ‐ Payroll  Costs 979,852$                    979,852$                    409,067$                 41.75% 950,463$                    934,963$                    402,275$                  43.03%

62XX ‐ Professional and Contracted Services 132,000                      132,000                      52,200                      39.55% 104,200                      115,800                      46,258                      39.95%

63XX ‐ Supplies and Materials 1,175,950                   1,175,950                   466,887                   39.70% 1,106,100                   1,180,100                   521,462                    44.19%

64XX ‐ Other Operating Expenses 9,050                           9,050                           2,148                        23.74% 10,050                        10,050                        1,898                        18.89%

66XX ‐ Capital Outlay  105,000                      105,000                      ‐                                0.00% 100,000                      150,000                      51,016                      34.01%
Other Sources/Uses 120,000                      120,000                      ‐                                0.00% ‐                                   124,000                      ‐                                 0.00%

Total Expenditures 2,521,852$                 2,521,852$                 930,303$                 36.89% 2,270,813$                 2,514,913$                 1,022,910$              40.67%

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 10,201$                      10,201$                      253,777$                 (58,613)$                     (25,413)$                     127,250$                 

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2016 935,104$                

Ending Fund Balance 1,188,881$             

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
CHILD NUTRITION FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT

As of  December 31, 2016

CURRENT YEAR 2016‐2017 PRIOR YEAR 2015‐2016

Fund 240

247



Original  Amended Actual to Original  Amended Actual to
Budget Budget Actual Budget Budget Budget Actual Budget

REVENUES:

Local and Intermediate Sources 12,932,255$                    13,338,562$                  8,448,375$          63.34% 16,123,058$       16,648,058$             8,683,914$         52.16%

State Program Revenues 267,912                            281,451                          303,134               0.00% ‐                             329,000                      ‐                             0.00%

Other Financing Sources ‐                                         ‐                                       ‐                             0.00% ‐                             ‐                                  ‐                             0.00%

Total Revenues 13,200,167$                  13,620,013$                8,751,509$         64.25% 16,123,058$      16,977,058$            8,683,914$        51.15%

EXPENDITURES:

71 ‐ Debt Services 14,539,650$                    14,539,650$                  6,448,915$          44.35% 14,523,863$       14,526,363$             6,474,963$         44.57%

Other Financing Uses ‐                                       ‐                                    ‐                          0.00% ‐                          ‐                               ‐                          0.00%

Total Expenditures 14,539,650$                    14,539,650$                  6,448,915$          44.35% 14,523,863$       14,526,363$             6,474,963$         44.57%

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY OBJECT CODE:
61XX ‐ Payroll  Costs ‐$                                       ‐$                                    ‐$                           0.00% ‐$                           ‐$                                ‐$                          0.00%

62XX ‐ Professional and Contracted Services ‐                                         ‐                                       ‐                             0.00% ‐                             ‐                                  ‐                             0.00%

63XX ‐ Supplies and Materials ‐                                         ‐                                       ‐                             0.00% ‐                             ‐                                  ‐                             0.00%

64XX ‐ Other Operating Expenses ‐                                         ‐                                       ‐                             0.00% ‐                             ‐                                  ‐                             0.00%

65XX ‐ Debt Services 14,539,650                       14,539,650                    6,448,915            44.35% 14,523,863          14,526,363               6,474,963           44.57%

Other Uses ‐                                         ‐                                       ‐                             0.00% ‐                             ‐                                  ‐                             0.00%

Total Expenditures 14,539,650                       14,539,650                    6,448,915            44.35% 14,523,863          14,526,363               6,474,963           44.57%

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures (1,339,483)$                     (919,637)$                      2,302,594$          1,599,195$         2,450,695$               2,208,952$        

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2016 13,196,070$       

Ending Fund Balance 15,498,664$       

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
DEBT SERVICE FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT

As of  December 31, 2016

CURRENT YEAR 2016‐2017 PRIOR YEAR 2015‐2016

Fund 599

248



Original  Amended Actual to Original  Amended Actual to

Budget Budget Actual Budget Budget Budget Actual Budget

REVENUES:

Local and Intermediate Sources ‐$                           145,000$                  102,133$               0.00% ‐$                            280,000$                  192,520$               68.76%

State Program Revenues ‐                              7,008                         3,502                      0.00% ‐                              ‐                                 2,933                      0.00%

Federal Program Revenues ‐                              ‐                                  249,641                 0.00% ‐                              278,034                    ‐                              0.00%                           
Other Financing Sources ‐                              ‐                              0.00% ‐                              ‐                                 ‐                              0.00%

Total Revenues ‐$                           152,008$                  355,276$               0.00% ‐$                            558,034$                  195,453$               35.03%

EXPENDITURES:

11 ‐ Instructional  ‐$                           ‐$                                ‐$                            0.00% ‐$                            ‐$                               ‐$                            0.00%

41 ‐ General Administration ‐                              ‐                                  ‐                              0.00% ‐                              ‐                                 145                         0.00%

51 ‐ Plant Maintenance and Facility Services ‐                              ‐                                  ‐                              0.00% ‐                              ‐                                 ‐                              0.00%

52 ‐ Security and Monitoring Services ‐                              ‐                                  ‐                              0.00% ‐                              ‐                                 ‐                              0.00%

53 ‐ Data Processing Services ‐                              535,071                     ‐                              0.00% ‐                              702,086                    ‐                              0.00%

71 ‐ Debit Services ‐                              ‐                                  ‐                              0.00% ‐                              ‐                                 ‐                              0.00%

81 ‐ Facilities and Acquisition & Construction 103,518                 42,579,645               13,134,401            30.85% 103,945                 87,183,311               12,559,165            14.41%

Other Uses ‐                              ‐                                  ‐                              0.00% ‐                              ‐                                 ‐                              0.00%

Total Expenditures 103,518$              43,114,716$             13,134,401$          30.46% 103,945$               87,885,397$             12,559,310$         14.29%

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY OBJECT CODE:
61XX ‐ Payroll  Costs 103,518$              103,518$                  52,967$                 51.17% 103,945$               103,945$                  51,975$                 50.00%

62XX ‐ Professional and Contracted Services ‐                              ‐                                  2,678                      0.00% ‐                              ‐                                 ‐                              0.00%

63XX ‐ Supplies and Materials ‐                              800                            40                           0.00% ‐                              ‐                                 297                         0.00%

64XX ‐ Other Operating Expenses ‐                              800                            363                         0.00% ‐                              ‐                                 401                         0.00%

65XX ‐ Debt Principal ‐                              ‐                                  ‐                              0.00% ‐                              ‐                                 ‐                              0.00%

66XX ‐ Capital Outlay   ‐                              43,009,598               13,078,353            0.00% ‐                              87,781,452               12,506,637            14.25%

Other Uses ‐                              ‐                                  ‐                              0.00% ‐                              ‐                                 ‐                              0.00%

Total Expenditures 103,518                 43,114,716               13,134,401            30.46% 103,945                 87,885,397               12,559,310            0.14                      

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures (103,518)$             (42,962,708)$           (12,779,125)$        ‐30.46% (103,945)$              (87,327,363)$           (12,363,857)$        20.73%

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2016 42,433,905$         

Ending Fund Balance 29,654,780$         

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT

As of  December 31, 2016

CURRENT YEAR 2016‐2017 PRIOR YEAR 2015‐2016

FUND 614 ‐ 2014 BOND PROGRAM
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CHILD COMMUNITY SCHOOL FACILITIES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES STORE RENTALS TOTAL

REVENUES:

Local & Intermediate 163,823$                      687,338$                      12,039$                        94,114$                        957,314$             

State Programs 9,189                             32,070                           ‐                                      12                                   41,272                 

Other Resources ‐                                      36,950                           ‐                                      ‐                                      36,950                 

Total Revenues 173,012$                      756,358$                      12,039$                        94,127$                        1,035,535$          

EXPENDITURES:

36 ‐ Cocurricular/Extra Curricular Activities ‐$                                    ‐$                                    5,643$                          ‐$                                    5,643$                 

51 ‐ Plant Maintenance and Facility Services ‐                                      7,704                             ‐                                      ‐                                      7,704                    

52 ‐ Security Services ‐                                      ‐                                      ‐                                      4,500                             4,500                    

61 ‐ Community Services 166,028                        651,712                        ‐                                      1,409                             819,149               

Other Uses ‐                                      54,628                           ‐                                      ‐                                      54,628                 

Total Expenditures 166,028$                      714,044$                      5,643$                          5,909$                          891,624$             

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 6,984$                          42,313$                        6,396$                          88,217$                        143,911$             

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2016 87,245$                        322,162$                      19,297$                        ‐$                                    428,704$             

Ending Fund Balance 94,229$                        364,476$                      25,693$                        88,217$                        572,615$             

ENTERPRISE FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENT
As of  December 31, 2016

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
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Information Item     January 23, 2017 

 

 

Subject: Report of Cash and Investments 

Presenter: Asst. Supt for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

Board Policy: CDA (Legal/Local) Other Revenues - Investments 

Strategic Plan Goal: 2. Operations 

Objective: Provide resources to support district operations. 

 

Summary: 

 

Each month, the Administration compiles an investment report reflecting 

the District’s investments at a point in time.  This report presents a  picture 

of the district’s cash and investments by fund.  The total portfolio for each 

fund is grouped together and includes a comparison to market value and 

the interest rate earned for the month. 

This month the report of the District’s investments as of December 31, 2016 

is presented. 

 

 

 

Attachments: Monthly Investment Report – December 2016 

Recommendation: Action is not required - for information only         

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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Interest Balance Market Value Avg Monthly 
November 30, 2016 Deposits Withdrawals Transfers In/(Out) Earnings December 31, 2016 12/31/16 Rate

General Fund
TexPool (investment pool) 990,117.73$                 199,195.86$        (112,945.62)$         ‐$                            409.19$        1,076,777.16$             1,076,777.16$        0.4570%
Texas Daily (investment pool) 876,784.17                   ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             370.42          877,154.59                 877,154.59             0.5000%
Texas Class (investment pool) 2,629,074.78                17,897,003.42   ‐                          (4,000,000.00)         3,092.82      16,529,171.02            16,529,171.02       0.8900%
Texas Term (term investment) 1,000,320.55                ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             662.46          1,000,983.01              1,000,983.01         02/13/17 0.7800%
Texas Term (term investment) 2,002,342.47                ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             1,273.97      2,003,616.44              2,003,616.44         03/06/17 0.7500%
Texas Term (term investment) 2,002,520.55                ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             1,562.74      2,004,083.29              2,004,083.29         04/12/17 0.9200%
Texas Term (term investment) 2,504,328.77                ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             1,677.39      2,506,006.16              2,506,006.16         01/10/17 0.7900%
Texas Term (term investment) (0.00)                              ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             ‐                 (0.00)                             (0.00)                        0.7400%
Wells Fargo (money market account) 261,034.82                   2,671.70              ‐                          ‐                             83.48            263,790.00                 263,790.00             0.3700%
Prosperity Bank (money market account) 44,214.74                      3,341.02              ‐                          ‐                             11.80            47,567.56                    47,567.56               0.3000%
Prosperity Bank (bank account) 2,236,347.08                320,510.92         (3,560,827.39)       4,003,734.35          796.28          3,000,561.24              3,000,561.24         0.3000%
Certificates of Deposit (see Page 2) 4,954,382.90                ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             3,979.63      4,958,362.53              4,958,362.53         varies varies

Total General Fund 19,501,468.56$           18,422,722.92$  (3,673,773.01)$      3,734.35$                 13,920.18$  34,268,073.00$          34,268,073.00$     

Child Nutrition Fund
TexPool (investment pool) 1,036,154.96$              ‐$                       ‐$                         ‐$                            402.22$        1,036,557.18$             1,036,557.18$        0.4570%
Texas Daily (investment pool) ‐                                 ‐                                ‐                           0.5000%
Prosperity Bank (bank account) 675,471.56                   157,189.12         (188,226.59)          ‐                             175.91          644,610.00                 644,610.00             0.3000%

Total Child Nutrition Fund 1,711,626.52$              157,189.12$        (188,226.59)$         ‐$                            578.13$        1,681,167.18$             1,681,167.18$       

Debt Service Fund
TexPool (investment pool) 627,274.56$                 ‐$                       ‐$                         ‐$                            243.49$        627,518.05$                627,518.05$           0.4570%
Texas Daily (investment pool) ‐                                 ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             ‐                 ‐                                ‐                           0.5000%
Texas Class (investment pool) 7,465,073.12                5,356,079.29      ‐                          ‐                             6,577.63      12,827,730.04            12,827,730.04       0.8900%
Prosperity Bank (bank account) 264.20                          ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             0.07               264.27                         264.27                     0.3000%

Total Debt Service Fund 8,092,611.88$              5,356,079.29$    ‐$                         ‐$                            6,821.19$    13,455,512.36$          13,455,512.36$     

Capital Projects Fund
TexPool (investment pool) ‐$                               ‐$                       ‐$                         ‐$                            ‐$              ‐$                               ‐$                          0.4570%
Texas Daily (investment pool) ‐                                 ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             ‐                 ‐                                ‐                           0.5000%
TexStar (investment pool) 14,519,370.71              ‐                        (3,933,967.08)       4,000,000.00          5,815.38      14,591,219.01            14,591,219.01       0.4815%
Deutsche Bank (flex repurchase) 18,835,428.49              ‐                        ‐                          (4,000,000.00)         6,560.44      14,841,988.92            14,841,988.92       05/31/17 0.4650%
Prosperity Bank 0.00                               ‐                        0.00                              0.00                         0.3000%
Prosperity Bank 315,267.06                   ‐                        (109,514.86)          ‐                             62.88            205,815.08                 205,815.08             0.3000%

Total Capital Projects Fund 33,670,066.26$           ‐$                       (4,043,481.94)$      ‐$                              29,639,023.01$          29,639,023.01$     

Activity Funds
TexPool (investment pool) ‐$                               ‐$                       ‐$                         ‐$                            ‐$              ‐$                               ‐$                          0.4570%
Texas Daily (investment pool) ‐                                 ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             ‐                 ‐                                ‐                           0.5000%
Prosperity Bank (bank account) 77,268.37                      9,876.25              (16,576.48)             (3,734.35)                 17.94            66,851.73                    66,851.73               0.3000%

Total Activity Fund 77,268.37$                   9,876.25$            (16,576.48)$           (3,734.35)$                17.94$          66,851.73$                  66,851.73$             

Scholarship Fund
TexPool (investment pool) 47,267.70$                   ‐$                       ‐$                         ‐$                            18.43$          47,286.13$                  47,286.13$              0.4570%
Texas Daily (investment pool) ‐                                 ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             ‐                 ‐                                ‐                           0.5000%
Prosperity Bank (bank account) ‐                                 ‐                        ‐                          ‐                             ‐                 ‐                                ‐                           0.3000%

Total Scholarship Fund 47,267.70$                   ‐$                       ‐$                         ‐$                            18.43$          47,286.13$                  47,286.13$             

Total All Funds 63,100,309.29$           23,945,867.58$  (7,922,058.02)$     0.00$                          #VALUE! 79,157,913.41$          79,157,913.41$     

(bank account) 2008 Bond

(bank account) 2014 Bond

Dripping Springs Independent School District
Report of Investments and Cash

As of December 31, 2016
Book and Market Values

Balance Maturity 
Date
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Interest Balance Interest
November 30, 2016 Deposits Withdrawals Transfers In/(Out) Earnings December 31, 2016 Rate

General Fund

Affiliated Bank (CD) 249,025.06                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            7.11               249,032.17                 249,593.50        03/21/17 1.0500%
Citi Bank NA (CD) 249,237.21                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            7.85               249,245.06                 249,865.20        03/21/17 1.1600%
Farmington Bank (CD) 251,049.35                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            168.50           251,217.85                 252,031.04        05/30/17 0.8000%
Townebank Portsmouth (CD) 251,430.57                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            189.57           251,620.14                 252,534.92        05/30/17 0.9000%
1st Priority Bank (CD) 251,049.35                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            168.50           251,217.85                 252,058.24        06/05/17 0.8000%
Mercantile Commerce (CD) 251,759.39                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            231.69           251,991.08                 253,453.10        07/17/17 1.1000%
Capital One Nat'l Assoc (CD) 251,945.87                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            242.22           252,188.09                 253,716.92        07/17/17 1.1500%
JP Morgan Chase (CD) 248,807.19                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            231.69           249,038.88                 250,728.00        08/16/17 1.1000%
Barclays Bank (CD) 248,411.87                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            239.29           248,651.16                 250,635.00        09/18/17 1.1500%
BMO Harris Bank (CD) 251,251.16                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            231.69           251,482.85                 253,456.00        09/22/17 1.1000%
1st Niagara Bank (CD) 251,235.91                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            231.69           251,467.60                 253,456.00        09/25/17 1.1000%
BMW Bank of NA (CD) 251,195.50                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            242.20           251,437.70                 253,805.07        10/16/17 1.1500%
Capital One Bank (CD) 251,261.38                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            252.76           251,514.14                 253,984.61        10/30/17 1.2000%
Goldman Sachs (CD) 251,125.44                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            242.22           251,367.66                 253,735.25        10/30/17 1.1500%
Bank Leumi USA (CD) 249,576.34                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            210.63           249,786.97                 250,480.00        04/13/18 1.0000%
Wells Fargo Bank NA (CD) 249,605.21                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            221.16           249,826.37                 250,604.00        04/20/18 1.0500%
Worlds Foremost Bank (CD) 201,217.58                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            186.85           201,404.43                 204,401.90        05/11/18 1.1000%
HSBC Bank (CD) 249,033.46                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            189.57           249,223.03                 252,464.00        06/15/18 0.9000%
Discover Bank (CD) 248,073.36                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            242.22           248,315.58                 254,696.00        11/23/18 1.3500%
Ally Bank (CD) 248,091.70                   ‐                  ‐                        ‐                            242.22           248,333.92                 254,696.00        11/26/18 1.3500%

Total General Fund 4,954,382.90$              ‐$                 ‐$                      ‐$                           3,979.63$     4,958,362.53$             5,000,394.75$   

Dripping Springs Independent School District
Report of Investments and Cash

Certificates of Deposit Detail
As of December 31, 2016

Balance Maturity 
DateMaturity Value

1/12/2017

253



Dripping Springs Independent School District
Report of Investments and Cash

Investments by Type
As of December 31, 2016

Dripping Springs Independent School District
Report of Investments and Cash

Investments by Fund
As of December 31, 2016

General Fund

Child Nutrition Fund

Debt Service Fund

Capital Projects Fund

Scholarship Fund

Agency Funds

TexPool

Prosperity Bank ‐Money 
Market

Wells Fargo Money 
Market

CDs

TexStar

Texas Term

Deutsche Bank ‐ Flex 
Repo

Texas Daily Prosperity Bank ‐
Checking

Texas Class
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Board Policy CDC (Local) states:

In accordance with Board Policy CDC(Local), the following non-cash donations have been
accepted by the administration.

Date of Donation Item Donated Campus Program Estimated Value

09/19/16 Supplies DSE Art 3,000$                   
10/06/16 Equipment DSHS Campus 1,400$                   
10/19/16 Cash-Booster Club DSHS Soccer 2,000$                   
10/19/16 Cash-Booster Club DSMS Basketball 1,350$                   
10/25/16 Cash DSHS Campus 135$                      
10/28/16 Laptop computer C/O Technology 200$                      
10/28/16 Amazon gift card DSES Kindergarten 500$                      
11/10/16 Cash DSHS Ag Mechanics 3,724$                   
11/17/16 Cash DSMS Girls' Basketball 1,333$                   
11/17/16 Cash DSHS Young Democrats 200$                      
11/23/16 Cash DSHS Inventors Club 200$                      
12/01/16 Equipment/Supplies DSHS Robotics & Engineering 1,120$                   
12/06/16 Cash DSHS Voc Ag 500$                      
12/14/16 Cash DSHS Tennis 78$                        
12/16/16 Cash DSHS LEAP Club 1,000$                   

regular meeting.  Acceptance of gifts, donations, grants, and sponsorship agreements of more than
$50,000 shall require Board approval.

In addition to the above non-cash donations, multiple cash donations were received from Booster Clubs and 
PTAs.

DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Summary of Donations Received

FY 2016 - 2017

The Board delegates to the Superintendent or designee the authority to accept gifts, donations,
grants, and sponsorship agreements of $50,000 or less that meet the acceptance criteria as 
provided in this policy.  Approval of such acceptance shall be reported to the Board at the next 
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Information Item     January 23, 2017 

 

 

Subject: 2014 Bond Program Report  

Presenter: Asst. Supt for Business Services - Elaine Cogburn 

Board Policy: CV(Legal/Local) Facilities Construction 

Strategic Plan Goal: 2. Operations 

Objective: Plan for growth 

 

Summary: 

 

The projects under the 2014 Bond Program are well under way.   

Construction is just over the 60% mark on the new elementary/middle 

school facility and the baseball/softball fields and new data center are 

substantially complete.  Construction on the stadium continues. The 

technology projects are nearly complete with only the fiber project 

remaining.  All roofing and HVAC renovations at WSE, DSMS, and the High 

School are complete.  The 2014 Bond Program Report is intended to 

provide a financial summary of each of the projects under the bond program 

in regards to revised budgets and expenditures to date. 

 

 

 

Attachments: 2014 Bond Program Report – December 2016 

Recommendation: Action is not required - for information only         

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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Dripping Springs Independent School District
2014 Bond Program
Project Budgets

2014 Bond Program Construction Expenditures/Budgets Updated 1/10/2017 16:20 12.31.16

Account Code New Elementary School  Original Budget  Budget Adjustments  Revised Budget  2014-2015  2015-2016  2016-2017  2017-2018  Cost to Date  Balance 

614.81.6629.00.104.0.99.000 Construction Costs 46,440,000$               3,727,883$                     50,167,883$              -                           25,092,027$            6,654,523$              -$                             31,746,550$           18,421,333$                  

614.81.6629.00.104.0.99.000 Construction Costs - Reimbursed -                              -                                  -                             -                           (56,236)                    -                           (56,236)$                 56,236$                         

614.81.6629.00.104.0.99.000 Miscellaneous Costs -                              -                                  15,000                       -                           15,000                     2,678                       17,678$                  (2,678)$                          

614.81.6624.00.104.0.99.000 Geotechnical -                              21,800                            21,800                       21,800                     -                           -                           21,800$                  -$                                   

614.81.6625.00.104.0.99.000 Architect Fees 4,870,668                   (1,860,595)                      3,010,073                  2,322,990                424,267                   105,678                   2,852,935$             157,138$                       

614.81.6626.00.104.0.99.000 Engineering/Consulting -                              1,737,931                       1,722,931                  124,719                   223,405                   33,736                     381,860$                1,341,072$                    

614.81.6627.00.104.0.99.000 Permits/Fees/Printing -                              70,000                            70,000                       204,341                   61,695                     83,115                     349,151$                (279,150.61)$                 

614.81.6636.00.104.0.99.000 Technology Budget -                              -                                  -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6639.00.104.0.99.000 Furniture / Fixtures / Equipment 3,302,313                   -                                  3,302,313                  -                           300,000                   -                           300,000$                3,002,313$                    

GF Fund Balance Contribution -                                  -                             (300,000)                  -                           (300,000)$               300,000$                       

614.81.6629.00.104.0.99.000 Contingency 1,461,200                   (1,461,200)                      -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6629.00.104.0.99.000 Bond Escalation 2,266,683                   (2,266,683)                      -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6629.00.104.0.99.000 To Balance (30,864)                       30,864                            -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

Total Project Costs 58,310,000$               -$                                    58,310,000$              2,673,850$              25,760,158$            6,879,729$              -$                             35,313,737$           22,996,263$                  

Account Code New Middle School  Original Budget  Budget Adjustments  Revised Budget  2014-2015  2015-2016  2016-2017  2017-2018  Cost to Date  Balance 

614.81.6629.00.042.0.99.000 Construction Costs -$                                -$                                    -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6629.00.042.0.99.000 Miscellaneous Costs -                              -                                  -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6625.00.042.0.99.000 A/E Fees -                              -                                  -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6626.00.042.0.99.000 Technology Budget -                              -                                  -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6627.00.042.0.99.000 Furniture / Fixtures / Equipment -                              -                                  -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6629.00.042.0.99.000 Contingency -                              -                                  -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

Total Project Costs -$                                -$                                    -$                               -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                            -$                                   

Account Code Stadium  Original Budget  Budget Adjustments  Revised Budget  2014-2015  2015-2016  2016-2017  2017-2018  Cost to Date  Balance 

614.81.6629.00.001.0.91.000 Construction Costs 12,650,000$               4,113,798$                     16,763,798$              -$                         9,590,561$              3,850,735$              13,441,296$           3,322,502$                    

614.81.6629.00.001.0.91.000 Miscellaneous Costs -                              -                                  -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6625.00.001.0.91.000 A/E Fees 1,265,000                   (250,652)                         1,014,348                  866,781                   34,844                     59,143                     960,767$                53,581$                         

614.81.6626.00.001.0.91.000 Engineering/Consulting -                              235,425                          235,425                     73,799                     43,152                     18,684                     135,635$                99,790$                         

614.81.6627.00.001.0.91.000 Permits/Fees/Printing -                              264,204                          264,204                     7,945                       64,786                     116,529                   189,260$                74,944$                         

614.81.6639.00.001.0.91.000 Furniture / Fixtures / Equipment 428,835                      (14,312)                           414,523                     -                           -                           -                           -$                            414,523$                       

614.81.6629.00.001.0.91.000 Contingency 379,500                      (379,500)                         -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6629.00.001.0.91.000 Bond Escalation 3,700,000                   (3,700,000)                      -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6629.00.001.0.91.000 To Balance 26,665                        (26,665)                           -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

Total Project Costs 18,450,000$               242,298$                        18,692,298$              948,525$                 9,733,343$              4,045,090$              -$                             14,726,957$           3,965,341$                    
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Dripping Springs Independent School District
2014 Bond Program
Project Budgets

Account Code Fieldhouse Additions and Renovations  Original Budget  Budget Adjustments  Revised Budget  2014-2015  2015-2016  2016-2017  2017-2018  Cost to Date  Balance 

614.81.6629.02.001.0.91.000 Construction Costs 1,400,000$                 (1,400,000)$                    -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6629.02.001.0.91.000 Miscellaneous Costs -                              -                                  -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6625.02.001.0.91.000 A/E Fees 140,000                      (140,000)                         -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6627.02.001.0.91.000 Furniture / Fixtures / Equipment 47,460                        (47,460)                           -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6629.02.001.0.91.000 Contingency 42,000                        (42,000)                           -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6629.02.001.0.91.000 To Balance 20,540                        (20,540)                           -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

Total Project Costs 1,650,000$                 (1,650,000)$                    -$                               -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                            -$                                   

Account Code Football Stadium Road  Original Budget  Budget Adjustments  Revised Budget  2014-2015  2015-2016  2016-2017  2017-2018  Cost to Date  Balance 

614.81.6619.01.001.0.91.000 Construction Costs 1,200,000$                 -$                                    1,200,000$                -$                         26,610$                   -$                         26,610$                  1,173,390$                    

614.81.6617.01.001.0.91.000 Miscellaneous Costs 40,680                        -                                  40,680                       -                           -                           -                           -$                            40,680$                         

614.81.6618.01.001.0.91.000 A/E Fees 120,000                      -                                  120,000                     -                           29,370                     1,350                       30,720$                  89,280$                         

614.81.6619.01.001.0.91.000 Contingency 36,000                        -                                  36,000                       -                           -                           -                           -$                            36,000$                         

614.81.6619.01.001.0.91.000 To Balance 3,320                          -                                  3,320                         -                           -                           -                           -$                            3,320$                           

Total Project Costs 1,400,000$                 -$                                    1,400,000$                -$                             55,980$                   1,350$                     -$                             57,330$                  1,342,670$                    

  Baseball/Softball  Original Budget  Budget Adjustments  Revised Budget  2014-2015  2015-2016  2016-2017  2017-2018  Cost to Date  Balance 

614.81.6629.03.001.0.91.000 Construction Costs 3,300,000$                 2,097,649$                     5,397,649$                -$                         4,983,396$              210,771$                 5,194,166$             203,483$                       

614.81.6629.03.001.0.91.000 Miscellaneous Costs -                              -                                  -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6625.03.001.0.91.000 A/E Fees 399,300                      (237,371)                         161,929                     98,090                     56,358                     -                           154,448$                7,481$                           

614.81.6626.03.001.0.91.000 Engineering/Consulting -                              70,000                            70,000                       4,900                       55,893                     -                           60,793$                  9,207$                           

614.81.6627.03.001.0.91.000 Permits/Fees/Printing -                              37,755                            37,755                       2,234                       18,668                     39,107                     60,009$                  (22,254)$                        

614.81.6639.03.001.0.91.000 Furniture / Fixtures / Equipment 135,363                      -                                  135,363                     -                           -                           -                           -$                            135,363$                       

614.81.6629.03.001.0.91.000 Contingency 119,790                      (37,627)                           82,163                       -                           -                           -                           -$                            82,163$                         

614.81.6629.03.001.0.91.000 Bond Escalation 693,000                      (693,000)                         -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.81.6629.03.001.0.91.000 To Balance (47,453)                       47,453                            -                             -                           -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

Total Project Costs 4,600,000$                 1,284,859$                     5,884,859$                105,224$                 5,114,315$              249,878$                 -$                             5,469,417$             415,442$                       

Account Code  Technology    Original Budget  Budget Adjustments  Revised Budget  2014-2015  2015-2016  2016-2017  2017-2018  Cost to Date  Balance 

614.53.6639.00.997.0.99.0.00 Wireless - increase density 274,228$                    427,858$                        702,086$                   -$                         720,760$                 -$                         720,760$                (18,674)$                        

614.53.6636.00.997.0.99.0.00 Network Refresh 1,375,440                   (423,486)                         951,954                     951,954                   -                           -                           951,954$                -$                                   

614.81.6629.00.997.0.99.0.00 New Data Center-Construction -                              1,153,052                       1,153,052                  38,394                     909,614                   317,632                   1,265,640$             (112,588.46)$                 

GF Fund Balance Contribution (394,660)                         (404,028)                    -                           -                           -$                            (404,028)$                      

614.81.6636.00.997.0.99.0.00 New Data Center-Technology 650,000                      (19,000)                           631,000                     20,880                     75,049                     70,122                     166,051$                464,949$                       

614.11.6396.00.xxx.0.99.0.00 Refresh campus computers 500,000                      (32,150)                           467,850                     467,850                   -                           -                           467,850$                0$                                  

614.81.6639.00.997.0.99.0.00 Fiber Optic - New Campuses 520,000                      -                                  520,000                     -                           -                           114,255                   114,255$                405,745$                       

614.53.6639.00.997.0.99.0.00 Escalation 230,737                      (230,737)                         -                             -                           -                           -$                            -$                                   

614.53.6639.00.997.0.99.0.00 Contingency 180,000                      (80,000)                           100,000                     -                           -                           -                           -$                            100,000$                       

eRate Reimbursement -                              (278,034)                         (268,666)                    -                           -                           (249,641)                  (249,641)$               (19,025)$                        

Total Project Costs 3,730,405$                 122,843$                        3,853,248$                1,479,078$              1,705,424$              252,369$                 -$                             3,436,870$             416,377$                       
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Dripping Springs Independent School District
2014 Bond Program
Project Budgets

Account Code  Maintenance  Original Budget  Budget Adjustments  Revised Budget  2014-2015  2015-2016  2016-2017  2017-2018  Cost to Date  Balance 

614.81.6629.04.102.0.99.0.00 Roof - Walnut Springs 372,600$                    -$                                    372,600$                   96,973$                   236,680$                 -$                         333,653$                38,947$                         

614.81.6625.04.102.0.99.000 A/E Fees -                              126,245                          126,245                     74,301                     51,329                     -                           125,629$                616$                              

614.81.6626.04.102.0.99.0.00 Engineering/Consulting -                              37,930                            37,930                       8,780                       24,558                     -                           33,338$                  4,592$                           

614.81.6627.04.102.0.99.0.00 Permits/Fees/Printing -                              8,000                              8,000                         5,837                       1,823                       -                           7,660$                    340$                              

614.81.6629.05.102.0.99.0.00 HVAC - Walnut Springs 1,265,000                   (172,175)                         1,092,825                  79,639                     1,136,088                -                           1,215,727$             (122,902)$                      

614.81.6625.00.041.0.99.000 A/E Fees -                              -                                  -                             -                           59,851                     8,236                       68,087$                  (68,087)$                        

614.81.6625.00.001.0.99.000 A/E Fees -                              -                                  -                             -                           77,455                     8,236                       85,690$                  (85,690)$                        

614.81.6629.04.041.0.99.0.00 Roof - Middle School 388,800                      -                                  388,800                     60,602                     220,651                   281,253$                107,547$                       

614.81.6629.04.001.0.99.0.00 Roof - High School 246,240                      -                                  246,240                     -                           22,520                     204,953                   227,473$                18,767$                         

614.81.6629.05.001.0.99.0.00 HVAC - High School 816,955                      -                                  816,955                     -                           230,096                   964,833                   1,194,929$             (377,974)$                      

614.81.6629.05.041.0.99.0.00 HVAC - Middle School 960,000                      -                                  960,000                     -                           213,093                   216,717                   429,810$                530,190$                       

614.81.6629.05.999.0.99.0.00 Escalation 220,000                      -                                  220,000                     -                           -                           -                           -$                            220,000$                       

Energy Rebate -                              -                                  -                             -                           -                           (11,237)                    (11,237)$                 11,237$                         

Total Project Costs 4,269,595$                 -$                                    4,269,595$                326,132$                 2,274,144$              1,391,738$              -$                             3,992,013$             277,582$                       

Account Code  Project Management  Original Budget  Budget Adjustments  Revised Budget  2014-2015  2015-2016  2016-2017  2017-2018  Cost to Date  Balance 

614.81.6119.00.999.0.99.0.00 Salaries/Benefits -$                                -$                                    -$                               17,633$                   97,568$                   49,465$                   164,666$                (164,666)$                      

614.81.6411.00.999.0.99.000 Travel -                              -                                  -                             335                          443                          363                          1,141$                    (1,141)$                          

614.81.6399.00.999.0.99.000 Supplies -                              -                                  -                             2,751                       2,538                       40                            5,329$                    (5,329)$                          

614.81.6499.00.999.0.99.0.00 Other -                              -                                  -                             300                          -                           -                           300$                       (300)$                             

Total Project Costs -$                                -$                                    -$                               21,018$                   100,550$                 49,868$                   -$                             171,436$                (171,436)$                      

Account Code  Original Budget  Budget Adjustments  Revised Budget  2014-2015  2015-2016  2016-2017  2017-2018  Cost to Date  Balance 

Bond Construction Budget 84,410,000$               (122,843)$                       84,287,157$              3,727,599$              40,663,796$            11,176,047$            -$                             55,567,441$           28,719,716$                  

Technology Budget 3,730,405$                 122,843$                        3,853,248$                1,479,078$              1,705,424$              252,369$                 -$                             3,436,870$             416,377$                       

General Maintenance Bond Budget 4,269,595$                 -$                                    4,269,595$                326,132$                 2,274,144$              1,391,738$              -$                             3,992,013$             277,582$                       

Project Management -$                                -$                                    -$                               21,018$                   100,550$                 49,868$                   -$                             171,436$                (171,436)$                      

TOTAL 92,410,000$               (0)$                                  92,410,000$              5,553,826$              44,743,914$            12,870,021$            -$                             63,167,761$           29,242,239$                  

Bank Fees ‐$                           ‐$                          330$                        145$                        -$                             -$                             475$                       475$                              

Interest Earned -$                                -$                               280,667$                 341,452$                 90,896$                   -$                             713,015$                713,015$                       

FUNDS AVAILABLE 92,410,000$               (0)$                                  92,410,000$              87,136,510$            42,733,903$            29,954,778$            -$                             62,455,221$           29,954,778$                  
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RFP # Proposed Change Date Received Date Approved Amount Submitted Denied Approved

1 Structural ‐ Base Plate Elevations Void Void  Void

2 Added Electrical Circuits (Fluid Cooler) Void Void  Void

3 Water Plan Changes 8/21/2015 9/1/2015 (9,720.00)                          (9,720.00)     

4 North Site Wall Relocation 9/15/2015 10/3/2015 3,500.00                           3,500.00      

5 Added Data Drops Void Void  Void

6 Irrigation Changes Pending

7 Add Volleyball Inserts 11/4/2015 6,336.00                          

8 Stage Equipment 2/25/2016 3/3/2016 (15,045.00)                        (15,045.00)   

9 Pier Reconciliation Pending

10 Electrical Service Changes from PEC 10/19/2015 1/7/2016 9,016.00                           9,016.00      

11 Elementary Gym Audio System 12/17/2015 1/7/2016 7,911.00                           7,911.00      

12 Elvatory Pit and Hoistway Coordination No  Cost

13 Revised Irrigation Drawings Pending

14 Revised Wastewater Drawings 12/17/2015 1/7/2016 46,841.00                         46,841.00    

15 Relocate Gas Meter VOID

16 Area 11 Elevator Modifications Pending

17 Relocated Data Drops 5/9/2016 8/4/2016 20,492.00                         20,492.00    

18 Area 9 Slab Revisions Pending

19 Landscape Revisions Pending

20 Relocate Electrical Service Entrance 1/21/2016 5/11/2016 19,356.00                         19,356.00    

21 Proscenium Opening Change 2/10/2016 2/18/2016 (1,105.00)                          (1,105.00)     

22

23

24 Data Raceway to Press Box 4/11/2016 5/11/2016 29,824.00                         29,824.00    

25

26 Revisions to AV Infrastructure 11/3/2016 1/5/2017 (19,530.00)                        (19,530.00)   

27

28 Wastewater Revisions 6/3/2016 6/9/2016 13,109.00                         13,109.00    

29

30

31

32

33

34 Change Concrete Approaches to Concrete ‐ NO Cost 8/23/2016 8/25/2016 ‐                                       ‐                

35 Delete Fossil Finish at Concrete Columns 8/4/2016 8/4/2016 (18,073.00)                        (18,073.00)   

36 Pier Reconciliation 8/3/2016 8/4/2016 (18,415.44)                        (18,415.44)   

37 Added Wall in Life Skills 8/10/2016 1/5/2017 2,750.97                           2,750.97      

38

39 Delete Security Servers 7/27/2016 8/4/2016 (22,282.40)                        (22,282.40)   

Total All Requests 54,965.13$                        ‐$                        48,629.13$   

OWNER CONTINGENCY  200,000.00$ 

Balance DSISD Contingency 151,370.87$ 

Dripping Springs Independent School District

2014 Bond Program

New Elementary / New Middle Schools

Request for Proposals ‐ Change Order Status
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RFP # Proposed Change Date Received Date Approved Amount Submitted Denied Approved

1 Road Loop Modifications 09/23/15 Pending ‐$                     ‐$                  

2 Ticket Booth Windows (No Cost Change) 09/23/15 No Cost ‐                       ‐                   

3 Washer Dryer Rough In 09/28/15 8,386.21                       8,386.21              ‐                   

4 Power to Pitching Mounds 10/22/15 01/07/16 6,782.60                       6,782.60          

5 Softball Scoreboard Changes 10/13/15 01/07/16 6,552.32                       6,552.32          

6 Double First Base Bag (No Cost Change) 10/22/15 No Cost ‐                       ‐                   

7 Relocate Water Fountains  01/15/16 02/05/16 5,065.51                       5,065.51          

8 Existing Field House ‐ Less Work 01/07/16 05/11/16 (20,521.12)                   (20,521.12)      

9 Salvage Field Fencing 10/06/15 01/07/16 2,535.00                       2,535.00          

10 Bleacher Soccer Conflict 02/05/16 02/18/16 (15,939.00)                   (15,939.00)      

11 Ambulance Drive Relocate 02/05/16 02/18/16 29,068.80                     29,068.80        

12 Landscape Revisions ‐ CREDIT 12/10/15 01/07/16 (41,744.00)                   (41,744.00)      

13 Catfish Cooking Changes 02/23/16 03/03/16 19,465.75                     19,465.75        

14 Cooler/Freezer Changes 02/05/16 02/18/16 (1,082.00)                      (1,082.00)        

15 Raise South End Zone 02/08/16 02/15/16 67,502.76                     67,502.76        

16 Fence Gate and Flag Pole Changes 02/15/16 02/18/16 23,913.66                     23,913.66        

17 Add Hose bibs at Stadium 02/15/16 Pending ‐                   
18a Concessions & Field House Changes 03/03/16 21,050.00                     21,050.00        

18b Concessions and Field House Changes 02/25/16 03/03/16 (3,688.00)                      (3,688.00)        

18c Mechanical Changes  02/25/16 03/03/16 29,770.00 29,770.00

19 Field House ‐ Add roof hatch and ships ladder 03/01/16 7,608.00                       ‐                   

20 Fiber/Data Relocate at DAEP 02/25/16 12/17/15 9,395.38                       9,395.38          

21 Move Concession Bldg Electric Rooms Pending

22 Revised Scoreboard Structure 12/15/15 08/04/16 15,072.60                     15,072.60        

23 Stadium VIP Seating

24 Lighting Under Press Box ‐ City Compliance 03/07/16 1,750.00                       ‐                   

25 Added Rock Berms at Stadium Inlets 02/05/16 1,700.00 1,700.00          

26 Water Utility Revisions 03/08/16 03/22/16 48,580.85 48,580.85        

27 BB/SB French Drains 01/26/16 02/05/16 15,242.70 15,242.70        

28 Existing Field House ‐ Added CMU to Showers 03/31/16 04/14/16 0.00 0.00

29 Field House ‐ Shower Modifications 03/31/16 04/14/16 0.00 0.00

30 Cased Pier at NOC 02/18/16 2,325.00 2,325.00          

31 Site Lighting Revisions 03/07/16 03/22/16 (31,015.00)                   (31,015.00)      

32 ‐                   

33 BB/SB Fields ‐ Delete Site Railings 3/31/2016 (10,095.00)                   (10,095.00)      

34 Relocate Batting Circles on Turf Fields 6/24/2016 08/04/16 1,200.00                       1,200.00          

35

36 Commuincation Cabling Revisions 9/30/2016 10/28/2016 (1,163.04)                      (1,163.04)        

37

38

39

40

41 Delete Mirrors New Field House Weight Room 6/24/2016 8/4/2016 (2,500.00)                      (2,500.00)        

42

43

44 Added Concrete Sidewalks BBSB 8/5/2016 8/25/2016 10,724.00                     10,724.00        

45

46 Relocate French Drains at Stadium 8/26/2016 10/28/2016 12,075.00                     12,075.00        

47 Delete Security Servers 9/15/2016 10/28/2016 (22,282.00)                   (22,282.00)      

Total All Requests 195,736.98$                 8,386.21$            177,992.77$    

OWNER CONTINGENCY ‐ FOOTBALL 125,000.00     

OWNER CONTINGENCY ‐ BB/SB 25,000.00       

Balance DSISD Contingency (27,992.77)$     

Dripping Springs Independent School District

2014 Bond Program

Athletic Improvements/NOC

Request for Proposals ‐ Change Order Status
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Information Item     Monday, Jan. 23, 2017 

 

 

Subject: 2016-2017 Teacher Salary Comparison to Market Report 

Presenter: HR Director - Tiffany Duncan 

Board Policy: DC (LEGAL/LOCAL) Series – Employment                                                                                                                           
DEA (LEGAL/LOCAL) Compensation and Benefits                                     

Strategic Plan Goal: 3. Life Changers 

Objective: 

3.2 - Recruit and hire personnel who are committed to the vision and 
mission of the district.                                                                                             
3.3 - Inspire and sustain personnel who are committed to the vision and 
mission of the district.                                                                               

 

Summary: 

 

The Teacher Salary Comparison to Market Report is an annual report to 
the Board of Trustees that compares the current DSISD teacher salary 
scale with other districts locally, regionally, and statewide. DSISD 
participates in TASB teacher salary surveys each year in order to have 
access to the salary scale reports of other districts. The attached reports 
were originally generated via the TASB Data Central database and 
reformatted into a more reader-friendly version.  

The reports include a detailed comparison to the local market (comparing 
2016-2017 teacher salary scales from all districts within 40 miles of 
Dripping Springs ISD); the regional market (comparing 2016-2017 teacher 
salary scales from all reporting districts within Region 13); and a summary 
comparison to the state-wide market (comparing 2016-2017 teacher 
salary scales from 559 reporting districts across the state). 

 

 

 

 

Attachments: 2016-2017 Teacher Salary Comparison to Market Report   

Recommendation: Action is not required - for information only     

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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Source: TASB Data Central

Market Group 
Median / 50th 

Percentile
Comparison 
to Market (%)

Dollar 
Difference 

($)
Number of Districts 16
Number of Teachers 625
0-Year Salary $44,700 96.24% ($1,680)
5-Year Salary $46,595 97.9% ($978)
10-Year Salary $48,661 100.09% $46
15-Year Salary $51,374 100.82% $423
20-Year Salary $54,281 101.11% $606
Highest Salary on Schedule $61,942 98.47% ($942)
Average Salary $49,988 98.11% ($942)

District ESC Enroll Teacher Count
0-Year   
Salary 5-Year Salary

10-Year 
Salary

15-Year 
Salary

20-Year 
Salary

Highest 
Salary on 
Schedule

Max Years 
Credit

Highest 
Actual 
Salary

Average 
Salary

My District 13 354

Market Group Median 625

Comparison to Market (%)

Dollar Difference ($)

Market Group Minimum 60

Market Group Maximum 5,780

Austin ISD 13 83,273 $46,810

Blanco ISD 13 1,025 $41,040

Comal ISD 13 22,127 $46,500

Del Valle ISD 13 11,268 $44,000

Eanes ISD 13 8,058 $44,250

Hays CISD 13 20,000 $45,000

Johnson City ISD 13 674 $39,792

Lake Travis ISD 13 9,801 $44,250

Leander ISD 13 37,668 $44,900

Lockhart ISD 13 5,592 $46,500

Manor ISD 13 8,818 $44,500

Marble Falls ISD 13 4,288 $42,500

New Braunfels ISD 13 8,500 $48,000

Pflugerville ISD 13 24,614 $45,000

Round Rock ISD 13 47,970 $44,500

San Marcos Cons ISD 13 8,042 $46,000 $49,892

* Reported salary amounts are for 10-month teachers with bachelor's degree.

$53,932 $61,893 30 $66,722 $50,525

532 $46,890 $48,240 $50,290 $52,750 $65,780 38 $65,870

$49,419

3,256 $47,365 $49,465 $51,358

$55,553 $59,153 25 $72,918 $53,107

1,758 $46,300 $48,600 $51,000 $54,917 $59,916 29 $75,897

$49,648

510 $49,395 $50,995 $53,107

$52,766 $61,991 32 $61,991 $47,194

298 $43,700 $46,253 $49,648 $53,220 $59,567 29 $61,251

$50,120

562 $45,500 $47,100 $49,100

$53,786 $62,099 30 $75,233 $50,571

351 $48,320 $49,320 $50,120 $53,520 $60,820 31 $60,820

60 $43,242 $47,274 $51,465

$65,202 $50,083

2,705 $46,944 $49,319 $51,591

$55,232 $55,232 20 $68,117 $49,616

638 $45,672 $48,722 $51,772 $54,822 $63,972 35

1,237 $47,330 $49,760 $52,210 $54,630 $63,775 25 $69,205 $50,650

611 $46,100 $49,050 $51,550 $54,900 $64,550 36 $66,750 $46,816

843 $46,000 $47,500 $49,700 $52,200 $56,000 25 $82,910 $49,476

$55,290 $59,170 30 $57,170 $50,681

1,353 $48,537 $50,638 $53,162 $55,366 $62,353 30 $66,766 $51,948

$51,390$47,480$43,58087

$52,360 $69,923 44 $70,596 $49,5925,780 $47,289 $47,752 $48,979

($942)$423

$55,553 $69,923 44 $82,910 $53,10783,273 $48,000 $49,395 $50,995 $53,162

98.11%

$54,281 $61,942 30 $66,758 $49,988

674 $39,792 $43,242 $46,253

($1,680) ($978) $46

$48,979 $52,200 $55,232 20 $57,170 $46,816

$606 ($942) ($5,758)

96.24% 97.9% 100.09%

$61,000 26 $61,000 $49,046

9,310 $44,700 $46,595 $48,661 $51,374

5,995 $43,020 $45,617 $48,707 $51,797 $54,887

100.82% 101.11% 98.47% 91.37%

$45,617
$48,707
$51,797
$54,887
$61,000
$49,046

2016-2017 Teacher Salary Comparison to Local Market (40-Mile Range)

Summary

My District

354
$43,020
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Source: TASB Data Central

Market Group 
Median / 50th 

Percentile
Comparison 

to Market (%)

Dollar 
Difference 

($)

Number of Districts 42
Number of Teachers 228
0-Year Salary $41,303 104.15% $1,718
5-Year Salary $43,908 103.89% $1,710
10-Year Salary $47,187 103.22% $1,520
15-Year Salary $49,687 104.24% $2,111
20-Year Salary $52,993 103.57% $1,894
Highest Salary on 
Schedule

$59,107 103.2% $1,894

Average Salary $49,182 99.72% ($136)

District ESC Enroll Teacher Count
0-Year    Salary

5-Year    Salary
10-Year 
Salary

15-Year 
Salary

20-Year 
Salary

Highest 
Salary on 
Schedule

Max Years 
Credit

Highest 
Actual 
Salary

Average 
Salary

My District 13 354 $43,020 $45,617 $48,707 $51,797 $54,887 $61,000 26 $61,000 $49,046

Market Group Median 228 $41,303 $43,908 $47,187 $49,687 $52,993 $59,107 30 $60,628 $49,182

Comparison to Market (%) 104.15% 103.89% 103.22% 104.24% 103.57% 103.2% 100.61% 99.72%

Dollar Difference ($) $1,718 $1,710 $1,520 $2,111 $1,894 $1,894 $372 ($136)

Market Group Minimum 20 $32,700 $37,000 $40,650 $44,460 $47,620 $50,420 20 $50,420 $42,117

Market Group Maximum 5,780 $48,000 $49,395 $50,995 $53,395 $57,060 $69,923 44 $82,910 $53,819

Austin ISD 13 83,273 $46,810 $47,289 $47,752 $48,979 $52,360 $69,923 44 $70,596

Bastrop ISD 13 10,557 $45,000 $46,640 $47,072 $49,822 $53,299 $60,501 30 $67,308

Blanco ISD 13 1,025 $41,040 $43,580 $47,480 $51,390 $55,290 $59,170 30 $57,170

Burnet CISD 13 3,088 $40,500 $42,200 $44,100 $47,649 $51,460 $56,610 30 $59,700

Comal ISD 13 22,127 $46,500 $48,537 $50,638 $53,162 $55,366 $62,353 30 $66,766

Comfort ISD 13 1,128 $37,000 $40,000 $44,238 $48,307 $52,272 $53,550 22 $55,156

Del Valle ISD 13 11,268 $44,000 $46,000 $47,500 $49,700 $52,200 $56,000 25 $82,910

Dime Box ISD 13 184 $35,070 $38,310 $43,040 $47,160 $50,020 $51,120 25 $51,120

Eanes ISD 13 8,058 $44,250 $46,100 $49,050 $51,550 $54,900 $64,550 36 $66,750

Elgin ISD 13 4,310 $45,500 $47,000 $48,500 $52,000 $54,750 $57,500 25 $57,500

Fayetteville ISD 13 242 $34,000 $37,325 $40,650 $44,510 $47,620 $50,420 24 $50,420

Florence ISD 13 1,018 $37,923 $39,175 $40,752 $46,287 $50,638 $55,048 25 $55,048

20 $42,458

611 $46,816

246 $45,500

21 $42,190

76 $44,068

87 $50,681

214 $47,079

1,353 $51,948

87 $49,350

843 $49,476

3,165

5,995

83,273

184

$49,592

725

5,780

$50,119

$49,046

$43,020
$45,617
$48,707
$51,797
$54,887
$61,000

2016-2017 Teacher Salary Comparison to Regional Market (Region 13)

Summary

My District

354

284



Region 13 Comparison Page 2

District ESC Enroll Teacher Count
0-Year    Salary

5-Year    Salary
10-Year 
Salary

15-Year 
Salary

20-Year 
Salary

Highest 
Salary on 
Schedule

Max Years 
Credit

Highest 
Actual 
Salary

Average 
Salary

Fredericksburg ISD 13 3,203 $41,105 $43,815 $48,850 $53,395 $57,060 $60,150 40 $60,150

Georgetown ISD 13 11,400 $44,000 $45,668 $48,098 $50,623 $51,223 $64,943 30 $64,943

Gonzales ISD 13 2,750 $40,097 $42,546 $44,727 $49,673 $53,612 $59,060 28 $59,969

Granger ISD 13 430 $32,700 $37,000 $42,500 $46,600 $49,700 $52,700 30 $52,700

Hays CISD 13 20,000 $45,000 $47,330 $49,760 $52,210 $54,630 $63,775 25 $69,205

Hutto ISD 13 6,958 $44,325 $46,225 $48,725 $51,225 $53,725 $56,225 25 $60,325

Johnson City ISD 13 674 $39,792 $43,242 $47,274 $51,465 $55,232 $55,232 20 $68,117

La Grange ISD 13 1,986 $40,000 $41,500 $43,500 $47,500 $50,800 $52,300 25 $58,516

Lago Vista ISD 13 1,433 $40,565 $43,815 $47,340 $50,860 $54,385 $57,705 30 $57,705

Lake Travis ISD 13 9,801 $44,250 $45,672 $48,722 $51,772 $54,822 $63,972 35 $65,202

Leander ISD 13 37,668 $44,900 $46,944 $49,319 $51,591 $53,786 $62,099 30 $75,233

Lexington ISD 13 985 $35,000 $37,245 $40,746 $44,460 $48,174 $51,888 33 $51,888

Liberty Hill ISD 13 3,649 $43,000 $44,000 $45,150 $47,635 $50,635 $54,135 25 $54,135

Llano ISD 13 1,860 $40,000 $42,500 $45,000 $48,500 $53,250 $63,700 40 $63,700

Lockhart ISD 13 5,592 $46,500 $48,320 $49,320 $50,120 $53,520 $60,820 31 $60,820

Luling ISD 13 1,452 $39,000 $40,300 $41,000 $44,785 $49,375 $56,535 30 $60,436

Manor ISD 13 8,818 $44,500 $45,500 $47,100 $49,100 $52,766 $61,991 32 $61,991

Marble Falls ISD 13 4,288 $42,500 $43,700 $46,253 $49,648 $53,220 $59,567 29 $61,251

Marion ISD 13 1,443 $38,000 $40,750 $43,600 $46,750 $49,900 $59,650 35 $59,650

Navarro ISD 13 1,808 $41,000 $42,150 $44,250 $47,550 $51,850 $55,360 25 $61,950

New Braunfels ISD 13 8,500 $48,000 $49,395 $50,995 $53,107 $55,553 $59,153 25 $72,918

Nixon-Smiley CISD 13 1,074 $40,083 $44,673 $48,916 $53,319 $55,605 $57,995 23 $57,995

Pflugerville ISD 13 24,614 $45,000 $46,300 $48,600 $51,000 $54,917 $59,916 29 $75,897

Round Rock ISD 13 47,970 $44,500 $47,365 $49,465 $51,358 $53,932 $61,893 30 $66,722

Round Top-Carmine ISD 13 283 $34,500 $38,900 $43,700 $47,761 $51,184 $51,184 20 $52,756

San Marcos Cons ISD 13 8,042 $46,000 $46,890 $48,240 $50,290 $52,750 $65,780 38 $65,870

Seguin ISD 13 7,386 $45,500 $48,310 $49,450 $51,010 $53,560 $61,520 $67,124

Smithville ISD 13 1,747 $40,050 $42,299 $44,341 $48,263 $51,522 $57,685 30 $58,735

Taylor ISD 13 3,126 $41,500 $44,180 $46,660 $48,800 $51,300 $61,370 34 $61,370

Thorndale ISD 13 572 $34,828 $37,985 $41,902 $46,216 $49,480 $54,330 30 $54,565

* Reported salary amounts are for 10-month teachers with bachelor's degree.

$46,287

47

$47,496

228

532 $49,892

494 $52,155

136

$46,216

93 $43,715

562 $47,194

298 $49,648

106 $45,198

113 $47,637

510 $53,107

81 $49,877

1,758 $49,419

3,256 $50,525

27 $44,313

2,705 $50,571

79 $42,117

239 $47,394

132 $53,819

351 $50,120

473 $49,242

60 $49,616

150 $46,840

98 $47,066

638 $50,083

228 $52,520

781 $49,122

194 $48,012

37 $42,500

1,237 $50,650

285



Source: TASB Data Central

Market Group 
Median / 50th 

Percentile

Comparison 
 to Market 

(%)
Dollar 

Difference ($)
Number of Districts 560
Number of Teachers 140
0-Year Salary $40,017 107.5% $3,003
5-Year Salary $42,290 107.86% $3,328
10-Year Salary $45,058 108.09% $3,650
15-Year Salary $48,644 106.48% $3,154
20-Year Salary $52,200 105.14% $2,687
Highest Salary on Schedule $56,010 108.9% $4,990
Average Salary $47,305 103.68% $1,742

District ESC 0-Year Salary 5-Year Salary 10-Year Salary
15-Year 
Salary

20-Year 
Salary

My District 13 $43,020 $45,617 $48,707 $51,797 $54,887

Market Group Median $40,017 $42,290 $45,058 $48,644 $52,200

Comparison to Market (%) 107.5% 107.86% 108.09% 106.48% 105.14%

Dollar Difference ($) $3,003 $3,328 $3,650 $3,154 $2,687

Market Group Minimum $28,080 $32,440 $38,080 $42,310 $45,510

Market Group Maximum $54,500 $58,681 $64,116 $66,016 $67,766

* Reported salary amounts are for 10-month teachers with bachelor's degree.

Average 
Salary

$49,046

$47,305

103.68%

$1,742

$34,800

$68,58852 $98,224

$45,510

$90,000

$45,510 15

$1,257

102.1%

$4,990

108.9%

$56,010 25 $59,743

$61,000 26 $61,000

Highest 
Salary on 
Schedule

Max Years 
Credit

Highest 
Actual 
Salary

$49,046

2015-2016 Teacher Salary Comparison to Statewide Market

$45,617
$48,707
$51,797
$54,887
$61,000

Summary

My District

354
$43,020
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Learning and Innovation Update-January 2017 

DSHS 

● Marguerite Erickson’s NASA-sponsored robotics team, the 
Spring Konstant, will be building a competitive 120-pound metal machine this semester.   

● Jason Wahlers’ Economics students are working to solve problems around the high 
school.  They will be pitching their ideas to administrators. 

● Seniors will begin working on their portfolio presentations this month. The portfolio 
committee has restructured and refined options for students. 

 

DSMS 

● Middle school art classes are incorporating STEAM (Science, Technology, Engineering, 
Art, and Music) into their current unit. Students will be designing toys that light up with 
LED lights, and move.  Students will keep an authentic audience in mind and possibly 
partner with the CDC pre-k class to assess the toys. 

 

WSES 

● 5th grade is beginning their Entrepreneurial Unit. They brought in the owner of Jump 
Wild to share his experiences with starting a business.  

● 5 student teachers and 4 new high school interns have joined our campus this semester. 
● 4th grade teachers have begun a new PBL unit on the Texas Revolution and Texas 

Independence after learning about a way to plan PBLs with Lancaster ISD.  
● A 3rd grade teacher has begun exploring the use of HyperDocs after learning about 

them from a colleague at the January PD.   
● Teachers are preparing for Career Week (Jan 17th) and are working on bringing in 

parents and community members to share their jobs either virtually through Google 
HangOuts/Skype OR in person.   

 

DSES 

● Jad’s High School Robotics Team started coming to share robotics with 5 of our 
elementary classes from 2nd -4th grade.  The team plans to come monthly and work 
with our students on different projects.   

● First grade students are creating marble runs using recycled materials. 
● Chloe Cole, a second grade teacher is piloting Seesaw to use for student electronic 

portfolios 
 
 

RSES 

●  Teachers are writing innovative grants for their classrooms. 
●  We have started a segment during the  morning news called Wednesday Writing.  All 

students write on the same prompt each week PreK-5. 
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Other: 

● After a conversation with TEA, we realized that we do not need to apply for a waiver for 
the December 12, 2016 school closure at Rooster Springs Elementary School.  We will 
still be over our 75,600 minutes without a waiver. 

● The DSISD Wellness Fair was a success!!  We had 44 vendors at the fair this year.  
Several children, and their parents, received free eye exams throughout the morning.  
We also had multiple vendors express thanks for the opportunity to learn about 
community resources from each other. 

● The January 2nd professional development day was well received. and our satisfaction 
survey shows, it was a huge success!   We will have over 70 presenters covering 65 
topics with outside guests coming from UT Austin, Nearpod, Lancaster ISD, and 
Education Foundation on Jan 2nd and 16th.  Topics covered subjects such as: Play Based 
Learning, Flipped Classrooms, Number Lab, PBL Deck, Technology, to Twitter and Yoga. 
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Learning and Innovation Update-January 2017 

DSHS 

● Marguerite Erickson’s NASA-sponsored robotics team, the 
Spring Konstant, will be building a competitive 120-pound metal machine this semester.   

● Jason Wahlers’ Economics students are working to solve problems around the high 
school.  They will be pitching their ideas to administrators. 

● Seniors will begin working on their portfolio presentations this month. The portfolio 
committee has restructured and refined options for students. 

 

DSMS 

● Middle school art classes are incorporating STEAM (Science, Technology, Engineering, 
Art, and Music) into their current unit. Students will be designing toys that light up with 
LED lights, and move.  Students will keep an authentic audience in mind and possibly 
partner with the CDC pre-k class to assess the toys. 

 

WSES 

● 5th grade is beginning their Entrepreneurial Unit. They brought in the owner of Jump 
Wild to share his experiences with starting a business.  

● 5 student teachers and 4 new high school interns have joined our campus this semester. 
● 4th grade teachers have begun a new PBL unit on the Texas Revolution and Texas 

Independence after learning about a way to plan PBLs with Lancaster ISD.  
● A 3rd grade teacher has begun exploring the use of HyperDocs after learning about 

them from a colleague at the January PD.   
● Teachers are preparing for Career Week (Jan 17th) and are working on bringing in 

parents and community members to share their jobs either virtually through Google 
HangOuts/Skype OR in person.   

 

DSES 

● Jad’s High School Robotics Team started coming to share robotics with 5 of our 
elementary classes from 2nd -4th grade.  The team plans to come monthly and work 
with our students on different projects.   

● First grade students are creating marble runs using recycled materials. 
● Chloe Cole, a second grade teacher is piloting Seesaw to use for student electronic 

portfolios 
 
 

RSES 

●  Teachers are writing innovative grants for their classrooms. 
●  We have started a segment during the  morning news called Wednesday Writing.  All 

students write on the same prompt each week PreK-5. 
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Other: 

● After a conversation with TEA, we realized that we do not need to apply for a waiver for 
the December 12, 2016 school closure at Rooster Springs Elementary School.  We will 
still be over our 75,600 minutes without a waiver. 

● The DSISD Wellness Fair was a success!!  We had 44 vendors at the fair this year.  
Several children, and their parents, received free eye exams throughout the morning.  
We also had multiple vendors express thanks for the opportunity to learn about 
community resources from each other. 

● The January 2nd professional development day was well received. and our satisfaction 
survey shows, it was a huge success!   We will have over 70 presenters covering 65 
topics with outside guests coming from UT Austin, Nearpod, Lancaster ISD, and 
Education Foundation on Jan 2nd and 16th.  Topics covered subjects such as: Play Based 
Learning, Flipped Classrooms, Number Lab, PBL Deck, Technology, to Twitter and Yoga. 
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Action Item     Monday, January 23, 2017 

 

 

Subject: Superintendent Formative Evaluation 

Presenter: Superintendent - Bruce Gearing 

Board Policy: BJCD(LEGAL), BJCD(LOCAL), BJCD(EXHIBIT) 

Strategic Plan Goal: 3. Life Changers 

Objective: 
Objective 3.1 Develop, empower and sustain leaders who are committed 

to the vision and mission of the district. 

 

Summary: 

 

A board shall appraise a superintendent annually using either: 1. The 

Commissioner’s recommended appraisal process and criteria; or 2. An 

appraisal process and performance criteria that are: a. Developed by the 

district in consultation with the district and campus-level committees; and 

b. Adopted by the board. Education Code 21.354(c) The information in 

the annual report describing the educational performance of a district [see 

AIB] shall be a primary consideration of the board in evaluating the 

superintendent. Education Code 39.307(3)(C) Funds of the district may 

not be used to pay a superintendent who has not been appraised in the 

preceding 15 months. Education Code 21.354(d) A document evaluating 

the performance of a superintendent is confidential. Education Code 

21.355  

 

 

 

Attachments: Superintendent Self-Evaluation 

Commissioner-Recommended Student Performance Domain 

Recommendation: The recommendation is for the Board of Trustees to    conduct the 
superintendent's formative evaluation. 

Dripping Springs Independent School District 
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 DRIPPING SPRINGS ISD 

SUPERINTENDENT’S EVALUATION CALENDAR 
 

 

July-August:  Goal Setting for the next school year. 

 

August-May:  Superintendent gives regular updates on progress. 

 

January:  Formative Evaluation--Board receives individual summary sheets and 

superintendent’s self-evaluation. 

 

June:  Summative Evaluation--Board meets for formal evaluation with clean copies of 

summary sheets and addresses Superintendent’s contract. 
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DRIPPING SPRINGS ISD 

BOARD/SUPERINTENDENT GOAL SETTING 

AND EVALUATION PROCESS 
 

INDIVIDUAL BOARD MEMBERS: 

 

Formative Assessment 

 

1. Review the current goals. 

2. Study and understand the individual board member scoring sheet. 

3. Receive a copy of Superintendent’s self-evaluation. 

4. Receive a copy of the Commissioner’s Recommended Performance Domains. 

5. Score the individual sheet based on your knowledge and the Superintendent’s 

self-evaluation and bring the completed sheet to the January board meeting.  

 

Summative Assessment 

 

6.  Listen to Superintendent’s presentation in closed session of a meeting during the 

month of June. 

 

7. After Superintendent is excused from executive session, discuss the goals set for 

him/her and his/her performance under those goals. 

 

8. Complete a new individual sheet to be given to the Board President. 

9. Board President will compile the results for the final form to be provided to the 

Superintendent upon returning to executive session. (Tally or true average) 

 

10. Discuss performance evaluation in executive session with the Superintendent.             

 

11. Board President and Superintendent sign the document to be filed in his/her 

permanent folder and a copy for his/her records. 
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DRIPPING SPRINGS ISD 
BOARD/SUPERINTENDENT GOALS 

 

GOAL 1:  VILLAGE (Performance Goals:  2—School or Organization Morale, 7- 

School or Community Relations, 10—School Board Relations) 
  

Support the vision and mission of the district by building a culture where all members 

feel welcome and connected. 
  

Vision 1:  By 2021, Dripping Springs ISD will be viewed as the hub of the Dripping 

Springs community. DSISD will help new residents feel welcome, existing residents feel 

valued, and all members of the community feel connected to the district. DSISD will be 

seen as an open and caring organization that is committed to serving the children of the 

community. 
 

Objective 1.1:  Build trust through meaningful and positive relationships. 
 

Evidence of Attainment:  Survey results to demonstrate community and parent 

perception of feelings of welcome, value, connectedness.   

Board member input to demonstrate effective and positive relationship in the board and 

superintendent team. 
 

Objective 1.2:  Strengthen open and transparent two-way communication with all 

stakeholders using the most effective and appropriate methods. 
  

Evidence of Attainment:  Webpage transition complete by August 1, 2017 with at least 

two update reports during the spring and summer. 
 

Objective 1.3:  Cultivate and manage community partnerships that are mutually 

beneficial. 
  

Evidence of Attainment:  Develop strategies which include economically disadvantaged 

student populations and students with potential emotional and psychological issues to 

address the needs using grant funds, community assets or other alternatives deemed 

appropriate for the eventual hiring of a social worker within the next two school years. 
 

Objective 1.4:  Build systemic connections among campuses and departments that are 

sustainable as the district grows. 
  

Evidence of Attainment:  Identify existing connections between campuses and 

departments by meeting with administrators at each campus and in each department, 

reviewing departmental and campus procedural documents relating to inter-departmental 

and campus connections, and/or requesting connections reports from campus/department 

administrators to aid in identifying connections as they currently exist. 
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GOAL 2:  OPERATIONS (Performance Goals:  5—Management of Administrative, 

Fiscal, and Facilities Function) 
  

Support the vision and mission of the district by collaboratively providing effective, 

efficient, and innovative operations in a safe environment. 
  

Vision 2:  By 2021, Dripping Springs ISD will operate effectively, efficiently, and 

innovatively to support the mission of the district through providing a safe, positive 

learning environment for all students. District operations will function seamlessly to 

provide all facility, equipment, and material needs in a manner that addresses the ever-

changing environment and anticipates continued district growth. District Operations will 

partner with campuses and departments to support daily educational and life-changing 

experiences for all students. 
  

Objective 2.1:  Provide resources to support district operations. 
  

Evidence of Attainment:  Develop and maintain a multi-year financial plan to keep 

expenditures and revenues in alignment with the strategic plan.  Submit annually a 

proposed balanced (per BOP’s) budget for the following year.  Submit monthly budget v 

actual reports to monitor the effective implementation of the district budget. Prepare and 

submit a snapshot outlining the allocation of resources in conjunction with the strategic 

plan.  Also provide summary of any financial reallocations based on improving internal 

benchmarks per TASBO audit with a goal to shift 1% of Function 51 to Function 11 per 

year until the Board and Superintendent determine that the ratio of Function 51 to overall 

budget aligns with district goals. 
 

Objective 2.2:  Develop and formalize departmental operating procedures. 
  

Evidence of Attainment:  Submit (for informational purposes) Standard Operating 

Procedures (SOP’s).  This can occur at any point throughout the year.  Submit an 

exception report and goals developed from such. 
 

Objective 2.3: Implement innovative solutions to address operational challenges. 
  

Evidence of Attainment:  Prepare and submit the evidence of cost savings.  Present 

spotlights on innovation by staff (outside of teachers) either in actual innovation resulting 

in cost savings or development of innovative training. 
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Objective 2.4:  Plan for growth. 
 

Evidence of Attainment:  Plan for LRFPC.  Annual review (or more frequent) of growth 

and planned or suggested significant upgrades with respect to technology, buses, and 

facilities. 
  
 
GOAL 3:  LIFE CHANGERS (Performance Goals:  1—Instructional Management, 2—

School or Organization Morale, 3 - School or Organization Improvement, 4 - Personnel 

Management, 8—Professional Growth and Development)  
  

Support the vision and mission of the district by placing a Life Changer in every position. 
  

Vision 3: By 2021, every position in Dripping Springs ISD will be filled with someone 

who makes a difference in the lives of children. Employees will take risks and be allowed 

to explore passions and talents. Because of the equity of Life Changers in every 

classroom, parents will feel confident about the placement of their children with any 

teacher. Parents will have an assurance that children are cared for and well-educated. 

Teachers and district staff will advocate for every student. The culture of DSISD will 

support and enhance the personal and professional growth of employees through their 

Personalized Professional Learning Plans (PPLPs). 
  

Objective 3.1:  Develop, empower and sustain leaders who are committed to the vision 

and mission of the district. 
  

Evidence of Attainment:  Report the percentage of administrators (principals, assistant 

principals, and directors) that rank at each level of the new evaluation system.   
 

Objective 3.2:  Recruit and hire personnel who are committed to the vision and mission 

of the district. 
  

Evidence of Attainment:  Report the percentage of teachers who attain each level in the 

new evaluation system.  Establish and implement interview documentation that clearly 

communicates vision in interviews and when offering positions.   
 

Objective 3.3:  Inspire and sustain personnel who are committed to the vision and 

mission of the district. 
 
Evidence of Attainment:  Create campus-wide and/or individual grade level/department 

focus groups regarding school climate including details regarding meeting frequency and 

projects discussed/underway.  Outline professional development opportunities that create 

a pathway for advancement that recognizes talent and ability. 
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Objective 3.4:  Develop and support Personalized Professional Learning Plans (PPLPs) 

aligned to the vision and mission of the district.   
 

Evidence of Attainment:  Develop an annual plan for district and campus professional 

development and provide detail regarding implementation including staff education.  

Outline process and tools for recruiting, identifying and developing trainers to insure 

quality and consistent training for new and existing staff and include numbers trained. 
 
 

GOAL 4:  PERSONALIZED LEARNING (Performance Goals:  6—Student 

Management, 9—Academic Excellence Indicators and Campus Performance Objectives) 
 
Support the vision and mission of the district by creating and implementing Personalized 

Learning Plans (PLPs) that maximize each student's potential. 
 

Vision 4:  By 2021, every student in Dripping Springs ISD will have a Personalized 

Learning Plan (PLP). The culture of DSISD will support and enhance the social, 

emotional, and academic growth of each student. Students will take ownership of 

learning through exploration of passions and talents. Students will view academic 

challenges as opportunities for growth. Parents and educators will partner with students 

to reach their full potential. 
  

Objective 4.1:  Implement personalized learning. 
  

Evidence of Attainment:  Identify a tool or process to develop a PLP.  Highlight case 

studies of specific PLPs for a diverse group of students.  Use executive summary of 

methods to educate stakeholders at each campus.  Document the method and point person 

at each campus for mentoring students to effectively and regularly use their PLPs. 
 

Objective 4.2:  Establish a culture where personalized learning drives all decision 

making. 
  

Evidence of Attainment:  Provide survey results reflecting teachers’ perceptions of PLP 

implementation.  Provide examples of authentic assessments used and timeline of 

implementation of those assessments. 
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DRIPPING SPRINGS ISD 
SUPERINTENDENT’S SELF EVALUATION 

 

Superintendent:  Bruce Gearing    Date:  January 13, 2017 
 

Directions:  This sheet is to be scored by the superintendent and used as a reference in 

the final evaluation process. The superintendent should refer to the 

District/Superintendent Goals when filling out this evaluation.  The superintendent will 

turn this form into the Board President by the mutually agreed deadline.  
 

Each goal should be scored according to the rating scale:  

4 – Exceeds/Exceptional       
3 – Proficient   
2 – Needs Improvement   

1 – Unsatisfactory  
 
 

GOAL 1:  VILLAGE (Performance Goals:  2—School or Organization Morale, 7- 

School or Community Relations, 10—School Board Relations) 

 

RATING:  3 

 

Objective 1.1:  Build trust through meaningful and positive relationships. 

 

Evidence of Attainment:   

 Survey results to demonstrate community and parent perception of feelings of 

welcome, value, connectedness.   

 Board member input to demonstrate effective and positive relationship in the 

board and superintendent team. 

 

Superintendent Response: 

The following surveys are currently planned for implementation in Spring 2017. Results 

will be disaggregated and distributed to all appropriate stakeholders. The results will 

guide goal setting for 2017-2018.  

 Community survey every other year – due Spring 2017 

 Employee survey every year – due spring 2017 

 Student survey every year – MS and HS 

 Board member survey in May (Google form) 

 

In addition I have been working diligently at communicating more effectively with board 

members through regular face-to-face meetings, as well as written communications.  
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Objective 1.2:  Strengthen open and transparent two-way communication with all 

stakeholders using the most effective and appropriate methods. 

 

Evidence of Attainment:  Webpage transition complete by August 1, 2017 with at least 

two update reports during the spring and summer. 

 

Superintendent Response: 

 New electronic newsletter is in place and working well 

 Jan – new vendor review meetings are scheduled and selection process has been 

reviewed 

 April – start transition to the new webpage 

 July 1 – new site launch is on track 

 

Objective 1.3:  Cultivate and manage community partnerships that are mutually 

beneficial. 

 

Evidence of Attainment:   

Develop strategies which include economically disadvantaged student populations and 

students with potential emotional and psychological issues to address the needs using 

grant funds, community assets or other alternatives deemed appropriate for the eventual 

hiring of a social worker within the next two school years. 

 

Superintendent Response: 

We have investigated several grant opportunities that directly offer the ability to use grant 

funds to hire social workers or additional school counselors in schools. These include 

grants like the Elementary and Secondary School Counseling Programs (CFDA 84.215E) 

at the federal level. Most we investigated either were not funded this fiscal cycle or 

DSISD was not eligible to apply based on our low socio-economic numbers. We also 

investigated the Communities in Schools Program (CIS). They will work with the district 

but the district would have to fund any positions through the collaboration 100%. The 

next step is to begin approaching local organizations and non-profits or other partners to 

determine if anyone is willing to work with DSISD to reach the goal of funding one or 

more social workers in the district within two years. 

 

Objective 1.4:  Build systemic connections among campuses and departments that are 

sustainable as the district grows. 
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Evidence of Attainment:  Identify existing connections between campuses and 

departments by meeting with administrators at each campus and in each department, 

reviewing departmental and campus procedural documents relating to inter-departmental 

and campus connections, and/or requesting connections reports from campus/department 

administrators to aid in identifying connections as they currently exist. 

 

Superintendent Response: 

 Gathering documents 

 Setting up meeting schedules 

 

GOAL 2:  OPERATIONS (Performance Goals:  5—Management of Administrative, 

Fiscal, and Facilities Function) 

 

RATING: 3 

 

Objective 2.1:  Provide resources to support district operations. 

 

Evidence of Attainment:   

Develop and maintain a multi-year financial plan to keep expenditures and revenues in 

alignment with the strategic plan.  Submit annually a proposed balanced (per BOP’s) 

budget for the following year.  Submit monthly budget v actual reports to monitor the 

effective implementation of the district budget. Prepare and submit a snapshot outlining 

the allocation of resources in conjunction with the strategic plan.  Also provide summary 

of any financial reallocations based on improving internal benchmarks per TASBO audit 

with a goal to shift 1% of Function 51 to Function 11 per year until the Board and 

Superintendent determine that the ratio of Function 51 to overall budget aligns with 

district goals. 

 

Superintendent Response: 

 You can view 3-year projections as reported at the December board meeting here.  

 The one page budget summary sheet can be found here. Fund balance 

designations can be found here.  

 Every budget that my team has developed since I’ve been here has met board 

policy goals at approval and has then exceeded those goals in practice by audit 

time.  

 DSISD has the largest fund balance in history despite the board strategically 

spending fund balance to insure needs are met.  

 Work has begun on building a snapshot outlining the allocation of resources in 

conjunction with the strategic plan, but is not ready for presentation yet. 
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 We continue to work on Function 51 through an analysis of the TASBO audit and 

identification of items that could potentially be reduced or eliminated to meet the 

1% goal. This is an active part of the budget development process this spring. 

 

Objective 2.2:  Develop and formalize departmental operating procedures. 

 

Evidence of Attainment:  Submit (for informational purposes) Standard Operating 

Procedures (SOP’s).  This can occur at any point throughout the year.  Submit an 

exception report and goals developed from such. 

 

Superintendent Response: 

 Both items are in progress but not ready for reporting yet. 

 

Objective 2.3: Implement innovative solutions to address operational challenges. 

 

Evidence of Attainment:  Prepare and submit the evidence of cost savings.  Present 

spotlights on innovation by staff (outside of teachers) either in actual innovation resulting 

in cost savings or development of innovative training. 

 

Superintendent Response: 

 Energy management system through Synergistic – over $1,000,000 in cost 

avoidance since program inception in 2012. These funds have been directed back 

into the general fund to be used for instruction. 

 Investment in executive director for the education foundation - $150,000 gift to 

the district last year. We predict a significant increase to this for 2016-2017. The 

long term outlook is positive. 

 

Objective 2.4:  Plan for growth. 

 

Evidence of Attainment:  Plan for LRFPC.  Annual review (or more frequent) of growth 

and planned or suggested significant upgrades with respect to technology, buses, and 

facilities. 

 

Superintendent Response: 

 Demographic study was presented to the board in June 2016 

 School naming process is in progress. The board will name the two new schools 

at the January meeting. The committee has presented three potential 

recommendations to the board at the December meeting. 
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 Attendance zone planning is in progress. This has been a contentious issue and 

could have produced ill feeling in the community. To date, public forums have 

been passionate yet respectful. The committee has listened carefully to all input 

and produced additional options in response. An update will be presented at 

agenda review in January, with a final recommendation at agenda review in 

February. We are on track to approve final zones at the February regular meeting. 

The committee has paid special attention to the long term impacts of attendance 

zones and the opening of additional new schools in the future. 

 The Long Range Facilities Planning Committee is scheduled to reconvene in the 

spring. We intend to send out a secondary schools study survey soon to determine 

the pulse of the district on particularly high school size. We will then decide if a 

secondary schools study is necessary at this time. We are in the process of 

scheduling a full facilities study to provide to the LRFPC. We are still on track to 

consider a bond issue in May 2018. 

 Upgrade recommendations have been brought on a regular basis to the board 

concerning buses, technology, and facilities. 

 

GOAL 3:  LIFE CHANGERS (Performance Goals:  1—Instructional Management, 2—

School or Organization Morale, 3 - School or Organization Improvement, 4 - Personnel 

Management, 8—Professional Growth and Development)  

 

RATING: 3 

 

Objective 3.1:  Develop, empower and sustain leaders who are committed to the vision 

and mission of the district. 

 

Evidence of Attainment:  Report the percentage of administrators (principals, assistant 

principals, and directors) that rank at each level of the new evaluation system.  

 

Superintendent Response: 

 The new appraisal system, ADDS, is in place and operating. Training has been 

completed. Data will be collected at end of first cycle. The power of this system 

lies in the self-reflective nature of the tool along with the ongoing cyclical system. 

I am working on a better reporting metric to help inform the board of progress 

being made in this area. 

 

Objective 3.2:  Recruit and hire personnel who are committed to the vision and mission 

of the district. 
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Evidence of Attainment:  Report the percentage of teachers who attain each level in the 

new evaluation system.  Establish and implement interview documentation that clearly 

communicates vision in interviews and when offering positions.  

 

Superintendent Response: 

 The new appraisal system, ADDS, is in place and operating. Training has been 

completed. Data will be collected at end of first cycle. The power of this system 

lies in the self-reflective nature of the tool along with the ongoing cyclical system. 

I am working on a better reporting metric to help inform the board of progress 

being made in this area. 

 Communication of the vision is in place for leadership positions. Job descriptions 

which are published as part of job postings have the following description which 

is aligned with our vision and strategic plan. Interviews at this level are also 

consistent with communicating this vision and searching for the right fit between 

candidate and job description.  

 

 

 We currently have a campus/department based hiring process which empowers 

our leadership to build their own teams with as much autonomy as possible.  

 The hiring plan for our new schools is currently being implemented. Transfer 

requests are being accepted from current staff. These will be evaluated and 

matched to identified needs. Principals will collaborate to ensure the needs of 

students at all sites are met. 
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 HR Orientation and substitute training currently includes clear communication of 

the district’s vision and mission.  

 

Objective 3.3:  Inspire and sustain personnel who are committed to the vision and 

mission of the district. 

 

Evidence of Attainment:  Create campus-wide and/or individual grade level/department 

focus groups regarding school climate including details regarding meeting frequency and 

projects discussed/underway.  Outline professional development opportunities that create 

a pathway for advancement that recognizes talent and ability. 

 

Superintendent Response: 

Not yet started. 

 

Objective 3.4:  Develop and support Personalized Professional Learning Plans (PPLPs) 

aligned to the vision and mission of the district.   

 

Evidence of Attainment:  Develop an annual plan for district and campus professional 

development and provide detail regarding implementation including staff 

education.  Outline process and tools for recruiting, identifying and developing trainers to 

insure quality and consistent training for new and existing staff and include numbers 

trained. 

 

Superintendent Response: 

 We continue to explore creating alternate professional development opportunities 

for all staff. 

 We have begun offering local credit for some of those opportunities 

o Edcamps 

o Twitter chats (#DSISDChat and others) 

 A great example is the professional development that just took place on January 2, 

2017. All presenters except for two were our own staff. They presented a wide 

variety of topics and shared best practice, interests, and passions. The event was 

organized using appropriate technology tools. You can view the schedule of 

sessions here. This will be repeated on January 16.  
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GOAL 4:  PERSONALIZED LEARNING (Performance Goals:  6—Student 

Management, 9—Academic Excellence Indicators and Campus Performance Objectives) 

 

RATING: 3 

 

Objective 4.1:  Implement personalized learning. 

 

Evidence of Attainment:  Identify a tool or process to develop a PLP.  Highlight case 

studies of specific PLPs for a diverse group of students.  Use executive summary of 

methods to educate stakeholders at each campus.  Document the method and point person 

at each campus for mentoring students to effectively and regularly use their PLPs. 

 

Superintendent Response: 

 We continue to investigate and search for the right tool to manage the complexity 

of implementing PLP for all staff and students.  

o Summit Basecamp – we will be attending an open house in Pasadena, TX 

to view their implementation of Summit Base Camp at multiple campuses 

in the next month. 

o Education Elements – we have talked to them several times. They are very 

expensive and focus more on leadership development than implementation 

at the classroom level. We don’t think this matches our need. 

o Silverback Learning – we had a conversation with them this week. We are 

meeting with their team at TASA Midwinter to flesh out our needs and 

what we are looking for to see if they match at all.  

 Teachers at various campuses are implementing the current version of student 

PLP’s to varying degrees of implementation and success. You can view the tool 

here. 

 

Objective 4.2:  Establish a culture where personalized learning drives all decision 

making. 

 

Evidence of Attainment:  Provide survey results reflecting teachers’ perceptions of PLP 

implementation.  Provide examples of authentic assessments used and timeline of 

implementation of those assessments. 

 

Superintendent Response: 

 The survey will be conducted later in the spring 

 A great example of authentic assessment and student choice can be found in the 

4th grade at WSE. Several of you witnessed the book selection process they 
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conducted with the students using book trailers the teachers had created. This 

activity demonstrated the shift to the teacher spending more time in design and 

planning and facilitation in the classroom as opposed to lesson planning and 

teaching in the classroom. Initial design and creation of activities takes time. 

However, implementation becomes easier the second time.  

 Number lab at WSE is another example of excellent implementation of alternative 

planning and design. Some of you have witnessed Mrs. Crowell’s classroom with 

the large dry erase boards. The classroom is still highly structured but in a 

completely different way with students collaborating more, active more, and 

learning more.  

 WSE has also experimented with no homework. An interesting consequence of 

this has been a feeling from parents that they now don’t know as much about what 

their students are learning. Teachers have responded with increased 

communication about what students are learning during class time.  

 There have been many physical changes in classroom set up and student voice 

and choice across the district. This is the first step is changing the paradigm of 

how we do school. We will continue to encourage teachers to experiment with 

these changes to increase learning in their classrooms.  

 We continue to have conversations about the difference between projects and 

project based learning (PBL). Projects are driven by rubrics and a fixed end 

product usually demonstrated in some form by the teacher before the project 

begins. Students are measured against a fixed set of criteria. Project based 

learning on the other hand is more student centered and requires students to 

establish the right questions to ask, frame the problem, and find creative and 

imaginative solutions to their problem. Often products and results are surprising 

with the path to finished project taking many twists and turns. Students drive the 

process with teachers carefully facilitating and ensuring required knowledge, 

skills, and processes are used appropriately and in a timely fashion.  

 At the end of the first semester at DSHS, several final exams were projects 

instead of traditional exams. For example, geometry students in Ms. Lee’s class 

were required to research, design, build, and fly a kite as their final exam. You 

can view a short clip of this exam here. 
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DRIPPING SPRINGS ISD 
Definition of Superintendent’s Evaluation Rating Scale 

 
 
4-Exceeds/Exceptional—Clearly outstanding performance and results on this goal. 

Spend no more time than is necessary on maintaining this level of performance.  
 
3-Proficient—Good job on this goal. We feel it is well attained and only needs minor 

improvement in the area(s) stated on the evaluation to be considered Exceptional. 
 
2-Needs Improvement—We see clear evidence that effort has been expended and 

progress has been made toward achieving this goal, although it is not yet where we wish 

it to be. For specifics, see the suggestions for improvement on the evaluation.  
 
1-Unsatisfactory—We see no evidence of effort or progress made toward improvement 

on this goal. For specifics, see the suggestions for improvement on the evaluation. 
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To be included as one component of the locally developed appraisal instrument 
Texas statute requires that the board use the district performance report as a primary consideration in its appraisal of superintendent 
performance (TEC §39.054).  This worksheet provides an analysis of district student performance based on the district Accountability 
Reports.   
 
To meet the statutory requirement for primary consideration, the board should consider the information on this worksheet in 
discussing and evaluating each area of superintendent responsibility on the local appraisal instrument.  Such areas of responsibility 
often include:  instructional management; personnel management; student management; management of fiscal, administrative, and 
facilities functions; organization morale; organization improvement; school-community relations; school board relations; and 
professional growth and development.   
 
The information on this worksheet should be used as only one indicator of the success of the superintendent in managing specified 
areas of district operations for increased student achievement.  In addition, the board should use locally determined and other 
indicators of success in discussing and evaluating the job performance of the superintendent in specified areas of responsibility.   
 
Goals for the superintendent should ideally be developed by board consensus in collaboration with the superintendent. 

 
 

 

 

   

 

Commissioner-
Recommended Student 
Performance Domain 

Superintendent: Bruce Gearing 
 

District: Click here to enter text. 
 

 District: Dripping Springs ISD 
Date:  1/23/2017 
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Commissioner-Recommended Student Performance Domain/Superintendent Appraisal WORKSHEET  
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Directions for cover sheet:  Click once on the “Click here to enter text” button to enter the Superintendent name and District.  Click 
once on the “Click here to enter a date” button and a drop down arrow will appear.  Click on the arrow and choose the completion 
date for this form.   
 
Directions for worksheet:  The superintendent should use the 2016 Final Accountability List by District, the district and appropriate 
campus 2015-2016 Texas Academic Performance Reports, 2014-2015 Texas Academic Performance Reports, and the 2016 
Accountability Summary(ies) to complete Steps 1-3. Click once on the appropriate box to select rating/distinction designation.  If IR, 
choose index missed by clicking once on the “Choose index” button and click on the appropriate index in the drop down.  Click once 
on the “Click here to enter text” to enter the Superintendent’s comments. 
 

STEP 1:  2016 STATUS 

DISTRICT 
☒   Met Standard/Met Alternative Standard 

         ☐  District is identified for Distinction Designation in Post-Secondary Readiness            

☐    Improvement Required  
 If Improvement Required, select Index/Indices not meeting standard 
 

Choose index     Choose index 
 

Choose index     Choose index 

 

 

CAMPUS(ES) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Superintendent Comments:
 
All campuses met standard and exceeded state minimums by a significant margin. More importantly, all campuses performed far 
above the state on advanced performance measures. Please see the TAPR History Report for a more detailed summary of these 
numbers over time. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Campus Information 
Number of campuses with Met Standard/Met Alternative Standard rating 5 

Number of campuses with Improvement Required rating 0 

Number of campuses with multi-year Improvement Required rating 0 

Number of Focus campuses 0 

Number of Focus Progress campuses 0 

Number of Priority campuses 0 

Number of Priority Progress campuses 0 

Distinction Designations 
Number of Campuses Read/ELA Math Science Social Studies Student Progress Gap Post-Secondary Total # 

Eligible for Distinction Designation 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 35 

Identified for Distinction Designation 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 4 
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Step 2:  State System Safeguards 

Complete district information. Indicate types of campuses (i.e., elementary, secondary, etc.) and number of campuses within each 
category.  Indicate number of campuses within each type which “Met System Safeguard Indicators” for Performance Rates, 
Participation Rates, and Graduation Rate.  When needed, use “NA” to indicate not applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Superintendent Comments: 
WSE missed Ec. Dis. Writing and Science and Sp.Ed. Reading. DSE missed Sp.Ed. and ELL Math. DSMS missed Sp.Ed. Writing and 
Social Studies. DSHS missed Sp.Ed. Reading. These areas are being monitored and adjustments have been made. 
 
 
 
 

Step 3:  Summary of Current Year Results.   

A. Post district State Assessment results below.  The data can be found on page 2 and 3 of the Texas Academic Performance 
Report. The column to the right of the percentage should be used to indicate direction of rates comparing 2016 to 2015. For an 
increase in percentage, mark a “+”.  For a decrease in percentage, mark a “-“. For a neutral, mark a “/”.  When needed, use “NA” 
to indicate not applicable. 

 
STAAR 

Percent at 
Phase-in 

Satisfactory 
or Above 

District* 
African 

American* 
Hispanic* White* 

American 
Indian* 

Asian* 
Pacific 

Islander* 

Two or 
More 

Races* 
Special Ed* 

Econ 
Disadv* 

ELL* 

EXAMPLE 88% + 84% / 79% - 93% +         78% - 93% +   

All Subjects 90  80  81  93  87  93  100  92  61  71  59  

Reading 90  84  81  93  88  93  NA  93  58  70  57  

Mathematics 92  74  84  94  87  94  NA  95  65  76  68  

Writing 84  83  71  88  NA  83  NA  74  56  66  55  

Science 92  90  81  94  100  100  NA  92  64  66  45  

Social 
Studies 

90  NA  82  92  NA  92  NA  88  62  71  38  

*State Accountability student group for state assessment (if group size meets minimum requirements) 
 

State  

System Safeguards 

Performance Rates Participation Rates Graduation Rates 
# Indicators 

Met 
# Indicators 

Missed 
# Indicators 

Met 
# Indicators 

Missed 
# Indicators 

Met 
# Indicators 

Missed 

District       

Campus Type Number       

HS 1 20 1 11 0 5 0 

MS 1 26 2 16 0 0 0 

EL 3 46 5 32 0 0 0 
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Superintendent Comments: 
 We continue to work with all children to ensure they learn the skills necessary to become life-long learners and positive 
contributors to society. 

 
STAAR 

Percent at 
Postseconda
ry Readiness 

Standard 

District* 
African 

American* 
Hispanic* White* 

American 
Indian* 

Asian* 
Pacific 

Islander* 

Two or 
More 

Races* 
Special Ed* 

Econ 
Disadv* 

ELL* 

EXAMPLE 88% + 84% / 79% - 93% +         78% - 93% +   

All Subjects 68  44  54  72  67  80  NA  68  22  37  16  

Reading 70  46  57  73  59  83  NA  77  24  39  23  

Mathematics 68  50  53  72  47  83  NA  67  30  40  21  

Writing 59  NA  40  63  NA  75  NA  60  28  33  18  

Science 70  NA  48  75  83  84  NA  73  22  35  NA  

Social 
Studies 

65  NA  50  69  NA  54  NA  52  24  47  NA  

*State Accountability student group for state assessment (if group size meets minimum requirements) 
 

Superintendent Comments: 
 By the time our students leave us they are ready for post-secondary work. 99% graduate and 93% go on to college. We continue to 
work to close gaps for ethnic and low socio economic students. 

 
 

*State Accountability student group for state assessment (if group size meets minimum requirements) 
 

Superintendent Comments: 
 All populations except Sp.Ed., Ec. Dis., and ELL exceed state average significantly. If you compare these groups to same group 
average at the state level that might be a fair comparison. 
 
 
 
 

STAAR 
Percent at 

Met or 
Exceeded 
Progress 

District* 
African 

American* 
Hispanic* White* 

American 
Indian* 

Asian* 
Pacific 

Islander* 

Two or 
More 

Races* 
Special Ed* 

Econ 
Disadv* 

ELL* 

EXAMPLE 88% + 84% / 79% - 93% +         78% - 93% +   

All Subjects 68  75  62  69  NA  68   NA  72  58  61  59  

Reading 64  NA  59  65  NA  64  NA  70  53  59  56  

Mathematics 72  NA  65  74  NA  72  NA  74  63  63  63  

Writing NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  

Science NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  

Social 
Studies 

NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  

*State Accountability student group for state assessment (if group size meets minimum requirements) 
 

STAAR 
Percent at 
Advanced 
Standard 

District* 
African 

American* 
Hispanic* White* 

American 
Indian* 

Asian* 
Pacific 

Islander* 

Two or 
More 

Races* 
Special Ed* 

Econ 
Disadv* 

ELL* 

EXAMPLE 88% + 84% / 79% - 93% +         78% - 93% +   

All Subjects 33  28  20  36  27  41  NA  36  10  11  5  

Reading 35  28  23  38  35  39  NA  38  10  12  4  

Mathematics 35  30  21  38  NA  53  NA  38  11  13  6  

Writing 23  NA  10  27  NA  NA  NA  19  11  5  NA  

Science 32  NA  17  36  NA  42  NA  40  5  5  NA  

Social 
Studies 

29  NA  21  31  NA  NA  NA  20  10  16  NA  
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Superintendent Comments: 
DSISD exceeds the state average.  

 
B. Post district Graduation Rates below.  The data can be found on page 10 of the Texas Academic Performance Report. 

 

*State Accountability student group for Graduation (if group size meets minimum size requirements) 
 

*State Accountability student group for Graduation (if group size meets minimum size requirements) 
 
 

Superintendent Comments: 
 All accounted for! 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 C.   Post district Dropout Rates below.  The data can be found on page 10 of the Texas Academic Performance Report. 
 

*State Accountability student group for dropout rate (if group size meets minimum requirements) 
 
 

Superintendent Comments: 
 None 

 
 
 
 

  

Graduation: 
4-Year 

Longitudinal 
Rate 

Class of 2015 

District* 
African 

American* 
Hispanic* White* 

American 
Indian* 

Asian* 
Pacific 

Islander* 

Two or 
More 

Races* 

Special 
Ed* 

Econ 
Disadv* 

ELL* 

Graduated 99.1 NA 100 99.6 NA 100 NA 91.7 94.1 100 100 

Received GED 0 NA 0 0 NA 0 NA 0 0 0 0 

Continued HS 0.9 NA 0 0.4 NA 0 NA 8.3 5.9 0 0 

Graduation: 
5-Year 

Extended 
Longitudinal 

Rate 
Class of 2014 

District* 
African 

American* 
Hispanic* White* 

American 
Indian* 

Asian* 
Pacific 

Islander* 

Two or 
More 

Races* 

Special 
Ed* 

Econ 
Disadv* 

ELL* 

Graduated 99.7 NA 100 99.6 NA NA NA 100 94.4 95.5 NA 

Received GED 0 NA 0 0 NA NA NA 0 0 0 NA 

Continued HS 0.3 NA 0 0.4 NA NA NA 0 5.6 4.5 NA 

Annual 
Dropout Rate 

District* 
African 

American* 
Hispanic* White* 

American 
Indian* 

Asian* 
Pacific 

Islander* 

Two or 
More 

Races* 

Special 
Ed* 

Econ 
Disadv* 

ELL* 

Grade 7-8 0 0 0 0 NA 0 NA 0 0 0 0 

Grade 9-12 0.2 0 0.4 0.2 0 4.2 NA 0 0 1.3 0 
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Step 4:  Strengths and Areas of Need 

Using the student performance data summarized in Steps 1-3 above, the superintendent and board should identify strengths and 
areas that may need to be addressed. 
A. Strengths in district student performance:  

Strong academic preparation for students across the board. Our graduates are well prepared for the next level. 
 
 
 
 

B. Areas that may need to be addressed in district student performance.  In the spaces provided, indicate approaches to improve 
student performance. 

 
 

STAAR Reading/ELA  

STAAR Writing We continue to prepare students to be strong writers, other than meeting the 26 line 
test. 

STAAR Math  

STAAR Social Studies  

STAAR Science  

Participation  

Dropout  

Graduation  

Special Education We continue to serve the needs of all students no matter how difficult.  

English Language Learners We must close this gap. We are working diligently with bilingual and ESL programs to 
build capacity. 

Economically Disadvantaged We must close this gap. Many strategies at work on all campuses. This is a shrinking 
group in our district.  

Other  
 

 
Superintendent Comments: 
 None 
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Step 5:  Goal Setting 

The board should review the information on this worksheet as part of its local procedures for setting goals with the superintendent 
for the next evaluation cycle.  District student performance identified on the worksheet as needing to be addressed should be 
reflected in appropriate locally developed goals.  Goals for the superintendent should ideally be developed by board consensus in 
collaboration with the superintendent. 
 
 
Legal Authority:  The analysis of district student performance provided on this worksheet should be used by the board in the 
evaluation of the superintendent.  The results of the analysis should be incorporated into the local appraisal instrument.  TEC 
§39.054; TAC §150.1022(d) 
 
 
The information in this domain should be incorporated into the locally adopted appraisal instrument in a manner consistent with 
locally adopted procedures for evaluating the superintendent.  In addition, the information should be used to set priorities for 
ongoing improvement with the superintendent and as additional data to appraise other aspects of the superintendent’s job 
performance. 

314


	Cover
	Agenda
	REGULAR MEETING - Call to Order and Determination of Quorum
	PUBLIC HEARING
	Texas Academic Performance Report
	Information - TAPR
	Texas Academic Performance Report TAPR 2015-16


	OPENING CEREMONY
	Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag and the Texas Flag
	Moment of Silence

	AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS
	Elementary UIL
	Above & Beyond Recognitions
	Dripping Springs Elementary - 
	Rooster Springs Elementary - 
	Walnut Springs Elementary - 
	Dripping Springs Middle School - 
	Dripping Springs High School - 
	DSISD Administration - 

	Parent Certificate of Appreciation
	School Board Recognition Month

	PUBLIC FORUM (occurs only at regularly scheduled meeting on January 23)
	CONSENT AGENDA
	Consideration / Approval of the Minutes for the Following Board Meetings:
	December 12, 2016 - Regular Meeting
	12.12.16 Minutes


	Consideration / Approval of 2016-17 Budget Amendments
	Approval - Budget Amendments
	Budget Amendments - January 2017
	Fund 191-192 Reconciliation


	REPORTS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS
	Construction Update
	Attendance Zones
	Approval - Attendance Zones
	Attendance Zone Board Presentation


	BOARD DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS
	Consideration / Approval of Election Order Notice and Resolution for the May 6, 2017 Election for the Dripping Springs Board of Trustees
	Election Order Notice 2017

	Consideration / Approval of New Campus Names
	Approval - New Campus Names
	New Schools Naming Report
	New Schools Naming Committee Members
	List of Springs
	Survey Suggestions
	CW Local

	Consideration / Approval of YMCA Pool Contract
	Approval - Contract for YMCA Pool
	Joint Acccess and Use Agreement DSISD-YMCA 01-12-17
	CX(LEGAL)

	Consideration / Approval of MOU Between DSISD and DSYSA
	DSYSA 2017

	Consideration / Approval of DSISD Theory of Action for Change
	Approval - Theory of Action for Change
	DSISD Vision, Mission, Core Beliefs and Commitments
	DSISD Theory of Action for Change

	Consideration / Approval of 2017-18 Budget Parameters
	Approval - 2017-2018 Budget Parameters
	2017-2018   3-Year Budget Projections

	Consideration / Approval of CSP #16-001 Network Electronics
	Approval of CSP 16-001 Network Equipment
	CSP 16-001 Proposal Opening
	CSP 16-001 Tab Sheet

	Consideration / Approval of a Resolution Authorizing Execution of Wire Transfers
	Action - Resolution Authorizing Execution of Wire Transfers
	Prosperity Bank Resolution Form

	Consideration / Approval of Real Estate Course
	Action - Real Estate Course DSHS
	Fundamentals of Real Estate Dripping Springs 2017

	Consideration / Approval of Class Size
	Action - Item Class Size 1-23-17
	Class Size Change Sheet January 2017
	Class Size Summary Sheet 2016-17


	REPORTS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS (Continued)
	Board of Trustees
	Advocacy Report
	Report on Instructional Programs Seen at Monthly Board Walk-Throughs
	Other Items

	Office of Superintendent
	Enrollment Report
	1.9.17 Enrollment

	ESC Region 13 Board of Directors Application
	ESC Region 13 Board of Directors

	HEB #community Challenge
	HEB #CommunityChallenge

	Charter School Notifications
	School of Science & Technology
	East Austin College Prep
	Texas Virtual School

	City of Dripping Springs Annexation Notices
	Annexation Notices

	Subdivision & Replat Notifications
	Medlin Creek Ranch
	Beulah Marie Needham Lot 2

	Western Spring Apartments
	Western Springs Apartments

	Other

	Office of Business Services
	2016-17 Budget Update
	Information - 2016-2017 Budget Update
	Budget Projections - January 2017

	Monthly Tax Collections
	Information - Tax Collections Report
	Monthly Tax Collections Report - December 2016

	Quarterly Investment Report
	Quarterly Investment Report - December 2016

	Financial Report
	Information - Financial Statements
	Financial Reports - December 2016

	Cash and Investments
	Information - Cash & Investments
	Monthly Investment Report - December 2016

	Donations
	Donations 2016-2017

	2014 Bond Program Status
	Information - 2014 Bond Program Report
	Bond Program Status Report

	2014 Bond Program Change Order Report
	2014 Bond Program Change Orders

	Check Register
	Check Register - Dec 2016

	Teacher Salary Comparison to Market
	Information - Teacher Salary Comparison Report 1.23.17
	2016-17 Teacher Salary Comparison Results

	HR Update
	Other Items

	Office of Learning and Innovation
	L&I Report
	Information - L&I Report
	L&I January 2017 Update

	Other Items


	ANNOUNCEMENTS
	CLOSED SESSION
	DISCUSSION ITEMS
	Consideration of Matters Pertaining to Personnel, Legal, Student Discipline and / or Real Estate.
	Superintendent's Formative Evaluation
	Action - Superintendent Formative Evaluation
	Superintendent Formative Self-Evaluation
	Supt_Appraisal_Fall_2016 Commissioner Report

	Consultation with legal counsel regarding pending litigation styled as Glenn M. Karish and Suzanne W. Karish v. Dripping Springs Independent School District and Lee Lewis Construction, Inc.,  Cause No. 16-1802; In 207th the District Court of Hays County, Texas pursuant to Section 551.071 and 551.129 of the Texas Government Code.


	OPEN SESSION
	Possible Action Items Pursuant to Discussion in Closed Session



